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WAŻNE!
PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ
NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ JAKO ODNIESIENIE.

Gratulujemy zakupu krzesełka obrotowego MUUVO Choc. Ten produkt został 
zaprojektowany i opracowany z myślą o bezpieczeństwie, komforcie i funkcjonalności. 
Przed użyciem tego produktu należy uważnie przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję 
i zachować ją do wykorzystania w przyszłości. Dziękujemy za zaufanie!

Zespół MUUVO  

1.Siedzisko krzesełka do karmienia / krzesełko do zabawy 2w1 x1 2.Wkładka x 1 
3.Pasy pięciopunktowe z klamrami x1 4.Siedzisko taboretu dla dzieci i dorosłych do 
110 kg x1 5.Dolne nogi x4 6.Górne nogi x4 7.Podnóżek z prętami mocującymi x1 
8.Nakładki na nogi dla niskiego krzesełka do zabawy x4 9.Taca (z nałożoną nakładką 
i zabezpieczeniem krokowym) x1 10.Pozycjoner podnóżka x1 11.Usztywnienie 
krzyżowe x1 12.Klucz imbusowy x1 13.Śruby usztywniające nogi 15 mm x4  

Jeśli brakuje jakiegokolwiek elementu lub masz trudności z montażem, skontaktuj 
się z naszym serwisem: service@muuvo.com 

ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA

DRODZY RODZICE

BUDOWA KRZESEŁKA

1.Oparcie 2.Siedzisko 3.Dolne nogi 
4.Górne nogi 5.Pasy 5-cio punktowe 
6.Taca 7.Nakładka na tacę 8.Klamry 
9.Pozycjoner podnóżka 
10.Usztywnienie krzyżowe 
11.Nakładki na nogi  12. Podnóżek
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OSTRZEŻENIA

WAŻNE!
PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ
NA PRZYSZŁOŚĆ JAKO ODNIESIENIE.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Nigdy nie zostawiaj dziecka bez opieki.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Zawsze miej dziecko na widoku, gdy siedzi w  krzesełku.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Zawsze używaj pasów bezpieczeństwa i mocuj je 
w prawidłowy sposób.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Najwięcej obrażeń spowodowanych jest upadkami.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Umieść produkt z dala od solidnych konstrukcji 
aby uniknąć obrażeń spowodowanych upadkiem lub dostępem do 
niebezpiecznych przedmiotów.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie przenoś ani nie podnoś tego produktu jeśli dziecko 
jest w środku.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie używaj tego produktu, jeśli brakuje jakiejś części 
lub gdy którykolwiek element jest uszkodzony.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Krzesełko do karmienia powinno być wykorzystywane 
przez dziecko, które może siedzieć w wyprostowanej pozycji.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Niezalecane dla dzieci poniżej 6 miesiąca życia. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie przeciążaj taboretu.

Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
Krzesełko do karmienia przeznaczone jest dla dzieci, które mogą 
siedzieć samodzielnie i do 3 lat lub o maksymalnej wadze 15 kg.
Miej świadomość ryzyka wynikającego z bezpośredniej bliskości 
produktu otwartego płomienia i innych źródeł silnego ciepła.
Grupa wiekowa: 6 miesięcy +
Niezalecane dla dzieci poniżej 6 miesiąca życia.
Waga osoby korzystającej z krzesełka nie powinna przekraczać 110 kg  



OSTRZEŻENIE: Umieszczaj stołek na płaskiej i równej podłodze.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie używaj na pochyłej powierzchni.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie ustawiaj krzesełka na stole lub innych niestabilnych 
konstrukacjach.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Produkt należy trzymać zdala od ognia.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Sprawdzaj okresowo czy wszystkie części krzesełka 
są sprawne.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Niezwłocznie wymień zużyte lub uszkodzone części. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Zanim umieścisz dziecko w krzesełku, sprawdź, 
czy do montażu wykorzystałeś wszystkie dostępne części.  
OSTRZEŻENIE: Tacka nie jest przystosowana do tego, by sadzać na niej 
dziecko.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Podczas regulacji tacy upewnij się, że dziecko nie ma 
dostępu do niebezpiecznych przedmiotów.  
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie pozwalaj dzieciom stać na siedzisku lub podnóżku 
ani wchodzić na krzesełko lub z niego wychodzić. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Krzesełko należy umieścić z dala od ścian, mebli, 
zasłon, kurtyn, przewodów elektrycznych oraz innych obiektów, które będąc 
w zasięgu dziecka mogłyby zwiększyć ryzyko jego zranienia. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Należy często sprawdzać, czy krzesełko jest 
zmontowane prawidłowo, wszystkie jego komponenty są na właściwych 
miejscach oraz czy którakolwiek z jego części nie jest poluzowana, 
uszkodzona lub zużyta. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Skontaktuj się z serwisem i NIE UŻYWAJ krzesełka, jeśli 
nie działa ono prawidłowo.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy używać krzesełka dopóki wszystkie jego 
elementy  nie zostaną prawidłowo zamontowane oraz wyregulowane. 
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Jeśli masz trudności z montażem, skontaktuj się z naszym serwisem:
service@muuvo.com 



A. MONTAŻ KRZESEŁKA DO KARMIENIA
A1. Połóż siedzisko płasko na podłodze, do góry nogami. 
A2. Włóż jedną górną nogę do obudowy na spodzie podstawy siedziska. 
A3. Dociśnij nogę do momentu, aż usłyszysz dźwięk „kliknięcia” 
A4. Powtórz dla pozostałych trzech górnych nóg. 
A5. Wciśnij jeden koniec poprzeczki łączącej nogi do górnej części nogi krzesełka, aż usłyszysz kliknięcie, które 
        oznacza prawidłowe zamocowanie. Powtórz tę czynność dla pozostałych trzech końców poprzeczek.
A6. Przymocuj dolną nogę do usztywnienia krzyżowego, aż usłyszysz dźwięk „kliknięcia”. 
        Powtórz dla pozostałych 3 x dolnych nóg. 
A7. Odwróć krzesło.
A8. Włóż 2 x pręty podnóżka do otworów z przodu siedziska.
A9. Włóż 1 x pozycjoner podnóżka do odpowiedniego gniazda, wciskając go silnie w otwór. 
A10. Aby zabezpieczyć podnóżek, nałóż wkładkę razem z pasami. 
A11. Dopasuj tacę z zabezpieczeniem krokowym do otworów montażowych.
A12. Pociągnij zatrzaski regulacji tacy po obu stronach i przesuń je wzdłuż rowków w kierunku krzesełka. 
A13. Zwolnij zatrzaski regulacji tacy, do momentu aż usłyszysz ‚klik’. 
A14. Produkt jest teraz gotowy do użycia w trybie krzesełka do karmienia. 

B. DOSTOSOWANIE POZYCJONERA PODNÓŻKA
B1.Aby dopasować pozycjoner podnóżka, włóż go do jednego 
      z wyznaczonych gniazd i popchnij w dół, aż do zablokowania. 
B2.Aby zdemontować pozycjoner, popchnij go w górę i w kierunku podnóżka, aż się rozłączy. 
B3.Aby zdemontować cały podnóżek wraz z pozycjonerem i prętami, wciśnij dwa guziki znajdujące się na  
       prowadnicach podnóżka pod siedziskiem i wysuwając odłącz zestaw elementów od podstawy siedziska. 
B4.Produkt jest teraz gotowy do użycia w trybie krzesełka do karmienia. 

UWAGA: Pozycjoner podnóżka można zamocować w jednym z trzech gniazd w podnóżku.

C. DOSTOSOWANIE TACY
C1. Aby wyregulować tacę, pociągnij zatrzaski regulacji po obu stronach i przesuń tacę do przodu lub do tyłu. 
       Taca ma 2 regulowane pozycje. 
C2. Zwolnij zatrzaski regulacji tacy w momencie jak usłyszysz „klik” i upewnisz się, że taca jest zabezpieczona 
       w odpowiedniej pozycji. 
C3. Taca ta zawiera nakładkę, którą można łatwo zdemontować. 
        Podważ dwie wypustki po bokach i podnieś nakładkę z tacy. 
C4. Aby wyjąć tacę, pociągnij zatrzaski regulacji po obu stronach tacy i zsuń ją z krzesełka. 

UWAGA: Regulacja, montaż i demontaż tacy tylko przy pustym krzesełku.
Dziecko nie może znajdować się w środku ani przebywać w pobliżu.

D OBRÓT SIEDZISKA
D1. Naciśnij guzik z tyłu siedziska pod oparciem.
D2. Przytrzymując guzik jedną ręką obróć siedzisko do wybranej pozycji.
D3. Zablokuj siedzisko w wybranej pozycji puszczając guzik blokady. 

E. DEMONTAŻ TACY I ZABEZPIECZENIA KROKOWEGO
E1. Znajdź i pociągnij dźwignię zwalniającą, znajdującą się na spodzie frontowej części siedziska -  
      włóż dłoń w otwór zaznaczony na zdjęciu - spowoduje to zwolnienie zabezpieczenia krokowego  
      z podstawy siedziska. 
E2. Podnieś tacę pod kątem w górę, aż boki boki tacy i zabezpieczenie krokowe zostaną zwolnione 
      z otworów montażowych, wyciągnij cały element.  Tacę (z zamocowanym zabezpieczeniem 
      krokowym) można usunąć w całości, jako jeden element. 

F. UŻYCIE PASÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
F1. Umieść dziecko na siedzisku i przymocuj pasy naramienne do pasów biodrowych. 
      Następnie umieść pas krokowy między nogami dziecka i przełóż ramiona przez pasy naramienne. 
F2. Zapnij klamry. Powinieneś usłyszeć dźwięk „kliknięcia”. Wyreguluj pasy, by były odpowiednio 
      dopasowane do ciała dziecka.  Sprawdź, czy pasy są bezpiecznie zapięte, pociągając za klamrę. 
F3. Aby rozpiąć pasy, naciśnij guzik umieszczony w klamrze. 
 

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU I 8

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU KRZESEŁKA

PL



UWAGA: Pasy bezpieczeństwa muszą być odpowiednio wyregulowane i używane przez cały czas. 
Większość obrażeń jest spowodowana upadkiem niezabezpieczonego dziecka.
UWAGA: Dla bezpieczeństwa dziecka, zawsze używaj pasów 5-punktowych. 
Produkt jest teraz gotowy do użycia w trybie krzesełka do karmienia. 

G. DEMONTAŻ WKŁADKI
G1. Postępuj zgodnie z wcześniejszymi krokami, aby wyjąć tacę i zabezpieczenie krokowe. 
       Odepnij klamrę pasów pięciopunktowych.
G2. Wyprowadź pasy naramienne przez otwory w siedzisku. 
        Powtórz powyższy krok dla pasów biodrowych i krokowych. 
G3. Odczep wkładkę od podnóżka i wyciągnij okrycie. 

H. DEMONTAŻ PASÓW DO PRANIA
H. Aby zdemontować pasy przełóż zabezpieczające końcówki przez otwory w siedzisku.

UWAGA: Pasy mają 5 punktów mocowania. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Przed ponownym użyciem ZAWSZE ponownie zakładaj pasy

I REGULACJA POZYCJI PASÓW NARAMIENNYCH
I1. Przeciągnij pas naramienny przez wyższy lub niższy otwór 
        w oparciu siedziska.

J TRANSFORMACJA W NISKIE KRZESEŁKO DO ZABAWY
J1. Zdemontuj tacę zgodnie z punktem E. 
J2. Połóż krzesełko na podłodze. 
J3. Usuń cztery dolne nogi, wciskając przycisk przy każdej z nich.
J4. Zastąp je nakładkami na nogi. 
J5. Przykręć ponownie nakładki na nóżki za pomocą śrub 4×15 mm.
J6. Krzesło jest teraz gotowe do użycia jako krzesełko do zabawy. 

K. TRANSFORMACJA KRZESEŁKA DO ZABAWY
     W TABORET DLA DZIECI LUB DOROSŁYCH DO 110 KG
K1 Zdemontuj tacę zgodnie z punktem E. 
K2. Połóż krzesełko na podłodze do góry nogami. 
K3. Odkręć środkową, metalową śrubę znajdującą się na spodzie krzesełka i zdemontuj siedzisko. 
K4. Nałóż plastikową nakładkę. 
K5. Krzesełko jest teraz gotowe do użycia w trybie taboretu dla dzieci lub dorosłych do 110 kg.

PL

NORMY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

UWAGA: Nie używaj drażniących środków czyszczących. Zawsze przechowuj produkt 
w czystym, suchym miejscu. Nie prać w pralce.
UWAGA: Produkt nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce. 
UWAGA: Zawsze regularnie sprawdzaj części pod kątem poprawności mocowania śrub 
i innych elementów łączących - w razie potrzeby dokręć je lub wymień. 
Używaj tylko oryginalnych części i akcesoriów. 

Taca: Przecierać czystą wilgotną szmatką. Wysusz do sucha. 
Aby wyczyścić wkładkę przetrzyj ją wilgotną szmatką i w razie potrzeby użyj łagodnego 
płynu.

JAK PIELĘGNOWAĆ TEN PRODUKT?

9 I INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU I PIELĘGNACJA I NORMY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
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IMPORTANT! 
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE
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Congratulations on your purchase of the 360 High Chair. This product has been 
designed and developed with safety, comfort and functionality in mind. Please take 
the time to read this manual carefully before using this product and keep it in a safe 
place for future reference. Read all instructions before assembly and use of the stool 
mode. Keep instructions for future use. Thank you! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Seat x1 2.Cushion x 1 3.Belts x1 4.Stool seatpart x1 5.Bottom legs x4 6.Top legs x4 
7.Footrest x1 8.Legs covers x4 9.Tray (with Sub TraY pre-assembled) x1 10.Footrest 
Adjuster x1 11.Cross straining x1 12.Allen Key x1 13.15 mm Leg Bracing Bolts x4

SUPPLIED LOOSE IN BOX

DEAR PARENTS

CONSTRUCTION

1.Backrest 2.Seatpart 3.Bottom legs 
4.Top legs 5.Belts 6.Tray 7.Tray cover 
8.Buckles 9.Footrest adjuster 
10.Cross brace 11.Legs covers 
12. Footrest

If any accessories listed above are missing from this 360 High Chair or If you have 
any difficulties in assembling the high chair, please contact 
our Service Department:  service@muuvo.com



WARNING: Do not leave children unattended.
WARNING: Always keep a child in view while in high chair. 
WARNING: Always use seat belts and fasten them in the correct way.
WARNING: Most high chair injuries are caused by falls.
WARNING: Position the high chair away from solid structures and 
benches to avoid injuries caused by falls and by access to dangerous items.
WARNING: DO NOT carry the high chair with a child in it. 
WARNING: Stop using this high chair if any part of the high chair 
is broken, torn or missing. 
WARNING: Do not use the high chair until the child can sit up unaided.
WARNING: Not recommended for a child under 6 months of age. 
WARNING: Do not overload the stool.
WARNING: Do not use on an inclined surface.
WARNING: Use the stool on a flat, even and horizontal floor.
WARNING: Do not elevate the chair on any structure or table.
WARNING: Keep product away from fire.

11 I WARNINGS
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WARNINGS

IMPORTANT! 
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE

Follow the manufacturer's instructions. 
High Chair is intended for children who can sit unaided and up to 
3 years old or reach 15 kg.
Be aware of the risk of an open fire and other sources of strong heat 
in the vicinity of the high chair.
Age Group: 6 months +  
Not recommended for a child under 6 months of age.  
The weight of the child using this stool should not exceed 110 kgs.  
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WARNING: Periodically check that all parts of the high chair are in 
good working order.
WARNING: Promptly replace worn out or broken parts.
WARNING: Before you place your child in the chair, check, 
that you have used all available parts for assembly. 
WARNING: The tray is not designed to hold the child in the high chair.    
WARNING: When adjusting the tray, make sure that parts of your 
child's body are clear of any moving parts.
WARNING: DO NOT allow children to stand on the seat or footrest or 
climb into or out of the high chair. 
WARNING:  The chair should be placed away from walls, furniture, 
curtains, curtains, electrical cords and other objects that, being within 
reach of the child, could increase the risk of injury to the child. 
WARNING: Check frequently that the chair is assembled correctly, 
all its components are in the right places, and that any of its parts are not 
loose, damaged or worn. 
WARNING: Please seek repair and DO NOT use a high chair if it is not 
working correctly. 
WARNING: Do not use the chair until all its components are properly 
installed and adjusted.
  

EN

MAX 110 KG
6 MONTHS +
MAX 15 KG

6 MONTHS +
MAX 15 KG
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A. ASSEMBLY IN HIGH CHAIR MODE
A1. Lay the seat flat on the floor, face down. 
A2. Insert 1 x Top Leg into the designated space on the underside of the Seat Base.  
A3. lnsert a Top Leg into thehousing on the underside of the Seat Base by pushing pin till you hear 
        a ‘click’ sound. 
A4.  Repeat for remaining 3 x Top Legs.  
A5. Push one end of the crossbar connecting the legs into the upper part of the chair leg until you hear 
       a click indicating it is securely attached. Repeat this step for the remaining three crossbar ends.
A6. Snap in the Bottom Leg to  the Leg Cross Brace by pushing the pin till you hear a ‘click’ sound. 
       Repeat for remaining 3 x Bottom Legs.
A7. Flip the chair over. 
A8. Insert 2 x Footrest Bars into the footrest slots at the front of the chair. 
A9. Insert 1 x Footrest Adjuster into the desired slot. Push down to secure into place. 
A10. To secure the footrest, insert a seat pad and belts. 
A11. Align the Tray with the grooves on the Crotch Restraint.
A12. Pull tray adjustment latches on both sides of the tray and slide along  the grooves towards the chair. 
A13. Release the tray adjustment latches, ensuring Tray 'clicks' into position and is secure. 
A14. The chair is now ready for use in High Chair Mode. 

B. FOOTREST ADJUSTER
B1.To remove the Footrest Adjuster, push up and towards the Footrest 
       until the positioner disengages.  
B2.To fit the Footrest Adjuster, insert into one of the designated slots and pull 
       downwards until positioner „clicks”.  
B3.To remove the complete Footrest Adjuster, engage the push pins located 
      at the rear of the Footrest Arms and slide Footrest Adjuster away from the Seat Base. 
B4. The chair is now ready for use in High Chair Mode.

ATTENTION: Footrest Adjuster can be used in any of the three  Footrest Adjuster slots. 

C. TRAY ADJUSTMENT
C1. To adjust the Tray, pull tray adjustment latches on both sides of the Tray 
       and slide forward or backward to a desired position. This Tray has 2 adjustable positions. 
C2. Release the tray adjustment latches, ensuring Tray 'clicks' into position and is secure.
C3. This Tray features a Sub-Tray, which is easily removable by liffing the two tabs on the sides of the 
       Tray and lifting Sub-Tray away from the Tray.  
C4. To remove the Tray, pull tray adjustment latches on both sides of the Tray and slide away from the Chair.

ATTENTION: Installation, assembly and disassembly of the tray  must only take place
                                with an empty chair. The child must not be inside or nearby.

D. ROTATABLE SEAT PART
D1. Press the button on the back of the seat under the backrest.
D2. Holding the button with one hand, rotate the seat to the desired position.
D3. Lock the seat in the desired position by releasing the lock button.

E. REMOVING THE TRAY AND CROTCH RESTRAINT
E1. Locate and pull the Release Lever underneath the front edge of the Seat.This will release the Crotch  
       Restraint from the Seat Base.
E2. Lift the tray up at an angle until the sides of the tray are released from the mounting holes, pull out the 
       entire element. The Tray (with Crotch Restraint attached) can also be removed as one complete piece.   

F. USE OF THE HARNESS
F1. Place the baby in a seat nad attach shoulder straps to waist belt.  
       Position the crotch strap between baby's legs and put it’s arms through shoulder straps.
F2. Close the buckles. You should hear a 'click' sound. Adjust sliders for a snug fit ( readjust them as baby grows).    
       Check to be sure the harness is securely attached by pulling it away from the baby, it should remain attached. 
F3. To unfasten the seat belts, press the button on the buckle.

ATTENTION: The harness must be used at all times and be correctly adjusted. 
                                 Most high chair injuries are caused by falls. 
ATTENTION:  Use the 5-point harness at all times to ensure that the baby is safe and secure while seated.



G. CUSHION REMOVAL
G1. Follow the earlier steps to remove the Tray and Crotch Restraint. Undo the Harness Buckle. 
        Remove the Waist Clips from the Shoulder Clips.   
G2. Put the Shoulder Harness Straps back through the current slots in the Seat Pad. 
G3. Unfasten the Seat Pad from the Footrest and remove the Seat Pad from the Seat. 

H. REMOVING THE HARNESS FOR CLEANING
H. To remove the belts, put the securing ends all the way through the holes in the seat.
 
ATTENTION: There are 5 harness attachment points. 
ATTENTION:  ALWAYS refit the harness correctly after cleaning and before reusing them.

I. ADJUSTING THE SHOULDER STRAP POSITION
I1. Put the shoulder belts through the upper or lower holes in the seatback.

J. CONVERTING TO MINI STOOL MODE
J1. Remove the tray (step E). 
J2. Lay the Stool down, flat on the floor. 
J3. Remove the four lower legs by pressing the button on each one.
J4. Replace them with Leg Covers.
J5. Reattach the leg caps using 4×15 mm screws.
J6. The chair is now ready for use in Mini Stool Mode. 

K. CONVERTING TO HIGH STOOL MODE FOR CHILDREN OR ADULTS UP TO 110 KG
K1 Remove the tray (step E). 
K2. Lay the chair down, flat on the floor.
K3. Unscrew the central metal screw on the bottom of the chair.  Remove the seat. 
K4. Put on the plastic cover. 
K5. The chair is now ready for use in High Stool mode for children or adults up to 110 kg. 

ATTENTION: Do not use abrasive cleaners. Always store product in 
a clean dry place.  
ATTENTION: Product is not suitable for washing in a dishwasher
ATTENTION: Always check parts regularly for tightness of screws, nuts and other 
fasteners - tighten or replace if required. To maintain the safety of your high chair, seek 
prompt repairs for bent, torn, worn out or broken parts. Use only original parts and 
accessories.  

Tray: Wipe clean with a damp cloth and mild soap. Do not immerse in water.
To ensure the long-lasting use of your high chair, wipe down with a damp cloth and use 
a mild soap solution if necessary. 

HOW TO CARE FOR YOUR CHOC HIGH CHAIR:

EN
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SAFETY STANDARDS:
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¡IMPORTANTE! 
LEE CUIDADOSAMENTE Y CONSERVA 
PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Enhorabuena por la compra de la trona 360. Este producto ha sido diseñado 
y desarrollado pensando en la seguridad, el confort y la funcionalidad. 
Por favor, tómese el tiempo necesario para leer detenidamente este manual antes de 
utilizar este producto y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Lea todas las 
instrucciones antes de montar y utilizar la trona. Conserve las instrucciones para uso 
futuro. Muchas gracias. 

EQUIPO MUUVO  

1.Asiento x1 2.Cojín x1 3.Cinturones x1 4.Parte del asiento del taburete x1 5.Patas 
inferiores x4 6.Patas superiores x4 7.Reposapiés x1 8.Cubrepiernas x4 9.Bandeja 
(con bandeja secundaria preensamblada) x1 10 .Ajustador del reposapiés x1 
11.Esfuerzo cruzado x1 12.Llave Allen x1 
13. Pernos de refuerzo de las piernas de 15 mm x4

SUMINISTRADO SUELTO EN CAJA

HOLA!

1.Respaldo 2.Parte del asiento 
3.Patas inferiores 4.Patas superiores 
5.Cinturones 6.Bandeja 7.Cubierta 
de la bandeja 8.Hebillas 9.Ajustador 
del reposapiés 10.Cruceta 
11.Cubrepiernas 12. Reposapiés

CHOC 2 I 15

CONSTRUCCIÓN

Si en esta trona 360 falta alguno de los accesorios indicados anteriormente o si 
tiene alguna dificultad para montar la trona, póngase en contacto con 
nuestro Departamento de Servicio: service@muuvo.com
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ADVERTENCIA: No deje a los niños desatendidos.
ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga siempre al niño a la vista mientras esté en 
la trona. 
ADVERTENCIA: Utilice siempre los cinturones de seguridad 
y abróchelos correctamente.
ADVERTENCIA: La mayoría de las lesiones en tronas se deben 
a caídas.
ADVERTENCIA: Coloque la trona lejos de estructuras sólidas 
y bancos para evitar lesiones causadas por caídas y por el acceso a objetos 
peligrosos.
ADVERTENCIA: NO transporte la trona con un niño en ella. 
ADVERTENCIA: Deje de utilizar esta trona si alguna de sus partes 
está rota, desgarrada o falta alguna pieza. 
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice la trona hasta que el niño pueda sentarse 
sin ayuda.
ADVERTENCIA: No se recomienda para niños menores de 6 meses. 
ADVERTENCIA: No sobrecargue el taburete.
ADVERTENCIA: No utilizar sobre una superficie inclinada.

¡ADVERTENCIA I 16 

ADVERTENCIAS
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¡IMPORTANTE! 
LEE CUIDADOSAMENTE Y CONSERVA 

PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante. 
La trona está destinada a niños que puedan sentarse sin ayuda y de 
hasta 3 años de edad o que pesen 15 kg.
Tenga en cuenta el riesgo de incendio y otras fuentes de calor inten-
so cerca de la trona.
Grupo de edad: 6 meses +  
No se recomienda para niños menores de 6 meses.  
El peso del niño que utilice este taburete no debe superar los 110 kg.  
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ADVERTENCIA: Utilice el taburete sobre un suelo plano y horizontal.
ADVERTENCIA: No eleve la silla sobre ninguna estructura o mesa.
ADVERTENCIA: Mantenga el producto alejado del fuego.
ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe periódicamente que todas las piezas 
de la trona funcionan correctamente.
ADVERTENCIA: Sustituya inmediatamente las piezas desgastadas 
o rotas.
ADVERTENCIA: Antes de colocar al niño en la silla, compruebe 
que ha utilizado todas las piezas disponibles para el montaje. 
ADVERTENCIA: La bandeja no está diseñada para sujetar al niño 
en la trona.
ADVERTENCIA: Cuando ajuste la bandeja, asegúrese de que partes 
del cuerpo de su hijo están alejadas de cualquier pieza móvil.
ADVERTENCIA: NO permita que los niños se pongan de pie sobre el 
asiento o el reposapiés ni que se suban o bajen de la trona. 
ADVERTENCIA: La silla debe colocarse lejos de paredes, muebles, 
cortinas, visillos, cables eléctricos y otros objetos que, estando al alcance 
del niño, podrían aumentar el riesgo de lesiones para el niño. 
ADVERTENCIA: Compruebe con frecuencia que la silla 
está correctamente montada, que todos sus componentes estén en los 
lugares adecuados y que ninguna de sus piezas esté suelta, dañada 
o desgastada. 
ADVERTENCIA: Busque reparación y NO utilice la trona si no funcio-
na correctamente. 
ADVERTENCIA: No utilice la silla hasta que todos sus componentes 
estén correctamente instalados y ajustados.
  

ES

MÁX 110 KG
6 meses +
MÁX 15 KG

6 meses +
MÁX 15 KG
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MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ES

A. MONTAJE EN MODO SILLA ALTA
A1. Coloque el asiento flat sobre el floor, boca abajo. 
A2. Inserte 1 pata superior en el espacio designado en la parte inferior de la base del asiento.  
A3. Inserte una pata superior en el alojamiento de la parte inferior de la base del asiento presionando el pasador 
hasta que oiga un clic.
A4. Repita este procedimiento con las 3 patas superiores restantes.
A5. Inserta un extremo de la barra transversal que une las patas en la parte superior de la pata de la silla hasta oír 
un clic que indique una fijación correcta. Repite este paso con los otros tres extremos de las barras transversales.
A6. Encaje la pata inferior en el soporte transversal de la pata presionando el pasador hasta que oiga un clic.
Repita este procedimiento con las 3 patas inferiores restantes.
A7. Dé la vuelta a la silla.
A8. Inserte 2 barras del reposapiés en las ranuras de la parte delantera de la silla.
A9. Inserte 1 ajustador del reposapiés en la ranura deseada. Presione hacia abajo para fijarlo en su lugar.
A10. Para fijar el reposapiés, inserte una almohadilla de asiento y cinturones.
A11. Alinee la bandeja con las ranuras del soporte de la entrepierna. A12. Tire de los pestillos de ajuste de la 
bandeja a ambos lados y deslícelos por las ranuras hacia la silla.
A13. Suelte los pestillos de ajuste de la bandeja, asegurándose de que encaje en su posición y esté fija.
A14. La silla ya está lista para usarse en modo silla alta.

B. AJUSTADOR DEL REPOSAPIÉS
B1.Para quitar el ajustador del reposapiés, empuje hacia arriba y hacia el reposapiés 
       hasta que el posicionador se desenganche.  
B2.Para colocar el ajustador del reposapiés, insértelo en una de las ranuras designadas y tire hacia abajo hasta 
      que el posicionador haga "clic".
B3.Para retirar el ajustador completo del reposapiés, enganche los pasadores situados en la parte posterior 
    de los brazos del reposapiés en la parte posterior de los brazos del reposapiés y deslice el ajustador 
    del reposapiés alejándolo de la base del asiento. 
B4. La silla está ahora lista para su uso en Modo Silla Alta.
ATENCIÓN: El ajustador del reposapiés puede utilizarse en cualquiera de las tres ranuras del ajustador 
del reposapiés. 
C. AJUSTE DE LA BANDEJA
C1. Para ajustar la bandeja, tire de los pestillos de ajuste de ambos lados de la bandeja 
       y deslícela hacia adelante o hacia atrás hasta la posición deseada. Esta Bandeja tiene 2 posiciones ajustables. 
C2. Suelte los pestillos de ajuste de la bandeja, asegurándose de que la bandeja encaje en su posición 
       y quede fija.
C3. Esta bandeja cuenta con una subbandeja, que se puede extraer fácilmente tirando de las dos pestañas 
       situadas en los laterales de la bandeja y levantando la subbandeja para separarla de la bandeja laterales 
       de la bandeja y levantando la bandeja secundaria para separarla de la bandeja.  
C4. Para retirar la Bandeja, tire de los pestillos de ajuste de ambos lados de la Bandeja y deslícela hacia fuera 
       de la Silla.
ATENCIÓN: La instalación, montaje y desmontaje de la bandeja sólo debe realizarse con la silla vacía. 
El niño no debe estar dentro o cerca.
D. PARTE GIRATORIA DEL ASIENTO
D1. Pulse el botón situado en la parte posterior del asiento, bajo el respaldo.
D2. Sujetando el botón con una mano, gire el asiento hasta la posición deseada.
D3. Bloquee el asiento en la posición deseada soltando el botón de bloqueo.
E. DESMONTAJE DE LA BANDEJA Y DE LA SUJECIÓN DE LA ENTREPIERNA
E1. Localice y tire de la palanca de liberación situada debajo del borde delantero del asiento de la base del asiento.
E2. Levante la bandeja en un ángulo hasta que los lados de la bandeja se liberen de los orificios de montaje, 
       extraiga todo el elemento elemento completo. La bandeja (con el dispositivo de sujeción de la entrepierna) 
       también puede extraerse como una pieza completa.   
F. USO DEL ARNÉS
F1. Coloque al bebé en un asiento y fije las correas de los hombros al cinturón de cintura.  Coloque la correa 
       de la entrepierna entre las piernas del bebé y pase sus brazos por las correas de los hombros.
F2. Cierra las hebillas. Debe oírse un "clic". Ajuste los deslizadores para que queden bien ajustados (reajústelos 
       a medida que crezca el bebé).    
       Compruebe que el arnés está bien sujeto tirando de él para separarlo del bebé; debe permanecer sujeto. 

 



F3. Para desabrochar los cinturones de seguridad, pulse el botón de la hebilla.
ATENCIÓN: El arnés debe utilizarse en todo momento y estar correctamente ajustado. 
                                 La mayoría de las lesiones en las tronas se producen por caídas. 
ATENCIÓN:  Utilice el arnés de 5 puntos en todo momento para garantizar que el bebé esté seguro 
y protegido mientras está sentado.
G. RETIRADA DEL COJÍN
G1. Siga los pasos anteriores para retirar la Bandeja y el Sujetador de Entrepierna. 
        Desabroche la hebilla del arnés. Retire los clips de cintura de los clips de hombro.   
G2. Vuelva a colocar las correas del arnés de los hombros a través de las ranuras actuales de la almohadilla 
       del asiento. 
G3. Desenganche la almohadilla del reposapiés y retire la almohadilla del asiento. 

H. DESMONTAJE DEL ARNÉS PARA SU LIMPIEZA
H. Para retirar los cinturones, introduzca los extremos de sujeción hasta el fondo a través de los orificios 
     del asiento. 
ATENCIÓN: Hay 5 puntos de fijación del arnés. 
ATENCIÓN:  Vuelva a colocar SIEMPRE correctamente los arneses después de limpiarlos y antes de volver a 
utilizarlos.
I. AJUSTE DE LA POSICIÓN DE LOS TIRANTES
I1. Pase los cinturones de hombro por los orificios superiores o inferiores del respaldo.
J. CONVERSIÓN AL MODO MINI TABURETE
J1. Retire la bandeja (paso E). 
J2. Coloque el taburete en posición horizontal sobre el suelo. 
J3. Retira las cuatro patas inferiores presionando el botón de cada una.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Vuelve a atornillar las tapas de las patas con tornillos de 4×15 mm.
J6. La silla está ahora lista para su uso en modo mini taburete. 
K. CONVERSIÓN AL MODO DE TABURETE ALTO PARA NIÑOS O ADULTOS DE HASTA 110 KG
K1 Retire la bandeja (paso E). 
K2. Coloque la silla en posición horizontal sobre el suelo.
K3. Desenrosque el tornillo metálico central de la parte inferior de la silla.  Retire el asiento. 
K4. Coloque la cubierta de plástico. 
K5. La silla ya está lista para su uso en modo High Stool para niños o adultos de hasta 110 kg. 

ATENCIÓN: No utilice limpiadores abrasivos. 
Guarde siempre el producto en un lugar limpio y seco.  
ATENCIÓN: El producto no es apto para lavarse en el lavavajillas.
ATENCIÓN: Compruebe siempre con regularidad el apriete de los tornillos, tuercas y 
otros elementos de fijación, y apriételos o sustitúyalos si es necesario. Para mantener la 
seguridad de su trona, procure reparar rápidamente las piezas dobladas, desgarradas, 
desgastadas o rotas. Utilice únicamente piezas y accesorios originales.  

Bandeja: Límpiela con un paño húmedo y jabón suave. No la sumerja en agua.
Para garantizar un uso duradero de su trona, límpiela con un paño húmedo y utilice una 
solución jabonosa suave si es necesario. 

LIMPIEZA:

ES
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ESTÁNDARES DE SEGURIDAD:
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WICHTIG! SORGFÄLTIG LESEN 
UND AUFBEWAHREN FÜR 
KÜNFTIGE BEZUGNAHME
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des 360 Hochstuhls. Dieses Produkt wurde im 
Hinblick auf Sicherheit, Komfort und Funktionalität entwickelt und konstruiert. Bitte 
nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch des Produkts sorgfältig zu 
lesen und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Lesen Sie alle Anweisun-
gen vor dem Zusammenbau und der Benutzung des Hockers. Bewahren Sie die 
Anleitung für den späteren Gebrauch auf. Wir danken Ihnen! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Sitz x1 2.Kissen x 1 3.Gürtel x1 4.Hockersitzteil x1 5.Untere Beine x4 6.Obere 
Beine x4 7.Fußstütze x1 8.Beinabdeckungen x4 9.Tablett (mit vormontiertem 

Untertablett) x1 10 .Fußrastenversteller x1 11.Kreuzspannung x1 
12.Inbusschlüssel x1 13.15-mm-Beinverstrebungsschrauben x4

LOSE IM KARTON GELIEFERT

HALLO!

KONSTRUKTION

1.Rückenlehne 2.Sitzteil 3.Untere 
Beine 4.Obere Beine 5.Gurte 
6.Tablett 7.Tablettabdeckung 

8.Schnallen 9.Fußstützenverstellung 
10.Querstrebe 11.Beinabdeckungen

12. Fußstütze

Sollte eines der oben aufgeführten Zubehörteile in diesem 360 Hochstuhl fehlen 
oder sollten Sie Schwierigkeiten beim Zusammenbau des Hochstuhls haben, 
wenden Sie sich bitte an unsere Service-Abteilung: service@muuvo.com 



WARNUNG: Lassen Sie Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
WARNUNG: Behalten Sie ein Kind im Hochstuhl immer im Blick. 
WARNUNG: Legen Sie immer die Sicherheitsgurte an und schließen 
Sie sie richtig.
WARNUNG: Die meisten Verletzungen im Hochstuhl werden durch 
Stürze verursacht.
WARNUNG: Stellen Sie den Hochstuhl nicht in der Nähe von festen 
Strukturen und Bänken auf, um Verletzungen durch Stürze und den Zugang 
zu gefährlichen Gegenständen zu vermeiden.
WARNUNG: Tragen Sie den Hochstuhl NICHT, wenn sich ein Kind darin 
befindet. 
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl nicht mehr, wenn ein Teil 
des Hochstuhls gebrochen ist, gerissen ist oder fehlt. 
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie den Hochstuhl erst, wenn das Kind sich 
ohne Hilfe aufsetzen kann.
WARNUNG: Nicht empfohlen für Kinder unter 6 Monaten. 
WARNUNG: Überlasten Sie den Hocker nicht.
WARNUNG:Nicht auf einer schrägen Fläche verwenden.

21 I WARNUNG
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WARNUNG

WICHTIG! SORGFÄLTIG LESEN 
UND AUFBEWAHREN FÜR 
KÜNFTIGE BEZUGNAHME

Beachten Sie die Anweisungen des Herstellers. 
Der Hochstuhl ist für Kinder gedacht, die ohne Hilfe sitzen können 
und bis zu 3 Jahre alt sind oder 15 kg wiegen.
Achten Sie auf die Gefahr eines offenen Feuers und anderer starker 
Wärmequellen in der Nähe des Hochstuhls.
Altersgruppe: 6 Monate +  
Nicht empfohlen für Kinder unter 6 Monaten.  
Das Gewicht des Kindes, das diesen Stuhl benutzt, sollte 110 kg nicht 
überschreiten.  
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WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie den Hocker auf einer ebenen, waage-
rechten Tür.
WARNUNG: Heben Sie den Stuhl nicht auf eine Struktur oder einen 
Tisch.
WARNUNG: Halten Sie das Produkt von Feuer fern.
WARNUNG: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob alle Teile des Hochstuhls 
in gutem Zustand sind.
WARNUNG: Tauschen Sie verschlissene oder defekte Teile umgehend 
aus.
WARNUNG: Bevor Sie Ihr Kind in den Stuhl setzen, überprüfen Sie, 
dass Sie alle verfügbaren Teile für den Zusammenbau verwendet haben. 
WARNUNG: Das Tablett ist nicht dafür ausgelegt, das Kind im Hoch-
stuhl zu halten.
WARNUNG: Achten Sie beim Einstellen des Tabletts darauf, dass sich 
keine Körperteile Ihres Kindes in der Nähe der beweglichen Teile befinden.
WARNUNG: Erlauben Sie Kindern NICHT, auf dem Sitz oder der 
Fußstütze zu stehen oder in den Hochstuhl hinein- oder herauszuklettern. 
WARNUNG: Der Hochstuhl sollte nicht in der Nähe von Wänden, 
Möbeln, Vorhängen, Gardinen, Stromkabeln und anderen Gegenständen 
aufgestellt werden, die in Reichweite des Kindes liegen und die Verletzun-
gsgefahr für das Kind erhöhen könnten. 
WARNUNG: Überprüfen Sie häufig, ob der Stuhl richtig zusammenge-
baut ist, dass sich alle Komponenten an den richtigen Stellen befinden und 
dass keine Teile lose, beschädigt oder abgenutzt sind. 
WARNUNG: Lassen Sie den Hochstuhl reparieren und benutzen Sie 
ihn NICHT, wenn er nicht richtig funktioniert. 
WARNUNG: Benutzen Sie den Stuhl erst, wenn alle Teile richtig mon-
tiert und eingestellt sind.
  

DE

MAX 110 KG
6 Monate +  
MAX 15 KG

6 Monate +  
MAX 15 KG
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A. MONTAGE IM HOCHSTUHLMODUS
A1. Legen Sie den Sitz mit der Vorderseite nach unten auf die Tür. 
A2. Stecken Sie 1 x das obere Bein in die dafür vorgesehene Aussparung an der Unterseite der Sitzfläche.  
A3. Setzen Sie ein oberes Bein in die Aufnahme an der Unterseite der Sitzfläche ein, indem Sie den Stift 
hineindrücken, bis Sie ein Klickgeräusch hören.
A4. Wiederholen Sie dies für die restlichen drei oberen Beine.
A5. Drücke ein Ende der Querstrebe, die die Beine verbindet, in den oberen Teil des Stuhlbeins, bis ein Klick zu 
hören ist, der den korrekten Sitz anzeigt. Wiederhole diesen Schritt für die übrigen drei Enden der Querstreben.
A6. Befestigen Sie das untere Bein an der Beinkreuzstrebe, indem Sie den Stift hineindrücken, bis Sie ein 
Klickgeräusch hören.
Wiederholen Sie dies für die restlichen drei unteren Beine.
A7. Drehen Sie den Stuhl um.
A8. Stecken Sie zwei Fußstützenstangen in die Fußstützenschlitze an der Vorderseite des Stuhls.
A9. Stecken Sie einen Fußstützenversteller in den gewünschten Schlitz. Drücken Sie ihn nach unten, um ihn zu 
fixieren.
A10. Legen Sie zur Befestigung der Fußstütze ein Sitzpolster und Gurte ein.
A11. Richten Sie das Tablett an den Nuten des Schrittgurts aus.
A12. Ziehen Sie die Verriegelungen der Tablettverstellung an beiden Seiten und schieben Sie das Tablett entlang 
der Nuten in Richtung Stuhl.
A13. Lösen Sie die Verriegelungen der Tablettverstellung, sodass das Tablett einrastet und sicher sitzt.
A14. Der Stuhl ist nun bereit für den Hochstuhlmodus.

B. FUSSSTÜTZENVERSTELLUNG
B1. Um den Fußstützenversteller zu entfernen, drücken Sie ihn nach oben und in Richtung Fußstütze 
       bis der Einsteller ausrastet.  
B2.Um den Fußstützenversteller zu befestigen, führen Sie ihn in einen der vorgesehenen Schlitze ein und ziehen 
       nach unten ziehen, bis der Positionierer "einrastet".  
B3.Um den kompletten Fußrasteneinsteller zu entfernen, rasten die Druckstifte 
      an der Rückseite der Fußstützenarme und schieben Sie den Fußstützenversteller von der Sitzbasis weg. 
B4.Der Stuhl ist nun bereit für die Verwendung im Hochstuhlmodus.

ACHTUNG: Der Fußstützenversteller kann in jedem der drei Schlitze des Fußstützenverstellers verwendet 
werden. 

C. EINSTELLUNG DES TABLETTES
C1. Um das Tablett zu verstellen, ziehen Sie die Verriegelungen an beiden Seiten des Tabletts und schieben Sie 
       sie nach vorne oder hinten in die gewünschte Position. Dieses Tablett hat 2 verstellbare Positionen. 
C2. Lassen Sie die Verriegelungen der Ablage los und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Ablage in der gewünschten 
       Position einrastet und sicher ist.
C3. Dieses Tablett verfügt über ein Sub-Tray, das leicht entfernt werden kann, indem Sie die beiden Laschen an 
       den Seiten des Tabletts liffing und das Tablettes und Anheben des Sub-Tray vom Tablett weg.  
C4. Um das Tablett zu entfernen, ziehen Sie die Verriegelungen an beiden Seiten des Tabletts und schieben 
       es vom Stuhl weg.

ACHTUNG: Die Installation, Montage und Demontage des Tabletts darf nur bei leerem Stuhl erfolgen.
bei leerem Stuhl erfolgen. Das Kind darf sich nicht darin oder in der Nähe befinden.

D. DREHBARES SITZTEIL
D1. Drücken Sie den Knopf auf der Rückseite des Sitzes unter der Rückenlehne.
D2. Halten Sie den Knopf mit einer Hand fest und drehen Sie den Sitz in die gewünschte Position.
D3. Verriegeln Sie den Sitz in der gewünschten Position, indem Sie den Verriegelungsknopf loslassen.

E. AUSBAU DES TABLETTES UND DER SCHRITTSTÜTZE
E1. Ziehen Sie den Entriegelungshebel unter der Vorderkante des Sitzes, um den Schrittgurt von der Sitzfläche zu 
       lösen Schrittbügel von der Sitzbasis.
E2. Heben Sie das Tablett schräg an, bis sich die Seiten des Tabletts aus den Befestigungslöchern lösen, 
       und ziehen Sie das gesamte Element heraus gesamte Element heraus. Das Tablett (mit angebrachtem 
       Schrittbügel) kann auch in einem Stück herausgenommen werden.   

F. VERWENDUNG DES GURTES
F1. Setzen Sie das Kind in einen Sitz und befestigen Sie die Schultergurte am Hüftgurt. Positionieren Sie den 
       Schrittgurt zwischen den Beinen des Babys und führen Sie die Arme durch die Schultergurte.



F2. Schließen Sie die Schnallen. Sie sollten ein "Klick"-Geräusch hören. Stellen Sie die Schieber so ein, dass sie 
gut sitzen (passen Sie sie an, wenn Ihr Baby wächst). Überprüfen Sie, ob der Gurt sicher befestigt ist, indem Sie 
ihn vom Baby wegziehen; er sollte befestigt bleiben. 
F3. Um die Gurte zu lösen, drücken Sie den Knopf am Gurtschloss.

ACHTUNG: Der Gurt muss immer verwendet werden und richtig eingestellt sein. Die meisten Verletzungen 
im Hochstuhl werden durch Stürze verursacht. 
ACHTUNG:  Verwenden Sie immer den 5-Punkt-Gurt, um sicherzustellen, dass Ihr Kind sicher und fest 
angeschnallt ist, während es sitzt.

G. POLSTERENTFERNUNG
G1. Folgen Sie den vorhergehenden Schritten, um die Ablage und den Schrittgurt zu entfernen. Lösen Sie die 
Gurtschnalle. Entfernen Sie die Hüftklammern von den Schulterklammern.   
G2. Führen Sie die Schultergurte wieder durch die vorhandenen Schlitze im Sitzpolster. 
G3. Lösen Sie das Sitzpolster von der Fußstütze und nehmen Sie das Sitzpolster vom Sitz ab. 

H. AUSBAU DES GURTZEUGS ZUR REINIGUNG
H. Um die Gurte zu entfernen, führen Sie die Befestigungsenden ganz durch die Löcher im Sitz.
 
ACHTUNG: Es gibt 5 Befestigungspunkte für die Gurte. 
ACHTUNG:  Bringen Sie die Gurte nach der Reinigung und vor der Wiederverwendung IMMER wieder 
korrekt an.

I. EINSTELLUNG DER SCHULTERGURTPOSITION
I1. Führen Sie die Schultergurte durch die oberen oder unteren Löcher in der Rückenlehne des Sitzes.

J. UMSTELLUNG AUF DEN MODUS MINI HOCKER
J1. Entfernen Sie das Tablett (Schritt E). 
J2. Legen Sie den Hocker flach auf die Tür. 
J3. Entferne die vier unteren Beine, indem du den Knopf an jedem von ihnen drückst.
J4.  Ersetzen Sie sie durch Beinpolster. 
J5. Schraube die Beinabdeckungen erneut mit 4×15 mm Schrauben fest.
J6. Der Stuhl ist nun für den Gebrauch im Mini-Hocker-Modus bereit. 

K. UMSTELLUNG AUF HOHEN HOCKER FÜR KINDER ODER ERWACHSENE BIS 110 KG
K1. Entfernen Sie das Tablett (Schritt E). 
K2. Legen Sie den Stuhl flach auf die Tür.
K3. Lösen Sie die zentrale Metallschraube an der Unterseite des Stuhls.  Nehmen Sie den Sitz ab. 
K4. Bringen Sie die Kunststoffabdeckung an. 
K5. Der Stuhl ist nun bereit für die Verwendung im Hochstuhlmodus für Kinder oder Erwachsene bis 110 kg. 

 

ACHTUNG: Keine Scheuermittel verwenden. Lagern Sie das Produkt immer an 
einem sauberen, trockenen Ort.  
ACHTUNG: Das Produkt ist nicht für die Reinigung in der Spülmaschine geeignet.
ACHTUNG: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den festen Sitz von Schrauben, Muttern und anderen 
Befestigungselementen - ziehen Sie sie nach oder ersetzen Sie sie, falls erforderlich. Um die 
Sicherheit Ihres Hochstuhls zu erhalten, lassen Sie verbogene, gerissene, abgenutzte oder 
gebrochene Teile umgehend reparieren. Verwenden Sie nur Originalteile und -zubehör.  
Tablett: Mit einem feuchten Tuch und milder Seife abwischen. Nicht in Wasser eintauchen. Um 
eine lange Lebensdauer Ihres Hochstuhls zu gewährleisten, wischen Sie ihn mit einem feuchten 
Tuch ab und verwenden Sie bei Bedarf eine milde Seifenlösung. 

REINIGUNG:

DE
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ВАЖНО! ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
И ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ЗА
БЪДЕЩА РЕФЕРЕНЦИЯ

Поздравления за покупката на столчето за хранене 360. Този продукт е проектиран и 
разработен с оглед на безопасността, комфорта и функционалността. Моля, отделете 
време да прочетете внимателно това ръководство, преди да използвате продукта, и го 
съхранявайте на сигурно място за бъдещи справки. Прочетете всички инструкции преди 
сглобяването и използването на режима на столчето. Запазете инструкциите за бъдеща 
употреба. Благодарим ви!

ЕКИП MUUVO    

1.Седалка x1 2.Възглавница x 1 3.Колани x1 4.Седална част на табуретка x1 
5.Долни крака x4 6.Горни крака x4 7.Поставка за крака x1 8.Калъфи за крака x4 
9.Поставка (с предварително сглобена подложка) x1 10 .Регулатор на 
поставката за крака x1 11.Напречно опъване x1 
12.Вътрешен шестограмен ключ x1 13.15 mm скоби за крака x4

ДОСТАВЯ СЕ В НАСИПНО СЪСТОЯНИЕ В КУТИЯТА

ЗДРАВЕЙТЕ!

СТРОИТЕЛСТВО

1.Облегалка 2.Седална част 
3.Долни крака 4.Горни крака 
5.Колани 6.Поставка 7.Капак за 
поставка 8.Катарами 9.Регулатор 
на поставката за крака 
10.Напречна скоба 
11.Покривала за крака
12. Поставка за крака

Ако някои от изброените по-горе аксесоари липсват в този висок стол 360 или 
ако имате някакви затруднения при сглобяването на високия стол, моля, 
свържете се с нашия сервизен отдел: service@muuvo.com
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не оставяйте деца без надзор.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Винаги дръжте детето в полезрението си, 
докато е на висок стол. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Винаги използвайте предпазните колани 
и ги закопчавайте по правилния начин.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Повечето наранявания на високи 
столчета се причиняват от падане.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Разположете високото столче далеч от 
солидни конструкции и пейки, за да избегнете наранявания, 
причинени от падане и от достъп до опасни предмети.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: НЕ пренасяйте високия стол с дете в него. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Спрете да използвате този висок стол, ако 
някоя част от високия стол е счупена, скъсана или липсва. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте столчето за хранене, 
докато детето не може да седи без чужда помощ.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не се препоръчва за дете на възраст под 
6 месеца. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не претоварвайте столчето.

2ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ I 26
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

ВАЖНО! ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО 
И ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ЗА

БЪДЕЩА РЕФЕРЕНЦИЯ

Следвайте инструкциите на производителя. 
Високият стол е предназначен за деца, които могат да седят без 
чужда помощ и до 3 години или до 15 kg.
Съобразявайте се с риска от открита fiлтърна маса и други 
източници на силна топлина в близост до високото столче.
Възрастова група: 6 месеца +  
Не се препоръчва за дете на възраст под 6 месеца.  
Теглото на детето, което използва това столче, не трябва да 
надвишава 110 кг. 
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте столчето върху 
наклонена повърхност.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Използвайте столчето върху flатна, равна 
и хоризонтална flатра.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не повдигайте стола върху каквато и да е 
конструкция или маса.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Съхранявайте продукта далеч от огън.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Периодично проверявайте дали всички 
части на столчето за хранене са в изправност.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Незабавно подменяйте износените или 
счупени части.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Преди да поставите детето си в столчето, 
проверете, дали сте използвали всички налични части за сглобяване. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Таблата не е предназначена 
за задържане на детето във високия стол.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Когато регулирате таблата, уверете се, че 
части от тялото на детето ви са на разстояние от движещите се части.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: НЕ позволявайте на децата да стоят на 
седалката или поставката за крака, нито да се катерят във или от 
столчето за хранене. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Столчето трябва да се поставя далеч от 
стени, мебели, завеси, пердета, електрически кабели и други 
предмети, които, намирайки се в обсега на детето, могат да увеличат 
риска от нараняване на детето. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Проверявайте често дали столчето 
е сглобено правилно, всички негови компоненти са на правилните 
места и дали някоя от частите му не е разхлабена, повредена или 
износена. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Моля, потърсете ремонт 
и НЕ използвайте столчето за хранене, ако то не работи правилно. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не използвайте столчето, докато всички 
негови компоненти не са правилно монтирани и регулирани.

BG

МАКСИМУМ 
110 кг

6 месеца + 
MAX 15 кг

6 месеца + 
MAX 15 кг



 РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ I 28

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ
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A. СГЛОБЯВАНЕ В РЕЖИМ НА ВИСОК СТОЛ
A1. Поставете седалката на вратата с лицето надолу. 
A2. Поставете 1 x горното краче в обозначеното място от долната страна на основата на седалката.  
A3. Поставете горния крак в корпуса от долната страна на основата на седалката, като натиснете щифта,  
        докато чуете звук „щракане“. 
A4.  Повторете за останалите 3 x горни крака.  
A5. Натиснете единия край на напречната греда, свързваща краката, към горната част на крака 
        на столчето, докато чуете щракване, което означава правилно закрепване.
        Повторете тази стъпка за останалите три края на гредата.
A6. Щракнете долния крак към напречната скоба на крака, като натиснете щифта, докато чуете звук от 
       „щракване“. Повторете за останалите 3 x долни крака.
A7. Обърнете стола. 
A8. Поставете 2 х решетки за поставка за крака в слотовете за поставка за крака в предната част на стола. 
A9. Поставете 1 х регулатор на поставката за крака в желания слот. 
        Натиснете надолу, за да закрепите на място. 
A10. За да закрепите поставката за крака, поставете подложка за седалка и колани. 
A11. Подравнете таблата с жлебовете на ограничителя на чатала.
A12. Издърпайте фиксаторите за регулиране на таблата от двете страни на таблата и плъзнете 
          по жлебовете към стола. 
A13. Освободете фиксаторите за регулиране на тавата, за да се уверите, че тавата „щраква“ 
          на място и е сигурна. 
A14. Столът вече е готов за използване в режим High Chair.

B. РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ОБЛЕГАЛКАТА ЗА КРАКА
B1.За да демонтирате регулатора на облегалката за крака, натиснете нагоре и към облегалката за крака 
       докато позиционерът се освободи.  
B2.За да поставите регулатора на облегалката за крака, поставете го в един от определените слотове 
      и издърпайте надолу, докато позиционерът "щракне".  
B3.За да извадите целия регулатор на опората за крака, задействайте буталата, разположени в задната 
част на раменете на опората за крака и плъзнете регулатора на опората за крака от основата на седалката. 
B4. Столът вече е готов за използване в режим на висок стол.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Регулаторът на облегалката за крака може да се използва във всеки един от трите отвора 
за регулатора на облегалката за крака. 

C. РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ТАБЛАТА
C1. За да регулирате таблата, издърпайте ключалките за регулиране на таблата от двете страни на таблата  
       и плъзнете напред или назад до желаното положение. Тази табла има 2 позиции за регулиране. 
C2. Освободете ключалките за регулиране на таблата, като се уверите, че таблата "щраква" в позиция 
       и е сигурна.
C3. Тази табла разполага с подтабла, които се изваждат лесно, като се натиснат двете планки отстрани 
       на таблата и повдигане на подмасата от таблата.  
C4. За да извадите таблата, издърпайте ключалките за регулиране на таблата от двете страни на таблата 
       и я плъзнете настрани от стола.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Инсталирането, монтирането и демонтирането на таблата трябва да се извършва само
при празен стол. Детето не трябва да се намира вътре или наблизо.

D. ВЪРТЯЩА СЕ ЧАСТ НА СЕДАЛКАТА
D1. Натиснете бутона на гърба на седалката под облегалката.
D2. Като държите бутона с една ръка, завъртете седалката в желаното положение.
D3. Заключете седалката в желаното положение, като освободите бутона за заключване.

E. ДЕМОНТИРАНЕ НА ТАБЛАТА И ПРЕДПАЗИТЕЛЯ ЗА КРАКАТА
E1. Намерете и издърпайте освобождаващия лост под предния ръб на седалката 
       това ще освободи предпазителя за разкрач  от основата на седалката.
E2. Повдигнете таблата под ъгъл, докато страните на таблата се освободят от монтажните отвори, 
       издърпайте целия елемент. Таблата (с прикрепения ограничител за краката) може да се извади 
       и като един цял елемент.   

F. ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ПРЕДПАЗНИЯ КОЛАН
F1. Поставете бебето в седалката над прикрепете раменните колани към колана за кръста.  
       Поставете ремъка за разкрач между краката на бебето и поставете ръцете му през раменните ремъци.



F2. Затворете катарамите. Трябва да чуете звук "щракване". Регулирайте плъзгачите за плътно 
       прилепване (регулирайте ги, когато бебето порасне). Проверете дали коланите са здраво закрепени, 
       като ги издърпате от бебето, те трябва да останат закрепени. 
F3. За да разкопчаете предпазните колани, натиснете бутона на катарамата.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Предпазните колани трябва да се използват през цялото време и да бъдат правилно 
регулирани. Повечето наранявания на високите столчета се причиняват от падане. 
ВНИМАНИЕ:  Използвайте 5-точковите предпазни колани по всяко време, за да сте сигурни, че 
бебето е безопасно и сигурно, докато седи.
G. ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА ВЪЗГЛАВНИЦАТА
G1. Следвайте предишните стъпки, за да отстраните таблата и предпазителя за краката. 
        Разкопчайте катарамата на колана. Свалете скобите за кръста от скобите за раменете.   
G2. Поставете отново раменните ремъци през настоящите отвори в подложката на седалката. 
G3. Откачете подложката за седалка от поставката за крака и извадете подложката за седалка 
        от седалката. 
H. СВАЛЯНЕ НА КОЛАНИТЕ ЗА ПОЧИСТВАНЕ
H. За да свалите коланите, поставете осигурителните краища докрай през отворите в седалката.
 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Има 5 точки за закрепване на предпазните колани. 
ВНИМАНИЕ:  ВСЕКИ път поставяйте правилно предпазните колани след почистване и преди да ги 
използвате отново.
I. РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ПОЛОЖЕНИЕТО НА РАМЕННИЯ КОЛАН
I1. Поставете раменните колани през горните или долните отвори в облегалката на седалката.
J. ПРЕВРЪЩАНЕ В РЕЖИМ НА МИНИ СТОЛЧЕ
J1. Извадете таблата (стъпка E). 
J2. Поставете табуретката надолу, плоска върху стената. 
J3. Отстранете четирите долни крака, като натиснете бутона на всеки от тях.
J4.  Заменете ги с подложки за крака. 
J5. Завий отново капачките на крачетата с винтове 4×15 mm.
J6. Столът вече е готов за използване в режим Mini Stool. 
K. ПРЕОБРАЗУВАНЕ В РЕЖИМ НА ВИСОКА ТАБУРЕТКА ЗА ДЕЦА ИЛИ ВЪЗРАСТНИ С ТЕГЛО ДО 110 KG
K1 Извадете таблата (стъпка E). 
K2. Поставете стола на земята, плосък върху стената.
K3. Отвийте централния метален винт в долната част на стола.  Извадете седалката. 
K4. Поставете пластмасовия капак. 
K5. Столът вече е готов за използване в режим на висока табуретка за деца или възрастни с тегло до 110 кг. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не използвайте абразивни почистващи препарати. 
Винаги съхранявайте продукта в на чисто и сухо място.  
ВНИМАНИЕ: Продуктът не е подходящ за миене в съдомиялна машина
ВНИМАНИЕ: Винаги проверявайте редовно частите за затягане на винтове, гайки и други 
крепежни елементи - затегнете ги или ги сменете, 
ако е необходимо. За да поддържате безопасността на вашето столче за хранене, 
потърсете незабавен ремонт за огънати, скъсани, износени или счупени части. 
Използвайте само оригинални части и аксесоари.  

Табла: Почиствайте с влажна кърпа и мек сапун. Не потапяйте във вода.
За да осигурите дълготрайно използване на вашето столче за хранене, избърсвайте 
с влажна кърпа и използвайте мек сапунен разтвор, ако е необходимо. 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ:

BG
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СТАНДАРТИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ:
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ВАЖНЫЙ!
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ 
И СОХРАНИТЕ БУДУЩАЯ ССЫЛКА
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Поздравляем вас с приобретением стульчика 360. Это изделие было спроектировано и 
разработано с учетом требований безопасности, комфорта и функциональности. 
Пожалуйста, уделите время внимательному прочтению данного руководства перед 
использованием изделия и сохраните его в надежном месте для дальнейшего 
использования. Прочитайте все инструкции перед сборкой и использованием стульчика. 
Сохраните инструкции для дальнейшего использования. Спасибо! 

КОМАНДА МУУВО   

1. Сиденье x 1 2. Подушка x 1 3. Ремни x 1 4. Сиденье стула x 1 5. Нижние ножки 
x 4 6. Верхние ножки x 4 7. Подставка для ног x 1 8. Чехлы для ножек x 4 

9.Регулятор подставки для ног x1 11.Поперечная натяжка x1 
12.Ключ с внутренним шестигранником x1 13. 15 мм Болты крепления ножек x4

ПОСТАВЛЯЕТСЯ В КОРОБКЕ

ПРИВЕТ!

СТРОИТЕЛЬСТВО

1. Спинка 2. Сиденье 3. Нижние 
ножки 4. Верхние ножки 5. Ремни 
6. Поднос 7. Крышка подноса 8. 
Пряжки 9. Регулятор подставки 
для ног 10. Поперечная распорка 

11. Чехлы для ножек
12. Подножка

Если какие-либо аксессуары, перечисленные выше, отсутствуют на данном 
стульчике 360 или если у вас возникли трудности при сборке стульчика, 
пожалуйста, обратитесь в наш отдел обслуживания: service@muuvo.com



ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не оставляйте детей без присмотра.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Всегда держите ребенка в поле зрения, 
находясь на высоком стуле. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Всегда используйте ремни безопасности 
и пристегивайте их правильным образом.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Большинство травм от стульчиков для 
кормления происходит в результате падения.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Располагайте стульчик вдали от твердых 
конструкций и скамеек, чтобы избежать травм, вызванных падением 
и доступом к опасным предметам.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: НЕ переносите стульчик с сидящим 
на нем ребенком. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Прекратите использование этого 
стульчика, если какая-либо его часть 
сломана, порвана или отсутствует. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не используйте стульчик, пока ребенок 
не сможет сидеть без посторонней помощи.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не рекомендуется для ребенка 
в возрасте до 6 месяцев. 
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

ВАЖНЫЙ!
ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ 
И СОХРАНИТЕ БУДУЩАЯ ССЫЛКА

Следуйте инструкциям производителя. 
Высокий стул предназначен для детей, которые могут сидеть 
без посторонней помощи, в возрасте до 3 лет или достигающих 
веса 15 кг.
Помните об опасности открытого огня и других источников 
сильного тепла в непосредственной близости от стульчика.
Возрастная группа: 6 месяцев +  
Не рекомендуется для ребенка младше 6 месяцев.  
Вес ребенка, использующего этот стульчик, не должен 
превышать 110 кг.  
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не перегружайте стульчик.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не используйте на наклонной 
поверхности.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Используйте табурет на ровной, плоской 
и горизонтальной поверхности.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не поднимайте стул на какую-либо 
конструкцию или стол.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Храните изделие вдали от огня.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Периодически проверяйте исправность 
всех деталей стульчика.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Незамедлительно заменяйте 
изношенные или сломанные детали.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Прежде чем посадить ребенка на 
стульчик, проверьте, что вы использовали все имеющиеся детали для 
сборки. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Поднос не предназначен для удержания 
ребенка в стульчике.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: При регулировке подноса убедитесь, что 
части тела ребенка находятся в стороне от движущихся частей.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: НЕ позволяйте детям вставать на сиденье 
или подножку, а также залезать на стульчик или вылезать из него. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Стульчик следует ставить подальше от 
стен, мебели, штор, занавесок, электрических шнуров и других 
предметов, которые, находясь в пределах досягаемости ребенка, 
могут увеличить риск травмирования ребенка. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Часто проверяйте правильность сборки 
кресла, все его компоненты находятся на правильных местах, и что ни 
одна из его частей не ослаблена, не повреждена и не изношена. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Обратитесь в ремонт и НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ 
стульчик, если он работает неправильно. 
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Не используйте стульчик, пока все его 
компоненты не будут правильно установлены и отрегулированы.
  

RU

МАКС 110 КГ
6 месяцев +
МАКС 15 КГ

6 месяцев +
МАКС15 КГ
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A. СБОРКА В РЕЖИМЕ ВЫСОКОГО СТУЛА
A1. Положите сиденье flat на дверь floor, лицом вниз. 
A2.Вставьте 1 x верхнюю ножку в предназначенное для нее место на нижней стороне основания сиденья.  
A3. Вставьте верхнюю ножку в гнездо на нижней стороне основания сиденья, нажав на штифт, 
       пока не услышите щелчок. 
A4. Повторите для оставшихся 3 верхних ножек. 
A5. Вставьте один конец перекладины, соединяющей ножки, в верхнюю часть ножки стульчика 
        до щелчка, указывающего на правильное закрепление.
        Повторите это действие для оставшихся трёх концов перекладины. 
A6. Прикрепите нижнюю ножку к крестообразной распорке для ног, нажав на штифт, 
        пока не услышите щелчок. 
Повторите для оставшихся 3 нижних ножек. 
A7. Переверните кресло. 
A8. Вставьте 2 планки подножек в пазы подножек в передней части кресла. 
A9. Вставьте 1 регулятор подножки в нужный паз. Нажмите вниз, чтобы закрепить на месте. 
A10. Чтобы закрепить подставку для ног, вставьте подушку сиденья и ремни. 
A11. Совместите поднос с пазами на ограничителе промежности.
A12. Потяните защелки регулировки подноса с обеих сторон подноса и сдвиньте их вдоль 
          пазов к стульчику. 
A13. Отпустите защелки регулировки подноса, убедившись, что поднос «защелкнулся» 
          в нужном положении и надежно закреплен. 
A14. Теперь стул готов к использованию в режиме высокого стульчика.

B. РЕГУЛЯТОР ПОДНОЖКИ
B1.Чтобы снять регулятор подножки, нажмите вверх и в сторону подножки. 
       пока не отсоединится регулятор.  
B2.Чтобы установить регулятор подножки, вставьте его в один из обозначенных пазов и потяните вниз, 
пока позиционер не "щелкнет". 
       вниз до щелчка позиционера.  
B3.Чтобы снять регулятор подставки для ног в сборе, зажмите штифты, расположенные 
    на задней части рычагов подставки для ног и сдвиньте регулятор подставки для ног в сторону от 
основания сиденья. 
B4. Теперь кресло готово к использованию в режиме высокого стула.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Регулятор подножки можно использовать в любом из трех гнезд регулятора подножки. 
C. РЕГУЛИРОВКА ПОДНОСА
C1. Чтобы отрегулировать поднос, потяните за защелки регулировки подноса с обеих сторон подноса 
       и сдвиньте вперед или назад в нужное положение. Данный лоток имеет 2 регулируемых положения. 
C2. Отпустите защелки регулировки лотка, убедившись, что лоток "щелкнул" в нужном положении 
        и надежно зафиксирован.
C3. Данный лоток оснащен поддоном, который легко снимается, если поддеть два выступа по бокам 
лотка и поднять поддон в сторону. 
       лотка и подняв поддон в сторону от лотка.  
C4. Чтобы снять поддон, потяните за защелки регулировки поддона с обеих сторон поддона и сдвиньте 
       его в сторону от кресла.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Установка, сборка и разборка поддона должны производиться только при пустом 
кресле. Ребенок не должен находиться внутри или поблизости.

D. ВРАЩАЮЩАЯСЯ ЧАСТЬ КРЕСЛА
D1. Нажмите кнопку на спинке сиденья под спинкой.
D2. Удерживая кнопку одной рукой, поверните сиденье в нужное положение.
D3. Зафиксируйте сиденье в нужном положении, отпустив кнопку блокировки.
E. СНЯТИЕ ПОДДОНА И ПАХОВОГО ОГРАНИЧИТЕЛЯ
E1. Найдите и потяните за рычаг фиксатора под передним краем сиденья.  
       Это позволит отсоединить ограничитель промежности от основания сиденья.
E2. Поднимите поддон вверх под углом, пока боковые стороны поддона не выйдут из крепежных  
       отверстий, потяните за весь элемент. Поддон (с прикрепленным ограничителем промежности) 
       можно также снять как единый элемент. 
F. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ РЕМНЕЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
F1. Усадите ребенка в кресло и прикрепите плечевые ремни к поясному ремню.  
       Расположите паховый ремень между ног ребенка и пропустите его руки через плечевые ремни.  



F2. Закройте пряжки. Вы должны услышать звук "клик". Отрегулируйте ползунки для плотного 
       прилегания (регулируйте их по мере роста ребенка). Убедитесь, что ремни надежно закреплены, 
       потянув их от ребенка, они должны остаться закрепленными. 
F3. Чтобы отстегнуть ремни безопасности, нажмите кнопку на пряжке.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Ремни безопасности должны использоваться постоянно и быть правильно 
отрегулированы. Большинство травм от стульчиков для кормления происходит в результате падений. 
ВНИМАНИЕ:  Постоянно используйте 5-точечные ремни безопасности, чтобы обеспечить 
безопасность ребенка в сидячем положении.

G. УДАЛЕНИЕ ПОДУШКИ
G1. Выполните описанные ранее действия, чтобы снять поднос и паховый ограничитель. 
        Расстегните пряжку ремня безопасности. 
        Отсоедините поясные зажимы от плечевых зажимов.   
G2. Проденьте плечевые ремни безопасности обратно через имеющиеся прорези в подушке сиденья. 
G3. Отсоедините подушку сиденья от подставки для ног и снимите подушку сиденья с сиденья. 

H. СНЯТИЕ РЕМНЕЙ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ДЛЯ ЧИСТКИ
H. Чтобы снять ремни, вставьте крепежные концы до упора в отверстия в сиденье.
 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Имеется 5 точек крепления ремней безопасности. 
ВНИМАНИЕ: ВСЕГДА правильно устанавливайте ремни после чистки и перед повторным 
использованием.

I. РЕГУЛИРОВКА ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ПЛЕЧЕВОГО РЕМНЯ
I1. Проденьте плечевые ремни через верхние или нижние отверстия в спинке сиденья.

J. ПЕРЕКЛЮЧЕНИЕ В РЕЖИМ МИНИ-СТУЛА
J1. Снимите поднос (шаг E). 
J2. Положите табурет на плоскую поверхность. 
J3. Снимите четыре нижние ножки, нажав кнопку на каждой из них.
J4.  Замените их накладками на ноги. 
J5. Повторно прикрутите накладки на ножки с помощью винтов 4×15 мм.
J6. Теперь кресло готово к использованию в режиме мини-стула. 

K. ПЕРЕОБОРУДОВАНИЕ В РЕЖИМ ВЫСОКОГО ТАБУРЕТА ДЛЯ ДЕТЕЙ ИЛИ ВЗРОСЛЫХ ВЕСОМ ДО 110 КГ
K1 Снимите поднос (шаг E. 
K2. Положите стул ровно на дверь.
K3. Открутите центральный металлический винт в нижней части стула.  Снимите сиденье. 
K4. Наденьте пластиковую крышку. 
K5. Теперь кресло готово к использованию в режиме High Stool для детей или взрослых весом до 110 кг. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Не используйте абразивные чистящие средства. Всегда храните изделие в 
чистом сухом месте.  
ВНИМАНИЕ: Изделие не подходит для мытья в посудомоечной машине.
ВНИМАНИЕ: Всегда регулярно проверяйте затяжку винтов, гаек и других крепежных 
деталей - при необходимости подтяните или замените. Для поддержания безопасности 
стульчика своевременно обращайтесь за ремонтом погнутых, порванных, изношенных 
или сломанных деталей. Используйте только оригинальные детали и аксессуары.  
Поднос: Протирайте влажной тканью с мягким мылом. Не погружайте в воду.
Для обеспечения длительного использования стульчика протирайте 
его влажной тканью и при необходимости используйте мягкий мыльный раствор. 

ЧИСТКА:

RU

РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ I ЧИСТКА I СТАНДАРТЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ I 34

СТАНДАРТЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ:
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DŮLEŽITÉ! 
ČTĚTE POZORNĚ A UCHOVÁVEJTE 
SI PRO BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ.

Blahopřejeme vám k zakoupení otočné židle MUUVO Choc. Tento produkt byl navržen 
a vyvinut s ohledem na to o bezpečnosti, pohodlí a funkčnosti. Před použitím tohoto 
produktu si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tuto příručku a uschovejte ji pro budoucí použití. 
Děkuji za důvěru! 

Tým MUUVO 

1.Sedadlo x1 2.Polštář x1 3.Pásy x1 4.Sedací část stoličky x1 5.Spodní nohy x4 
6.Horní nohy x4 7.Opěrka nohou x1 8.Nohy pokrývají x4 9.Zásobník (s předmonto-
vaným Sub TraY) x1 10.Nastavovač opěrky nohou x1 11.Křížové namáhání x1 
12.Imbusový klíč x1 13.Šrouby pro vyztužení nohou 15 mm x4

Pokud k této vysoké židli 360 chybí výše uvedené příslušenství nebo pokud máte 
jakékoli potíže s montáží vysoké židle, kontaktujte, prosím. naše servisní oddělení: 
service@muuvo.com

OBSAH BALÍČKU

VITEJTE!

KONSTRUKCE KŘESLA

1. PODPĚRA 2. SEDADLO 3. SPODNÍ 
NOHOU 4. 5BODOVÉ PÁSY 
5. ZÁSOBNÍK 6. KRYTKA ZÁSOBNÍKU
7. SPONY 8. SEŘIZENÍ PODVOZKU
9. USZTYWNIENIE KRZYŻOWE
10. KRYTY NA NOHY 11. HORNÍ 
NOHOU 12. PODVOZKU
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VAROVÁNÍ: Nenechávejte děti bez dozoru.
VAROVÁNÍ: Dítě ve vysoké židli mějte vždy na očích. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Vždy používejte bezpečnostní pásy a připoutejte 
je správným způsobem.
VAROVÁNÍ: Většina úrazů ve vysoké židli je způsobena pádem.
VAROVÁNÍ: Umístěte vysokou židli mimo pevné konstrukce a lavičky, 
abyste zabránili zraněním způsobeným pádem a přístupem 
k nebezpečným předmětům.
VAROVÁNÍ: Nepřenášejte vysokou židli s dítětem v ní. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Přestaňte používat tuto vysokou židli, pokud jakákoli část 
vysoké židle je rozbitá, roztržená nebo chybí. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Nepoužívejte tuto vysokou židli, dokud dítě nedokáže 
samo sedět.
VAROVÁNÍ: Nedoporučuje se pro dítě mladší 6 měsíců. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Nepřetěžujte židličku.
VAROVÁNÍ: Nepoužívejte židličku na nakloněném povrchu.
VAROVÁNÍ: Používejte stoličku na rovném a vodorovném flatě.
VAROVÁNÍ: Židli nezvedejte na žádnou konstrukci ani stůl.
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VAROVÁNÍ!

DŮLEŽITÉ! 
ČTĚTE POZORNĚ A UCHOVÁVEJTE 
SI PRO BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ.

Postupujte podle pokynů výrobce. 
Vysoká židlička je určena pro děti, které mohou sedět bez pomoci a 
do 3 let nebo do 15 kg.
Dávejte pozor na riziko otevřené filmy a jiné zdroje silného tepla v 
blízkosti vysoké židle.
6 měsíců +  
Nedoporučuje se pro dítě mladší 6 měsíců.  
Hmotnost dítěte používajícího tuto stoličku by neměla přesáhnout 
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VAROVÁNÍ: Výrobek uchovávejte mimo dosah ohně.
VAROVÁNÍ: Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda jsou všechny části vysoké židle 
v pořádku.
VAROVÁNÍ: Opotřebované nebo poškozené díly neprodleně vyměňte.
VAROVÁNÍ: Než posadíte dítě do židličky, zkontrolujte, 
že jste použili všechny dostupné díly pro montáž. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Tác není určen k tomu, aby dítě ve vysoké židli držel.
VAROVÁNÍ: Při nastavování podnosu dbejte na to, aby se části těla 
dítěte nacházely mimo dosah pohyblivých částí.
VAROVÁNÍ: NEDOVOLTE dětem, aby stály na sedadle nebo opěrce 
nohou nebo aby lezly do vysoké židle nebo z ní. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Židlička by měla být umístěna mimo dosah stěn, nábytku, 
záclon, závěsů, elektrických kabelů a jiných předmětů, které by tím, že jsou 
v dosahu dítěte, mohly zvýšit riziko zranění dítěte. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Často kontrolujte, zda je židlička správně sestavena, 
všechny její součásti jsou na správných místech a zda některá z jejích částí 
není uvolněná, poškozená nebo opotřebovaná. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud židlička nefunguje správně, vyhledejte opravu 
a NEPOUŽÍVEJTE ji. 
VAROVÁNÍ: Židličku nepoužívejte, dokud nejsou všechny její součásti 
správně nainstalovány a seřízeny.

CZ

MAXIMÁLNĚ 110 КG
6 měsíců +  

MAXIMÁLNĚ 15 КG
6 měsíců +  

MAXIMÁLNĚ 15 КG
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UŽIVATELSKÁ PŘÍRUČKA

CZ

A. MODE MONTÁŽ PODÁVACÍHO KŘESLA
A1. Položte sedadlo naplocho na podlahu vzhůru nohama. 
A2. Vložte jednu horní nohu do pouzdra ve spodní části základny sedadla. 
A3. Vložte horní nohu do pouzdra na spodní straně základny sedadla zatlačením na kolík, dokud neuslyšíte 
        zvuk „kliknutí“. 
A4.  Opakujte pro zbývající 3 x horní nohy.  
A5. Zasuňte jeden konec příčné tyče spojující nohy do horní části nohy židličky, dokud neuslyšíte 
       cvaknutí označující správné upevnění. Tento postup opakujte pro zbývající tři konce tyčí
A6. Zacvakněte spodní nohu do zkřížené výztuže zatlačením na kolík, dokud neuslyšíte „cvaknutí“. 
       Opakujte pro zbývající 3 x spodní nohy.
A7. Převraťte židli. 
A8. Vložte 2 x tyče opěrky nohou do štěrbin opěrky nohou v přední části židle. 
A9. Vložte 1 x seřizovač nožní opěrky do požadovaného slotu. Zatlačením dolů zajistěte na místě. 
A10. Pro zajištění opěrky nohou vložte podložku sedadla a pásy. 
A11. Zarovnejte zásobník s drážkami na rozkrokové zádržce.
A12. Zatáhněte za nastavovací západky tácu na obou stranách tácu a posuňte podél drážek směrem k židli. 
A13. Uvolněte západky nastavení zásobníku a ujistěte se, že zásobník „zacvakne“ na místo a je zajištěn. 
A14. Židle je nyní připravena k použití v režimu vysoké židle.

B. SEŘÍZENÍ POLOHY POZEDNÍKU
B1.Chcete -li polohovač vyjmout, zatlačte jej nahoru a směrem 
       k opěrce nohou, dokud nezavěsí.  
B2.Chcete -li nastavit polohovač opěrky nohou, vložte jej do jednoho z určených slotů
        a zatlačte dolů, dokud se nezajistí. 
B3.Chcete -li odstranit celou sestavu opěrky nohou, zapojte tlačné kolíky umístěné v zadní části ramen opěrky  
       nohou a vysuňte sestavu opěrky nohou ze základny sedadla. 
B4. Produkt je nyní připraven k použití v režimu vysoké židle.

POZNÁMKA: Polohovací opěrku nohou lze připevnit k jednomu ze tří otvorů v opěrce nohou. 

C. SEŘÍZENÍ ZÁSOBNÍKU
C1. Chcete-li upravit zásobník, zatáhněte za západky pro nastavení zásobníku na obou stranách zásobníku 
        a posuňte dopředu nebo dozadu do požadované polohy. Tento zásobník má 2 nastavitelné polohy.
C2. Uvolněte západky pro nastavení zásobníku a zajistěte, aby zásobník 'zacvakl' na místo a byl zajištěn.
C3. Tento zásobník je vybaven podzásobníkem, který lze snadno vyjmout vytažením dvou jazýčků na bocích   
        zásobníku a zvednutím podzásobníku ze zásobníku. 
C4. Chcete -li zásobník vyjmout, zatáhněte za západky pro nastavení zásobníku na obou stranách zásobníku 
       a vysuňte jej ze židle.

POZNÁMKA: Instalace, montáž a demontáž vaničky pouze s prázdnou židlí.
                                 Dítě nesmí být uvnitř ani poblíž.

D. OTOČTE SEATPART
D1. Stiskněte tlačítko na zadní straně sedadla pod opěradlem.
D2. Jednou rukou přidržte tlačítko a otočte sedadlo do požadované polohy.
D3. Zajistěte sedadlo v požadované poloze uvolněním blokovacího tlačítka. 

E. DEMONTÁŽ OCHRANY ZÁSOBNÍKU A KROKŮ
E1. ZNajděte a zatáhněte za uvolňovací páčku ve spodní části přední části části sedačky - strčte ruku do otvoru 
       označeného na fotografii - budou výsledkem je uvolnění krokového zámku ze základny sedadla.
E2. Zvedněte zásobník šikmo nahoru, dokud se strany zásobníku nezajistí  steppery se uvolní z montážních  
    otvorů, vytáhněte celý prvek. Zásobník (s připojeným stupňovitým bezpečnostním zařízením) lze zcela vyjmout,
     ako jednu položku.

F. POUŽITÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍCH PÁSŮ
F1. Umístěte své dítě na sedadlo. Připevněte ramenní popruhy k bederním popruhům. Umístěte popruh v 
       rozkroku mezi nohy dítěte a protáhněte je rukama přes ramenní popruhy.
F2. Zapněte přezky. Měli byste slyšet zvuk „kliknutí“. Upravte popruhy tak, aby správně přiléhaly k tělu dítěte.   
       Zatažením za přezku zkontrolujte, zda jsou bezpečnostní pásy bezpečně zapnuty. 
F3. Pro rozepnutí bezpečnostních pásů stiskněte tlačítko na přezce.

 



POZNÁMKA: Bezpečnostní pásy musí být vždy správně seřízeny a používány. Většina zranění je  
                                 způsobena  pádem nezajištěného dítěte.
POZNÁMKA: Pro bezpečnost vašeho dítěte vždy používejte 5bodový pás.
                           Produkt je nyní připraven k použití v režimu vysoké židle.

G. VLOŽTE DEMONTÁŽ 
G1. Při vyjímání zásobníku postupujte podle předchozích kroků a kroková ochrana. 
        Odepněte přezku pětibodových pásů.   
G2. Veďte ramenní popruhy otvory v sedadle. Opakujte výše uvedený krok pro bederní a rozkrokové popruhy. 
G3. Odepněte elastickou podložku sedáku z opěrky nohou a vyjměte podložku ze sedačky.

H. VYJMUTÍ PÁSKU PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ
H. Chcete -li pásy sejmout, protáhněte zajišťovací konce otvory v sedle.
 
POZNÁMKA: Pásy mají 5 kotevních bodů
POZNÁMKA: VŽDY před opětovným použitím bezpečnostní pásy znovu nainstalujte.  

I. NASTAVENÍ  POLOHY RAMENNÍHO POPRUHU
I1. Ramenní popruhy sejměte podle výše uvedených kroků. Protáhněte ramenní popruh horním nebo dolním 
     otvorem v opěradle.

J. PŘEVEST DO REŽIMU MINI STOLIČKY
J1. Demontujte vaničku podle bodu E. 
J2. Položte židli na podlahu. 
J3. Odstraňte čtyři spodní nohy stisknutím tlačítka na každé z nich.
J4.  Vyměňte je za podložky na nohy. 
J5. Znovu přišroubuj krytky nožiček pomocí šroubů 4×15 mm.
J6. Křeslo je nyní připraveno k použití jako hrací křeslo. 

K. PŘEVEST DO REŽIMU VYSOKÉ STOLIČKY
K1. Demontujte vaničku podle bodu E.
K2. Položte vysokou židli na podlahu vzhůru nohama.
K3. Odšroubujte centrální kovový šroub na spodní straně židle. Demontujte sedadlo.
K4. Nasaďte plastový kryt. 
K5. TKřeslo je nyní připraveno k použití v režimu stoličky pro děti do 110 kg. 
or adults up to 110 kg. 

POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívejte drsné čisticí prostředky. 
Výrobek vždy skladujte na čistém a suchém místě. Neperte v pračce.
POZNÁMKA: Výrobek nelze mýt v myčce
POZNÁMKA: Vždy pravidelně kontrolujte správné dotažení šroubů a jiných 
spojovacích prvků - v případě potřeby je utáhněte nebo vyměňte. 
Používejte pouze originální díly a příslušenství.  

Zásobník: Otřete vlhkým hadříkem. Vysušte ho nasucho.
Chcete -li stélku vyčistit, otřete ji vlhkým hadříkem a v případě potřeby použijte jemný 
tekutý prostředek.
 

ČIŠTĚNÍ:
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BEZPEČNOSTNÍ STANDARDY:

CZCZ
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DÔLEŽITÉ! ČÍTAJTE POZORNE 
A UCHOVÁVAJTE SI PRE 
BUDÚCE POUŽITIE.

1
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Blahoželáme vám k zakúpeniu otočné stoličky MUUVO Choc. Tento produkt bol 
navrhnutý a vyvinutý s ohľadom na bezpečnosť, pohodlie a funkčnosť. Pred použitím 
tohto produktu si prosím pozorne prečítajte túto príručku a uschovajte ju pre budúce 
použitie. Ďakujem za dôveru! 

 tím MUUVO  

1.Sedadlo x1 2.Vankúš x1 3.Pásy x1 4.Sedacia časť stoličky x1 5.Spodná nohy x4 
6.Horný nohy x4 7.Opierka nôh x1 8.Nohy pokrývajú x4 9.Zásobník (s predmonto-

vaným SubTraY) x1 10.Nastavovač opierky nôh x1 11.Krížové namáhanie x1 
12.Imbusový kľúč x1 13.Skrutky pre vystuženie nôh 15 mm x4

OBSAH BALÍČKA

AHOJ!

KONŠTRUKCIA KRESLÁ

1.PODPORA 2.SEDADLO 3.SPODNÉ 
NOHY 4.HORNÁ NOHY 5.5BODOVÝ PÁSY 
6.ZÁSOBNÍK 7.KRYTKA ZÁSOBNÍKA 
8.SPONY 9.NASTAVENIE PODVOZKU 

10.KRÍŽOVÉ NAPÁJANIA 
11.KRYTY NA NOHY 12.NOŽNÁ OPIERKA

SK

Ak v tejto vysokej stoličke 360 chýba vyššie uvedené príslušenstvo alebo ak máte 
akékoľvek problémy pri montáži vysokej stoličky, kontaktujte naše servisné 
oddelenie: service@muuvo.com



VAROVANIE: Nenechávajte deti bez dozoru.
VAROVANIE: Počas pobytu dieťaťa vo vysokej stoličke ho majte vždy 
na očiach. 
VAROVANIE: Vždy používajte bezpečnostné pásy a zapínajte ich 
správnym spôsobom.
VAROVANIE: Väčšina úrazov vo vysokej stoličke je spôsobená pádom.
VAROVANIE: Umiestnite vysokú stoličku ďalej od pevných konštrukcií 
a lavičiek, aby ste zabránili zraneniam spôsobeným pádom a prístupom k 
nebezpečným predmetom.
VAROVANIE: NENOSTE vysokú stoličku s dieťaťom v nej. 
VAROVANIE: Prestaňte používať túto vysokú stoličku, 
ak sa ktorákoľvek časť vysokej stoličky 
je zlomená, roztrhnutá alebo chýba. 
VAROVANIE: Nepoužívajte vysokú stoličku, kým dieťa nedokáže 
sedieť bez pomoci.
VAROVANIE: Neodporúča sa pre dieťa mladšie ako 6 mesiacov. 
VAROVANIE: Stoličku nepreťažujte.
VAROVANIE: Nepoužívajte na naklonenom povrchu.
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UPOZORNENIA

DÔLEŽITÉ! ČÍTAJTE POZORNE 
A UCHOVÁVAJTE SI PRE 
BUDÚCE POUŽITIE.

Dodržujte pokyny výrobcu. 
Výrobok je určený pre deti, ktoré môžu sedieť bez pomoci, 
do 3 rokov alebo s maximálnou hmotnosťou 15 kg.
Uvedomte si riziká vyplývajúce z bezprostrednej blízkosti 
výrobku k otvorenému ohňu a iným zdrojom silného tepla.
Veková skupina: 6 mesiacov +
Nie je určené pre deti do 6 mesiacov.
Hmotnosť dieťaťa používajúceho stoličku by nemala prekročiť 110 kg. 

SK
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VAROVANIE: Stoličku používajte na rovnom a vodorovnom flaute.
VAROVANIE: Stoličku nezvyšujte na žiadnu konštrukciu ani stôl.
VAROVANIE: Výrobok uchovávajte mimo dosahu ohňa.
VAROVANIE: Pravidelne kontrolujte, či sú všetky časti vysokej stoličky 
v dobrom technickom stave.
VAROVANIE: Opotrebované alebo poškodené časti okamžite 
vymeňte.
VAROVANIE: Predtým, ako dieťa posadíte do stoličky, skontrolujte, 
či ste použili všetky dostupné diely na montáž. 
VAROVANIE: Podnos nie je určený na držanie dieťaťa vo vysokej 
stoličke.
VAROVANIE: Pri nastavovaní podnosu sa uistite, že časti tela vášho 
dieťaťa sú mimo akýchkoľvek pohyblivých častí.
VAROVANIE: NEDOVOĽTE deťom, aby stáli na sedadle alebo opierke 
nôh alebo aby vyliezali do vysokej stoličky alebo z nej. 
VAROVANIE: Závesov, elektrických káblov a iných predmetov, ktoré by 
tým, že sú v dosahu dieťaťa, mohli zvýšiť riziko poranenia dieťaťa. 
VAROVANIE: Často kontrolujte, či je stolička správne zostavená, 
všetky jej súčasti sú na správnych miestach a či niektorá z jej častí nie je 
uvoľnená, poškodená alebo opotrebovaná. 
VAROVANIE:Vyhľadajte opravu a NEPOUŽÍVAJTE vysokú stoličku, ak 
nefunguje správne. 
VAROVANIE: Stoličku nepoužívajte, kým nie sú všetky jej súčasti správ-
ne nainštalované a nastavené.

  

SK

MAX 110 КG
6 mesiacov +  

MAX 15 КG
6 mesiacov +  

MAX 15 КG
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POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ PRÍRUČKA 
A. MONTÁŽ PODÁVACIEHO KRESLÁ
A1. Položte sedadlo naplocho na podlahu hore nohami.
A2. Vložte jednu hornú nohu do puzdra v spodnej časti základne sedadla. 
A3. Vložte hornú nohu do krytu na spodnej strane základne sedadla zatlačením kolíka, kým nebudete počuť 
        zvuk „kliknutia“. 
A4.  Opakujte pre zostávajúce 3 x horné nohy.  
A5. Zasuň jeden koniec priečky spájajúcej nohy do hornej časti nohy stoličky, kým nepočuješ cvaknutie,
       ktoré znamená správne uchytenie. Tento postup opakuj pre zostávajúce tri konce priečok.
A6. Zacvaknite dolnú časť nohy k skríženej výstuhe zatlačením kolíka, kým nezačujete „cvaknutie“. 
        Opakujte pre zostávajúce 3 x spodné nohy.
A7. Prevráťte stoličku. 
A8. Vložte 2 x tyče opierky nôh do otvorov na opierku nôh v prednej časti stoličky. 
A9. Vložte 1 x nastavovač opierky nôh do požadovaného otvoru. Zatlačte nadol, aby ste zaistili na mieste. 
A10. Na zaistenie opierky nôh vložte podložku sedadla a pásy. 
A11. Zarovnajte podnos s drážkami na rozkrokovom držiaku.
A12. Potiahnite západky nastavenia podnosu na oboch stranách podnosu a posuňte sa pozdĺž drážok smerom 
          k stoličke. 
A13. Uvoľnite západky nastavenia zásobníka a uistite sa, že zásobník „zacvakne“ na svoje miesto a je bezpečný. 
A14. Stolička je teraz pripravená na použitie v režime vysokej stoličky.

B. NASTAVENIE POLOHY POZEDNÍKU
B1. Chcete -Li polohovač vybrať, zatlačte ho nahor a smerom k opierke nôh, kým nezavěsí.  
B2. Chcete -Li nastaviť polohovač opierky nôh, vložte ho do jedného z určených slotov a zatlačte nadol, 
        kým sa nezaistí.  
B3. Ak -Li odstrániť celú zostavu opierky nôh, zapojte tlačné kolíky umiestnené v zadnej časti ramien opierky nôh 
       a vysuňte zostavu opierky nôh zo základne sedadla. 
B4. Produkt je teraz pripravený na použitie v režime vysokej stoličky.

POZNÁMKA: Polohovacie opierku nôh možno pripevniť k jednému z troch otvorov v opierke nôh. 

C. NASTAVENIE ZÁSOBNÍKA
C1. Ak chcete upraviť zásobník, zatiahnite za západky pre nastavenie zásobníka na oboch stranách zásobníka 
       a posuňte dopredu alebo dozadu do požadovanej polohy. Tento zásobník má 2 nastaviteľné polohy.
C2. Uvoľnite západky pre nastavenie zásobníka a zabezpečte, aby zásobník 'zacvakol' na miesto a bol zaistený.
C3. Tento zásobník je vybavený podzásobníkem, ktorý možno ľahko vybrať vytiahnutím dvoch jazýčkov 
       na bokoch zásobníka a zdvihnutím  podzásobníku zo zásobníka.
C4. Ak -Li zásobník vybrať, zatiahnite za západky pre nastavenie zásobníka na oboch stranách zásobníka 
       a vysuňte ho zo stoličky.

POZNÁMKA: Inštalácia, montáž a demontáž vaničky iba s prázdnou stoličkou.
                                 Dieťa nesmie byť vnútri ani blízko.

D. OTOČTE SEDACIE ČASŤ
D1. Stlačte tlačidlo na zadnej strane sedadla pod operadlom.
D2. Jednou rukou podržte tlačidlo a otočte sedadlo do požadovanej polohy.
D3. Zaistite sedadlo v požadovanej polohe uvoľnením blokovacieho tlačidla.

E. DEMONTÁŽ OCHRANY ZÁSOBNÍKA A KROKOV
E1. Zásobník (s pripojeným stupňovitým bezpečnostným zariadením) možno úplne vybrať, ako jednu položku.
       Nájdite a zatiahnite za uvoľňovaciu páčku v spodnej časti prednej časti časti sedačky - strčte ruku do otvoru 
       označeného na fotografiu - budú výsledkom je uvoľnenie krokového zámku zo základne sedadla.
E2. Zdvihnite zásobník šikmo nahor, kým sa strany zásobníka nezaistí steppery sa uvoľní z montážnych otvorov, 
       vytiahnite celý prvok.  

F. POUŽITIE BEZPEČNOSTNÝCH PÁSOV
F1. Umiestnite svoje dieťa na sedadlo. Pripevnite ramenné popruhy k bedrovým popruhom.
       Umiestnite popruh v rozkroku medzi nohy dieťaťa a pretiahnite ich rukami cez ramenné popruhy.
F2. Zapnite pracky. Mali by ste počuť zvuk "kliknutia". Upravte popruhy tak, aby správne priliehali k telu dieťaťa.   
       Zatiahnutím za pracku skontrolujte, či sú bezpečnostné pásy bezpečne zapnuté. 
F3. Pre rozopnutie bezpečnostných pásov stlačte tlačidlo na pracke.
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POZNÁMKA: Bezpečnostné pásy musia byť vždy správne nastavené a používané. Väčšina zranení je 
spôsobená pádom nezabezpečeného dieťaťa.
POZNÁMKA: Pre bezpečnosť vášho dieťaťa vždy používajte 5bodový pás.
                                 Produkt je teraz pripravený na použitie v režime vysokej stoličky.

G. VLOŽTE DEMONTÁŽ
G1. Pri vyberaní zásobníka postupujte podľa predchádzajúcich krokov a kroková ochrana. 
        Odopnite pracku päťbodových pásov.   
G2. Veďte ramenné popruhy otvory v sedadle.  Opakujte vyššie uvedený krok pre bedrové a rozkrokový  
        popruhy. 
G3. Odopnite elastickú podložku sedadla z opierky nôh a vyberte podložku zo sedačky. 

H. K ODSTRANĚNÍ POSTROJE PRO ČISTĚNÍ
H. Chcete -li pásy sejmout, protáhněte zajišťovací konce otvory v sedle.
 
POZNÁMKA: Pásy mají 5 kotevních bodů.
POZNÁMKA: VŽDY před opětovným použitím bezpečnostní pásy znovu nainstalujte. 

I. NASTAVENIE POLOHY RAMENNÉHO PODPRUHU
I1. Ramenné popruhy zložte podľa vyššie uvedených krokov. 
      Pretiahnite ramenný popruh horným alebo dolným otvorom v operadle.

J. PREVIESŤ DO REŽIMU MINI STOLIČKY
J1. Demontujte vaničku podľa bodu E. 
J2. Položte stoličku na podlahu. 
J3. Odstráň štyri spodné nohy stlačením tlačidla na každej z nich.
J4.  Vymeňte ich za podložky na nohy. 
J5. Opätovne priskrutkuj krytky na nožičky pomocou skrutiek 4×15 mm.
J6. Kreslo je teraz pripravené na použitie ako hracia kreslo. 

K. PREVIESŤ DO REŽIMU VYSOKÉ STOLIČKY 
K1 Demontujte vaničku podľa bodu E. 
K2. Položte vysokú stoličku na podlahu hore nohami.
K3. Odskrutkujte centrálny kovový skrutku na spodnej strane stoličky. Demontujte sedadlo.
K4. Nasaďte plastový kryt. 
K5. Kreslo je teraz pripravený na použitie v režime stoličky pre deti do 110 kg. 

POZNÁMKA: Nepoužívajte drsné čistiace prostriedky. Výrobok vždy skladujte 
na čistom a suchom mieste. Neperte v práčke.
POZNÁMKA: Výrobok nemožno umývať v umývačke
POZNÁMKA: Vždy pravidelne kontrolujte správne dotiahnutie skrutiek a iných 
spojovacích prvkov - v prípade potreby je utiahnite alebo vymeňte. Používajte len 
originálne diely a príslušenstvo. 
 Zásobník: Utrite vlhkou handričkou. Vysušte ho nasucho.
Chcete -li stielku vyčistiť, utrite ju vlhkou handričkou a v prípade potreby použite jemný 
tekutý prostriedok.

ČISTENIE:
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POMEMBNO!
POZORNO PREBERITE IN SHRANITE 
ZA PRIHODNJA REFERENCA

Čestitamo vam za nakup visokega stolčka 360. Ta izdelek je bil zasnovan in razvit z 
mislijo na varnost, udobje in funkcionalnost. Prosimo, da si pred uporabo izdelka 
vzamete čas in natančno preberete ta priročnik ter ga shranite na varnem mestu za 
uporabo v prihodnosti. Pred sestavljanjem in uporabo načina stola preberite vsa 
navodila. Navodila shranite za kasnejšo uporabo. Zahvaljujemo se vam! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Sedež x1 2.Blazina x 1 3.Pasovi x1 4.Sedalni del tabureja x1 5.Spodnje noge x4 
6.Zgornje noge x4 7.Naslon za noge x1 8.Prevleke za noge x4 9.Pladenj (z vnaprej 
sestavljenim podpladnjem) x1 10 .Nastavitev opore za noge x1 
11.Prečno napenjanje x1 12.Imbus ključ x1 13.15 mm vijaki za oporo noge x4

DOBAVLJENO V ŠKATLI

ZDRAVO

GRADNJA

1. Naslonjalo 2. Sedežni del 3. 
Spodnje noge 4. Zgornje noge 5. 
Pasovi 6. Pladenj 7. Pokrov pladnja 
8. Zaponke 9. Nastavitev opore za 
noge 10. Prečni nosilec 
11. Prevleke za noge
12. Opora za noge

Če v tem visokem stolu 360 manjka katera koli zgoraj navedena oprema ali če imate 
kakršne koli težave pri sestavljanju visokega stola, se obrnite na naš servisni 
oddelek: service@muuvo.com 
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OPOZORILO: Ne puščajte otrok brez nadzora.
OPOZORILO: Otroka imejte vedno na očeh, ko je v visokem stolu. 
OPOZORILO: Vedno uporabljajte varnostne pasove in jih zapnite 
na pravilen način.
OPOZORILO: Večina poškodb visokega stolčka nastane zaradi padcev.
OPOZORILO: Visoki stol postavite stran od trdnih konstrukcij in klopi, da 
se izognete poškodbam zaradi padcev in dostopa do nevarnih predmetov.
OPOZORILO: NE prenašajte visokega stolčka z otrokom v njem. 
OPOZORILO: Prekinite uporabo tega visokega stolčka, če kateri koli del 
visokega stolčka je zlomljen, raztrgan ali manjka. 
OPOZORILO: Visokega stolčka ne uporabljajte, dokler otrok ne more 
samostojno sedeti.
OPOZORILO: Ni priporočljivo za otroka, mlajšega od 6 mesecev. 
OPOZORILO: stolčka ne preobremenite.
OPOZORILO: Ne uporabljajte ga na nagnjeni površini.
OPOZORILO: Stolček uporabljajte na flatni, ravni in vodoravni flatni 
površini.
OPOZORILO: Stola ne dvigujte na nobeno konstrukcijo ali mizo.
OPOZORILO: Izdelek hranite stran od ognja.

 OPOZORILA I 46
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OPOZORILA

POMEMBNO!
POZORNO PREBERITE IN SHRANITE ZA
PRIHODNJA REFERENCA

Upoštevajte navodila proizvajalca. 
Visoki stolček je namenjen otrokom, ki lahko sedijo brez pomoči in 
do 3 let ali do 15 kg.
Bodite pozorni na nevarnost odprte fizike in drugih virov močne 
toplote v bližini visokega stolčka.
Starostna skupina: 6 mesecev +  
Ni priporočljivo za otroka, mlajšega od 6 mesecev.  
Teža otroka, ki uporablja ta stolček, ne sme presegati 110 kg. 
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OPOZORILO: Občasno preverite, ali so vsi deli visokega stolčka 
v dobrem stanju.
OPOZORILO: Takoj zamenjajte obrabljene ali zlomljene dele.
OPOZORILO: Preden otroka namestite v stol, preverite, 
ali ste za sestavo uporabili vse razpoložljive dele. 
OPOZORILO: Pladenj ni namenjen zadrževanju otroka v visokem 
stolčku.
OPOZORILO: Pri nastavljanju pladnja se prepričajte, da so deli 
otrokovega telesa oddaljeni od gibljivih delov.
OPOZORILO: Otrokom NE dovolite, da bi stali na sedežu ali podnožju 
ali plezali v ali iz visokega stolčka. 
OPOZORILO: Stolček je treba postaviti stran od sten, pohištva, zaves, 
zaves, električnih kablov in drugih predmetov, ki bi lahko, če bi bili v dosegu 
otroka, povečali tveganje za poškodbe otroka. 
OPOZORILO: Pogosto preverjajte, ali je stolček pravilno sestavljen, 
so vsi njegovi sestavni deli na pravih mestih in da kateri koli od njegovih 
delov ni zrahljan, poškodovan ali obrabljen. 
OPOZORILO: Če stolček ne deluje pravilno, poiščite popravilo in ga 
NE uporabljajte. 
OPOZORILO: Stola ne uporabljajte, dokler niso vsi njegovi sestavni deli 
pravilno nameščeni in nastavljeni.
  

SI

NAJVEČ 110 KG
6 mesecev + 

NAJVEČ 15 KG
6 mesecev + 

NAJVEČ 15 KG
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NAVODILA ZA UPORABO

SI

A. SESTAVLJANJE V NAČINU VISOKEGA STOLA
A1. Sedež položite na steno z licem navzdol. 
A2. Vstavite 1 x zgornjo nogo v označeno mesto na spodnji strani podstavka sedeža.  
A3. Vstavite zgornjo nogo v ohišje na spodnji strani sedežne podlage tako, da potisnete zatič, dokler ne slišite 
        zvok "klik". 
A4.  Ponovite za preostale 3 x zgornje noge.  
A5. Vtisni en konec prečke, ki povezuje noge, v zgornji del noge stola, dokler ne zaslišiš klika, ki označuje pravilno 
        pritrditev. Postopek ponovi še za preostale tri konce prečk.
A6. Spodnjo nogo zaskočite v prečno oporo za nogo tako, da potisnete zatič, dokler ne zaslišite zvoka "klik". 
       Ponovite za preostale 3 x spodnje noge.
A7. Obrnite stol. 
A8. V reže za oporo za noge na sprednjem delu stola vstavite 2 palici za oporo za noge. 
A9. Vstavite 1 x nastavek za oporo za noge v želeno režo. Potisnite navzdol, da pritrdite na svoje mesto. 
A10. Za pritrditev opore za noge vstavite sedežno blazino in pasove. 
A11. Poravnajte pladenj z utori na mednožnem zadrževalniku.
A12. Povlecite zapaha za nastavitev pladnja na obeh straneh pladnja in potisnite vzdolž utorov proti stolu. 
A13. Sprostite nastavitvene zapahe pladnja in zagotovite, da pladenj 'klikne' na svoje mesto in je varen. 
A14. Stol je zdaj pripravljen za uporabo v načinu High Chair.

B. NASTAVITEV NASLONA ZA NOGE
B1. Če želite odstraniti nastavljalnik naslona za noge, ga potisnite navzgor in proti naslonu za noge. 
       dokler se nastavek ne odklopi.  
B2.Če želite nastavljalnik naslona za noge vstaviti, ga vstavite v eno od označenih odprtin in potegnite. 
       navzdol, dokler pozicioner ne "zaskoči".  
B3.Če želite odstraniti celoten nastavljalnik naslona za noge, zataknite potisne zatiče, ki se nahajajo 
      na zadnji strani ročic naslona za noge in pomaknite nastavljalnik naslona za noge stran od osnove sedeža. 
B4. Stol je zdaj pripravljen za uporabo v načinu visokega stola.

POZOR: Nastavljalnik naslona za noge se lahko uporablja v kateri koli od treh rež za nastavljanje naslona 
za noge. 

C. NASTAVITEV PLADNJA
C1. Če želite nastaviti pladenj, potegnite zapahi za nastavitev pladnja na obeh straneh pladnja. 
       in potisnite naprej ali nazaj do želenega položaja. Ta pladenj ima 2 nastavljiva položaja. 
C2. Sprostite zapahi za nastavitev pladnja in se prepričajte, da je pladenj "zaskočil" v položaju in je varen.
C3. Ta pladenj je opremljen s pomožnim pladnjem, ki ga lahko enostavno odstranite tako, da pritisnete dva 
jezička na straneh pladnja. 
       pladnja in dvignite pod-pladenj stran od pladnja.  
C4. Če želite odstraniti pladenj, potegnite zapahi za nastavitev pladnja na obeh straneh pladnja in ga odmaknite 
od stola.

POZOR: Namestitev, montaža in demontaža pladnja se lahko opravi le na praznem stolu. Otrok ne sme biti 
v njem ali v njegovi bližini.

D. VRTLJIVI DEL SEDEŽA
D1. Pritisnite gumb na hrbtni strani sedeža pod naslonom.
D2. Z eno roko držite gumb in obrnite sedež v želeni položaj.
D3. S sprostitvijo gumba za zaklepanje zaklenite sedež v želenem položaju.

E. ODSTRANJEVANJE PLADNJA IN MEDNOŽJA
E1. Pod sprednjim robom sedeža poiščite in potegnite sprostitveni vzvod.s tem boste sprostili razkorak  
       s podlage sedeža.
E2. Pladenj dvignite pod kotom, dokler se stranice pladnja ne sprostijo iz lukenj za pritrditev, izvlecite 
       celoten element. Pladenj (s pritrjenim zadrževalnikom mednožja) lahko odstranite tudi kot celoto.   

F. UPORABA VARNOSTNEGA PASU
F1. Otroka namestite v sedež in pritrdite ramenske pasove na trebušni pas.  
       Med otrokove noge namestite pas za mednožje in roke namestite skozi ramenske pasove.
F2. Zapnite zaponke. Slišati morate zvok "klik". Nastavite drsnike, da se dobro prilegajo (nastavite jih, ko otrok 
zraste).    
       Preverite, ali so pasovi varno pritrjeni, tako da jih potegnete stran od otroka; pasovi morajo ostati pritrjeni. 
F3. Za odpenjanje varnostnih pasov pritisnite gumb na zaponki.



POZOR: Varnostni pasovi morajo biti vedno uporabljeni in pravilno nastavljeni. 
                     Večina poškodb visokih otroških stolov nastane zaradi padcev. 
POZOR:  Vedno uporabljajte 5-točkovni varnostni pas, da zagotovite varnost in zaščito otroka med 
sedenjem.

G. ODSTRANITEV BLAZINE
G1. Po prejšnjih korakih odstranite pladenj in mednožni opornik. Odvijte zaponko varnostnega pasu. 
        Odstranite pasne sponke z ramenskih sponk.   
G2. Vstavite ramenske pasove nazaj skozi sedanje reže v sedežni blazinici. 
G3. Odvežite sedežno blazino z naslona za noge in odstranite sedežno blazino s sedeža. 

H. ODSTRANJEVANJE VARNOSTNIH PASOV ZA ČIŠČENJE
H. Če želite odstraniti varnostne pasove, vstavite pritrdilne konce do konca skozi luknje v sedežu.
 
POZOR: Obstaja 5 točk za pritrditev varnostnih pasov. 
POZOR:  Po čiščenju in pred ponovno uporabo varnostnih pasov jih VEDNO ponovno pravilno namestite.

I. PRILAGAJANJE POLOŽAJA RAMENSKEGA PASU
I1. Ramenske pasove vstavite skozi zgornjo ali spodnjo odprtino v naslonjalu sedeža.

J. PRETVORBA V NAČIN MINI STOLČKA
J1. Odstranite pladenj (korak E). 
J2. Stolček položite navzdol, ravno na steno. 
J3. Odstrani štiri spodnje noge s pritiskom na gumb na vsaki izmed njih.
J4.  Zamenjajte jih z blazinicami za noge. 
J5. Ponovno privij pokrove za nogice z vijaki 4×15 mm.
J6. Stol je zdaj pripravljen za uporabo v načinu mini stolčka. 

K. PRETVORBA V NAČIN VISOKEGA STOLČKA ZA OTROKE ALI ODRASLE DO 110 KG
K1 Odstranite pladenj (korak E). 
K2. Stol položite na tla, ravno na steno.
K3. Odvijte osrednji kovinski vijak na dnu stola.  Odstranite sedež. 
K4. Namestite plastični pokrov. 
K5. Stol je zdaj pripravljen za uporabo v načinu visokega stolčka za otroke ali odrasle do 110 kg. 

POZOR: Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih čistil. Izdelek vedno shranjujte v 
čistem in suhem prostoru.  
POZOR: Izdelek ni primeren za pranje v pomivalnem stroju.
POZOR: Vedno redno preverjajte, ali so vijaki, matice in drugi pritrdilni elementi dobro 
zategnjeni - po potrebi jih zategnite ali zamenjajte. Da bi ohranili varnost visokega 
stolčka, poskrbite za takojšnje popravilo upognjenih, raztrganih, obrabljenih ali zlomlje-
nih delov. Uporabljajte samo originalne dele in dodatno opremo.  

Pladenj: Očistite z vlažno krpo in blagim milom. Ne potapljajte v vodo.
Da bi zagotovili dolgotrajno uporabo visokega stolčka, ga obrišite z vlažno krpo in po 
potrebi uporabite blago milno raztopino. 

ČIŠČENJE:

SI
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VARNOSTNI STANDARDI:
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VAŽNO! 
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE I ČUVAJTE 
NA SIGURNOM MJESTU.
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Čestitamo na kupnji hranilice CHOC 360.
Ovaj je proizvod dizajniran i razvijen imajući na umu sigurnost, udobnost i funkcional-
nost. Molimo Vas uzmite vremena kako biste pažljivo pročitali ova uputstva prije nego 
što krenete koristiti hranilicu te ih čuvajte na sigurnom mjestu. Pročitajte detaljno 
upute prije korištenja hranilice. Hvala!  

Tim MUUVO 

1.Sjedalo x1 2.Jastuk/podloga x1 3.Pojasevix1 4.Sjedalo stolca x1 5.Donje noge x4 
6.Gornje noge x4 7.Oslonac za noge x4 8.Zaštite za noge 4x 9.Pladanj x1 10.Podeši-

vač oslonca za noge x1 11.Križni nosač x1 12.Imbus x1 13.15 mm vijci za noge x4

DIJELOVI U KUTIJI

DRAGI RODITELJI

KONSTRUKCIJA

1.NASLON 2.SJEDALO 
3.DONJE NOGE HRANILICE 

4.GORNJE NGE 5.SIGURNOSNI POJA-
SEVI 6.PLADANJ 7.UKLONJIVI 
PLADANJ 8.KOPČA 9.PRILAGOĐIVAČ 
OSLONCA   ZA NOGE 10. KRIŽNI DIO  

11.ZAŠTITE ZA NOGICE 
12. OSLONAC ZA NOGE

Ako gore navedeni dodaci nedostaju na ovoj visokoj stolici 360 ili ako imate bilo 
kakvih poteškoća pri sastavljanju visoke stolice, kontaktirajte naš servisni odjel: 
service@muuvo.com



UPOZORENJE: Ne ostavljajte djecu bez nadzora.
UPOZORENJE: Uvijek držite dijete na vidiku dok je u visokoj stolici.
UPOZORENJE: Uvijek koristite sigurnosne pojaseve i pričvrstite ih 
na ispravan način.
UPOZORENJE: Većina ozljeda stolica uzrokovana je padom.
UPOZORENJE: Postavite visoku stolicu dalje od čvrstih konstrukcija 
i klupa kako biste izbjegli ozljede uzrokovane padovima i pristupom 
opasnim predmetima.
UPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE nositi visoku stolicu s djetetom u njoj.
UPOZORENJE: Prestanite koristiti ovu visoku stolicu ako je bilo koji 
njezin dio je slomljena, poderana ili nedostaje.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti visoku stolicu dok dijete ne može 
sjediti bez pomoći.
UPOZORENJE: Ne preporučuje se djeci mlađoj od 6 mjeseci.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte preopteretiti stolicu.
UPOZORENJE:: Ne koristite na nagnutoj površini.
UPOZORENJE: Stolicu koristite na ravnom, ravnom i vodoravnom 
podu.
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UPOZORENJA

VAŽNO! 
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE I ČUVAJTE 
NA SIGURNOM MJESTU.

Pratite instrukcije proizvođača.
Proizvod je namijenjen djeci koja mogu samostalno sjediti 
i do 3 godine ili s najvećom težinom od 15 kg
Budite svjesni rizika koji proizlaze iz neposredne blizine 
proizvoda otvorenom plamenu i drugim izvorima jake topline.
Dobna skupina: 6 mjeseci +
Ne preporuča se za djecu mlađu od 6 mjeseci.
Težina korištenja hranilice ne smije biti veća od 110 kg.  
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UPOZORENJE: Ne podižite stolicu na konstrukciju ili stol.
UPOZORENJE: Držite proizvod dalje od vatre.
UPOZORENJE: Povremeno provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi visoke stolice u 
dobrom stanju.
UPOZORENJE: Odmah zamijenite istrošene ili polomljene dijelove.
UPOZORENJE: Prije nego dijete stavite u stolicu, provjerite
da ste iskoristili sve dostupne dijelove za montažu.
UPOZORENJE: Pladanj nije dizajniran za držanje djeteta u visokoj 
stolici.
UPOZORENJE: Kada namještate pladanj, pazite da dijelovi tijela vašeg 
djeteta budu slobodni od pokretnih dijelova.
UPOZORENJE: NEMOJTE dopustiti djeci da stoje na sjedalu ili osloncu 
za noge ili da se penju u visoku stolicu ili izlaze s nje.
UPOZORENJE: Stolicu treba postaviti dalje od zidova, namještaja, 
zavjesa, zavjesa, električnih kablova i drugih predmeta koji bi, budući da su 
na dohvatu djeteta, mogli povećati rizik od ozljeda djeteta.
UPOZORENJE: Često provjeravajte je li stolica pravilno sastavljena,
da su sve komponente na pravim mjestima i da niti jedan dio nije labav, 
oštećen ili istrošen.
UPOZORENJE: Zatražite popravak i NEMOJTE koristiti visoku stolicu 
ako ne radi ispravno.
UPOZORENJE: Nemojte koristiti stolicu dok sve njene komponente 
nisu pravilno postavljene i podešene.
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MAKSIMALNO
110 KG

6 mjeseci + 
MAKSIMALNO

15 KG
6 mjeseci + 

MAKSIMALNO
15 KG
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A. MONTAŽA HRANILICE
A1. Položite sjedaloca na pod prema dolje. 
A2. Umetnite 1x gornju nogu u kućište sa donje strane baze sjedala.
A3. Umetnite gornju nogu u kućište na donjoj strani baze sjedala gurajući iglu dok ne čujete 
        zvuk 'klik'. 
A4.  Ponovite za preostale 3 x gornje noge.  
A5. Umetni jedan kraj poprečne šipke koja povezuje noge u gornji dio noge stolice dok ne čuješ klik koji označava 
        ispravno pričvršćivanje. Ponovi ovaj postupak za preostala tri kraja šipke.
A6. Pričvrstite donju nogu na nožni križni nosač gurajući iglu dok ne čujete zvuk "klik". 
       Ponovite za preostale 3 x donje noge.
A7. Okrenite stolicu. 
A8. Umetnite 2 x šipke za oslonac za noge u utore za oslonac za noge na prednjem dijelu stolice. 
A9. Umetnite 1 x regulator oslonca za noge u željeni utor. Pritisnite prema dolje kako biste ga učvrstili na mjestu. 
A10. Kako biste osigurali oslonac za noge, umetnite jastučić za sjedalo i pojaseve. 
A11. Poravnajte pladanj s utorima na međunožnom pojasu.
A12. Povucite zasune za podešavanje ladice s obje strane ladice i kliznite duž utora prema stolcu. 
A13. Otpustite zasune za podešavanje ladice, uvjerite se da je ladica 'kliknula' na svoje mjesto i pričvršćena. 
A14. Stolica je sada spremna za korištenje u načinu rada High Chair.

B. NAMJEŠTANJE POLOŽAJA OSLONCA ZA NOGE
B1.Da biste uklonili oslonac za noge, gurajte prema gore i prema naslonu za noge dok se oslonac ne izvadi. 
B2.Da biste postavili oslonac, umetnite ga u jedan od predviđenih utora i povucite prema dolje dok se oslonac 
      ne utakne na mjesto. 
B3. Za rastavljanje cijelog naslona za noge s osloncem i šipkama pritisnite dva gumba na tračnicama oslonca 
       za noge ispod sjedala i izvucite skup elemenata s podnožja sjedala.
B4. Proizvod je sada spreman za upotrebu u načinu visoke stolice.

NAPOMENA: Oslonac za noge može se koristiti u bilo kojem od tri utora za postavljanje oslonca za noge.

C. PODEŠAVANJE PLADNJA
C1. Za podešavanje pladnja, povucite zasune za podešavanje s obje strane 
       i pomaknite ladicu prema naprijed ili unatrag. Pladanj ima 2 položaja.
C2. Otpustite zasune za podešavanje pladnja čim čujete "klik" i provjerite je li pladanj zaključan na svom mjestu.
C3. Ovaj pladanj uključuje gornji pladanj koji se lako može ukloniti. 
       Podignite dva jezička sa strane i podignite.
C4. Da biste uklonili ladicu, povucite zasune za podešavanje s obje strane ladice i gurnite je sa stolca.

NAPOMENA: Podešavanje, sastavljanje i rastavljanje pladnja samo s praznom 
                           stolicom. Dijete ne smije biti unutra niti blizu.

D. ROTACIJA SJEDALA
D1. Pritisnite gumb iza sjedala hranilice ispod naslona za leđa.
D2. Držeći gumb jednom rukom, okrećite sjedalo drugom rukom u željenom smjeru.
D3. LZaključajte sjedalo u željenom položaju otpuštanjem gumba.

E. UKLANJANJE PLADNJA I ZAŠTITE ZA PREPONE
E1.Pladanj (s pričvršćenom zaštitom za prepone) može se potpuno ukloniti kao jedan komad. 
      Pronađite i povucite ručicu za otpuštanje s donje strane prednjeg  dijela sjedala - stavite ruku u rupu označenu 
      na fotografiji  - to će otključati zaštoti za prepone od podnožja sjedala.
E2. Podignite ladicu gore pod kutom dok se stranice ladice i brava za prepone ne oslobode iz montažnih rupa, 
       izvucite cijeli predmet.  

F. KORIŠTENJE UPRTANJA
F1. Stavite dijete u sjedalo. Zakopčajte naramenice za pojas kuka.Stavite donji dio pojasa između djetetovih nogu 
       i ruke kroz naramenice.
F2. Pričvrstite kopče. Trebali biste čuti klik. Namjestite naramenice tako da pravilno pristaju djetetovu 
       tijelu.ovlačenjem kopče provjerite jesu li sigurnosni pojasevi dobro pričvršćeni. 
F3. Za otkopčavanje pojaseva pritisnite gumb na kopči.

NAPOMENA: Sigurnosni pojasevi moraju biti pravilno namješteni i stalno korišteni. 
                                  Većina ozljeda nastaje padom djeteta.
NAPOMENA: Radi sigurnosti vašeg djeteta, uvijek koristite sigurnosni pojas s 5 točaka.
                                  Proizvod je sada spreman za upotrebu u načinu visoke stolice.



G. UKLANJANJE JASTUČICA
G1. Slijedite prethodne korake za uklanjanje pladnja i zaštite za prepone. Otpustite sigurnosne pojaseve.
G2. Provucite naramenice kroz rupe na sjedalu.  Ponovite gornji korak za naramenice i prepone.
G3. Odvojite podnožje od naslona za noge i skinite poklopac. 

H. UKLANJANJE POJASEVA ZA PRANJE
H. Kako biste uklonili pojaseve, izvucite ih kroz rupe na sjedalu.
 
NAPOMENA: Remeni imaju 5 točaka učvršćenja
NAPOMENA: UVIJEK vratite sigurnosne pojaseve prije ponovne uporabe.

I. PODEŠAVANJE NARAMENICA
I1. Slijedite gore navedene korake za uklanjanje naramenica. 
      Povucite naramenicu kroz gornji ili donji otvor naslona sjedala.

J. TRANSFORMACIJA U NISU STOLICU
J1. Uklonite pladanj u skladu s točkom E.
J2. Stavite stolicu na pod.
J3. Ukloni četiri donje noge pritiskom na gumb na svakoj od njih.
J4.  Zamijenite ih jastučićima za noge. 
J5. Ponovno pričvrsti čepove za nogice pomoću vijaka 4×15 mm.
J6. Křeslo je nyní připraveno k použití jako hrací křeslo. 

K. TRANSFORMACIJA U VISOKI STOLAC
K1 Uklonite pladanj u skladu s točkom E.
K2. Stavite stolicu na pod.
K3. Odvijte središnji metalni vijak na dnu stolice. Uklonite sjedalo.
K4.  Stavite plastičnu presvlaku.
K5. Stolica je sada spremna za upotrebu u obliku visoke stolice za djecu ili odrasle do 110 kg.

NAPOMENA: Ne koristite jaka sredstva za čišćenje. Proizvod uvijek čuvajte na čistom i 
suhom mjestu. Nemojte prati u perilici rublja.
Ladica: Obrišite vlažnom krpom. Osušite suhom.
NAPOMENA: Proizvod nije prikladan za pranje u perilici posuđa.
NAPOMENA: Uvijek redovito provjeravajte da li dijelovi ispravno pritežu vijke i druge 
pričvršćivače - po potrebi ih zategnite ili zamijenite. Koristite samo originalne dijelove i 
pribor. 

Pladanj: Očistite vlažnom krpom i blagim sapunom. Ne uranjati u vodu.
Kako biste osigurali dugotrajnu upotrebu vaše stolice, obrišite je vlažnom krpom i po 
potrebi upotrijebite blagu otopinu sapuna. 

ODRŽAVANJE:
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SIGURNOSNI STANDARDI:
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!  ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ 
ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΓΙΑ 
ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ

Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά της πολυθρόνας 360. Αυτό το προϊόν έχει σχεδιαστεί και 
αναπτυχθεί με γνώμονα την ασφάλεια, την άνεση και τη λειτουργικότητα. 
Παρακαλούμε αφιερώστε χρόνο για να διαβάσετε προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο 
πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν και φυλάξτε το σε ασφαλές μέρος για μελλοντική 
αναφορά. Διαβάστε όλες τις οδηγίες πριν από τη συναρμολόγηση και τη χρήση της 
λειτουργίας του σκαμνιού. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για μελλοντική χρήση. Σας 
ευχαριστούμε! 

ΟΜΑΔΑ MUUVO  

1.Κάθισμα x1 2. Μαξιλάρι x 1 3. Ζώνες x1 4. Εξάρτημα καθίσματος σκαμπό x1 
5. Κάτω πόδια x4 6. Πάνω πόδια x4 7. Στήριγμα ποδιών x1 8. Καλύμματα ποδιών x4 
9. Δίσκος (με προσυναρμολογημένο υποδοχείο) x1 10 .Ρυθμιστής ποδιού x1 
11. Σταυρωτό τέντωμα x1 12. Κλειδί Άλεν x1 
13.Μπουλόνια στήριξης ποδιών 15 mm x4

ΠΑΡΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΧΑΛΑΡΑ ΣΤΟ ΚΟΥΤΙ

ΓΕΙΑ ΣΑΣ!

ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΗ

1.Πίσω 2.Κάθισμα 3. Κάτω πόδια 
4. Πάνω πόδια 5. Ζώνες 6. Δίσκος 
7. Κάλυμμα δίσκου 8. Πόρπες 
9. Ρυθμιστής ποδιών 10. Σταυρός 
11. Καλύμματα ποδιών
12. Υποπόδιο

Εάν λείπουν τα εξαρτήματα που αναφέρονται παραπάνω από αυτό το καρεκλάκι 
360 ή εάν έχετε οποιεσδήποτε δυσκολίες στη συναρμολόγηση του καρεκλάκι, 
παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με το το Τμήμα Εξυπηρέτησης: 
service@muuvo.com
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην αφήνετε τα παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Να έχετε πάντα το παιδί στο οπτικό σας πεδίο, 
ενώ βρίσκεστε στην καρέκλα. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τις ζώνες ασφαλείας και 
τις δένετε με τον σωστό τρόπο.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Οι περισσότεροι τραυματισμοί σε καρεκλάκια 
προκαλούνται από πτώσεις.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Τοποθετήστε την πολυθρόνα μακριά από 
συμπαγείς κατασκευές και πάγκους για να αποφύγετε τραυματισμούς 
που προκαλούνται από πτώσεις και από πρόσβαση σε επικίνδυνα 
αντικείμενα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗΝ μεταφέρετε το καρεκλάκι με ένα παιδί 
μέσα σε αυτό. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το 
καρεκλάκι αν οποιοδήποτε μέρος του καρεκλάκι είναι σπασμένο, 
σκισμένο ή λείπει. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καρεκλάκι μέχρι το 
παιδί να μπορεί να καθίσει μόνο του.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Δεν συνιστάται για παιδί ηλικίας κάτω των 6 
μηνών. 
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!  ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ 
ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΓΙΑ 
ΜΕΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ

Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. 
Το καρεκλάκι προορίζεται για παιδιά που μπορούν να κάθονται 
χωρίς βοήθεια και μέχρι 3 ετών ή φτάνουν τα 15 κιλά.
Λάβετε υπόψη σας τον κίνδυνο από ανοιχτή fiρμάρα και άλλες 
πηγές ισχυρής θερμότητας κοντά στην καρέκλα.
Ηλικιακή ομάδα: 6 μηνών +  
Δεν συνιστάται για παιδί ηλικίας κάτω των 6 μηνών.  
Το βάρος του παιδιού που χρησιμοποιεί αυτό το σκαμνί δεν πρέπει 
να υπερβαίνει τα 110 κιλά. 
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην υπερφορτώνετε το καρεκλάκι.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε κεκλιμένη 
επιφάνεια.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:Χρησιμοποιήστε το σκαμνί σε μια flαληνή, 
επίπεδη και οριζόντια flέρα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην ανυψώνετε την καρέκλα πάνω σε 
οποιαδήποτε κατασκευή ή τραπέζι.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Κρατήστε το προϊόν μακριά από φωτιά.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ελέγχετε περιοδικά ότι όλα τα μέρη της 
καρέκλας είναι σε καλή κατάσταση λειτουργίας.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αντικαταστήστε αμέσως τα φθαρμένα ή 
σπασμένα μέρη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Πριν τοποθετήσετε το παιδί σας στην καρέκλα, 
ελέγξτε, ότι έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει όλα τα διαθέσιμα εξαρτήματα για τη 
συναρμολόγηση. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ο δίσκος δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για να συγκρατεί 
το παιδί στην καρέκλα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Όταν ρυθμίζετε το δίσκο, βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα 
μέρη του σώματος του παιδιού σας είναι μακριά από οποιαδήποτε 
κινούμενα μέρη.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΜΗΝ επιτρέπετε στα παιδιά να στέκονται στο 
κάθισμα ή στο υποπόδιο ή να σκαρφαλώνουν μέσα ή έξω από το 
καρεκλάκι. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η καρέκλα πρέπει να τοποθετείται μακριά από 
τοίχους, έπιπλα, κουρτίνες, παραπετάσματα, ηλεκτρικά καλώδια και άλλα 
αντικείμενα που, όντας σε απόσταση αναπνοής από το παιδί, θα 
μπορούσαν να αυξήσουν τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού του παιδιού. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ελέγχετε συχνά ότι η καρέκλα έχει 
συναρμολογηθεί σωστά, όλα τα εξαρτήματά της βρίσκονται στις σωστές 
θέσεις και ότι κανένα από τα εξαρτήματά της δεν είναι χαλαρό, 
κατεστραμμένο ή φθαρμένο. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Ζητήστε επισκευή και ΜΗΝ χρησιμοποιείτε το 
καρεκλάκι αν δεν λειτουργεί σωστά. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την καρέκλα μέχρι να 
τοποθετηθούν και να ρυθμιστούν σωστά όλα τα εξαρτήματά της.
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ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ 110 KG6 μηνών +  
ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ 15 KG

6 μηνών +  
ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ 15 KG
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A. ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΌΓΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ ΚΑΡΈΚΛΑΣ
A1. Τοποθετήστε το κάθισμα flαπάνω στην πόρτα, με την όψη προς τα κάτω. 
A2. Τοποθετήστε 1 x επάνω πόδι στο καθορισμένο χώρο στην κάτω πλευρά της βάσης του καθίσματος.  
Α3. Τοποθετήστε ένα επάνω πόδι στο περίβλημα στην κάτω πλευρά της βάσης του καθίσματος πιέζοντας την 
καρφίτσα μέχρι να ακούσετε 
        έναν ήχο «κλικ». 
Α4.  Επαναλάβετε για τα υπόλοιπα 3 x επάνω πόδια.  
A5. Πιέστε το ένα άκρο της δοκού που συνδέει τα πόδια στο επάνω μέρος του ποδιού της καρέκλας μέχρι 
       να ακούσετε ένα "κλικ" που υποδηλώνει σωστή τοποθέτηση.
       Επαναλάβετε αυτή τη διαδικασία για τα υπόλοιπα τρία άκρα των δοκών.
Α6. Κουμπώστε το κάτω πόδι στον σταυρό ποδιού πιέζοντας την καρφίτσα μέχρι να ακούσετε έναν ήχο «κλικ». 
       Επαναλάβετε για τα υπόλοιπα 3 x κάτω πόδια.
Α7. Αναποδογυρίστε την καρέκλα. 
Α8. Εισαγάγετε 2 x ράβδους ποδιού στις υποδοχές του υποστηρίγματος ποδιών στο μπροστινό μέρος της 
καρέκλας. 
Α9. Εισαγάγετε 1 x ρυθμιστή ποδιού στην επιθυμητή υποδοχή. Σπρώξτε προς τα κάτω για να ασφαλίσετε στη 
θέση του. 
Α10. Για να στερεώσετε το υποπόδιο, τοποθετήστε ένα μαξιλάρι ασφαλείας και ζώνες. 
Α11. Ευθυγραμμίστε το δίσκο με τις αυλακώσεις στο συγκράτηση του καβάλου.
Α12. Τραβήξτε τα μάνδαλα ρύθμισης του δίσκου και στις δύο πλευρές του δίσκου και σύρετε κατά μήκος των 
αυλακώσεων προς την καρέκλα. 
Α13. Απελευθερώστε τα μάνδαλα ρύθμισης του δίσκου, διασφαλίζοντας ότι ο δίσκος «κουμπώνει» στη θέση 
του και είναι ασφαλής. 
Α14. Η καρέκλα είναι τώρα έτοιμη για χρήση σε Λειτουργία Ψηλής Καρέκλας.
B. ΡΥΘΜΙΣΤΉΣ ΥΠΟΠΌΔΙ
B1.Για να αφαιρέσετε τον ρυθμιστή του υποπόδιου, πιέστε προς τα πάνω και προς το υποπόδιο 
       μέχρι να απεμπλακεί ο ρυθμιστής θέσης.  
Β2.Για να fiναρμολογήσετε τον ρυθμιστή του υποπόδιου, εισαγάγετε τον σε μία από τις καθορισμένες 
      υποδοχές και τραβήξτε προς τα κάτω μέχρι να "κουμπώσει" ο ρυθμιστής θέσης.  
B3.Για να αφαιρέσετε ολόκληρο τον ρυθμιστή του υποπόδιου, εμπλέξτε τους ωθητικούς πείρους 
      που βρίσκονται στο πίσω μέρος των βραχιόνων του υποπόδιου και σύρετε τον ρυθμιστή υποπόδιου μακριά 
      από τη βάση του καθίσματος. 
B4. Η καρέκλα είναι τώρα έτοιμη για χρήση στη λειτουργία υψηλής καρέκλας.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ο ρυθμιστής υποπόδιου μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε οποιαδήποτε από τις τρεις υποδοχές του 
ρυθμιστή υποπόδιου. 
C. ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ ΔΊΣΚΟΥ
C1. Για να ρυθμίσετε το δίσκο, τραβήξτε τις ασφάλειες ρύθμισης δίσκου και στις δύο πλευρές του δίσκου 
       και σύρετε προς τα εμπρός ή προς τα πίσω στην επιθυμητή θέση. Αυτός ο δίσκος διαθέτει 2 ρυθμιζόμενες 
θέσεις. 
C2. Απελευθερώστε τις ασφάλειες ρύθμισης του δίσκου, διασφαλίζοντας ότι ο δίσκος "κουμπώνει" στη θέση 
του και είναι ασφαλής.
C3. Αυτός ο δίσκος διαθέτει έναν υπο-δίσκο, ο οποίος αφαιρείται εύκολα με το πάτημα των δύο γλωττίδων στο  
       στις πλευρές του Δίσκου και ανασηκώνοντας το Sub-Tray μακριά από το δίσκο.  
C4. Για να αφαιρέσετε τον δίσκο, τραβήξτε τις ασφάλειες ρύθμισης του δίσκου και στις δύο πλευρές του δίσκου 
και σύρετε τον μακριά από την καρέκλα.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η εγκατάσταση, η συναρμολόγηση και η αποσυναρμολόγηση του δίσκου πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιείται μόνο με άδεια καρέκλα. Το παιδί δεν πρέπει να βρίσκεται μέσα ή σε κοντινή απόσταση.
D. ΠΕΡΙΣΤΡΕΦΌΜΕΝΟ ΤΜΉΜΑ ΚΑΘΊΣΜΑΤΟΣ
D1. Πατήστε το κουμπί στο πίσω μέρος του καθίσματος κάτω από την πλάτη.
D2. Κρατώντας το κουμπί με το ένα χέρι, περιστρέψτε το κάθισμα στην επιθυμητή θέση.
D3. Κλειδώστε το κάθισμα στην επιθυμητή θέση απελευθερώνοντας το κουμπί κλειδώματος.
E. ΑΦΑΊΡΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΔΊΣΚΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΥ ΣΥΓΚΡΑΤΗΤΉΡΑ ΚΑΒΆΛΟΥ
E1. Εντοπίστε και τραβήξτε το μοχλό απελευθέρωσης κάτω από την μπροστινή άκρη του καθίσματος.αυτό θα 
       απελευθερώσει τον μοχλοβραχίονα καβάλου. συγκράτησης καβάλου από τη βάση του καθίσματος.
E2. Ανασηκώστε το δίσκο προς τα πάνω υπό γωνία μέχρι να απελευθερωθούν οι πλευρές του δίσκου από τις 
     οπές στερέωσης, τραβήξτε προς τα έξω τον ολόκληρο το στοιχείο. Ο δίσκος (με το σύστημα συγκράτησης 
      καβάλου συνδεδεμένο) μπορεί επίσης να αφαιρεθεί ως ένα πλήρες κομμάτι.  
F. ΧΡΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΙΜΆΝΤΑ
F1. Τοποθετήστε το μωρό σε ένα κάθισμα και συνδέστε τους ιμάντες ώμου στη ζώνη μέσης.  Τοποθετήστε  
    τον ιμάντα καβάλου ανάμεσα στα πόδια του μωρού και περάστε τα χέρια του μέσα από τους ιμάντες ώμου. 

 



F2. Κλείστε τις αγκράφες. Θα πρέπει να ακούσετε έναν ήχο "κλικ". Ρυθμίστε τα ρυθμιστικά για να είναι άνετα 
     (ρυθμίστε τα ξανά καθώς το μωρό μεγαλώνει). Ελέγξτε για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο ιμάντας είναι καλά 
      στερεωμένος τραβώντας τον μακριά από το μωρό, θα πρέπει να παραμείνει στερεωμένος. 
F3. Για να λύσετε τις ζώνες ασφαλείας, πατήστε το κουμπί στην πόρπη.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η ζώνη ασφαλείας πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται πάντα και να είναι σωστά ρυθμισμένη. 
                                 Οι περισσότεροι τραυματισμοί σε καρέκλες υψηλών θέσεων προκαλούνται από πτώσεις. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τις ζώνες 5 σημείων για να διασφαλίσετε ότι το μωρό είναι ασφαλές και 
προστατευμένο ενώ κάθεται.
G. ΑΦΑΊΡΕΣΗ ΜΑΞΙΛΑΡΙΟΎ
G1. Ακολουθήστε τα προηγούμενα βήματα για την αφαίρεση του δίσκου και του συστήματος συγκράτησης 
       καβάλου. Λύστε την πόρπη της εξάρτησης. Αφαιρέστε τα κλιπ μέσης από τα κλιπ ώμου.   
G2. Τοποθετήστε τους ιμάντες ιμάντα ιμάντα ώμου ξανά μέσα από τις τρέχουσες σχισμές στο μαξιλάρι 
        καθίσματος. 
G3. Λύστε το μαξιλάρι καθίσματος από το υποπόδιο και αφαιρέστε το μαξιλάρι καθίσματος από το κάθισμα. 
H. ΑΦΑΊΡΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΙΜΆΝΤΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΌ
H. Για να αφαιρέσετε τις ζώνες, βάλτε τα άκρα ασφάλισης μέχρι τέρμα μέσα από τις οπές στο κάθισμα. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Υπάρχουν 5 σημεία στερέωσης των ζωνών ασφαλείας. 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  ΠΑΝΤΑ να επανατοποθετείτε σωστά τις ζώνες μετά τον καθαρισμό και πριν 
τις χρησιμοποιήσετε ξανά.
I. ΡΎΘΜΙΣΗ ΤΗΣ ΘΈΣΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΙΜΆΝΤΑ ΏΜΟΥ
I1. Τοποθετήστε τους ιμάντες ώμου μέσα από τις άνω ή κάτω οπές στην πλάτη του καθίσματος.
J. ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΉ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ ΜΊΝΙ ΣΚΑΜΝΙΟΎ
J1. Αφαιρέστε το δίσκο (βήμα E). 
J2. Τοποθετήστε το σκαμνί προς τα κάτω, επίπεδο πάνω στην flουρκέτα. 
J3. Αφαιρέστε τα τέσσερα κάτω πόδια πατώντας το κουμπί σε κάθε ένα από αυτά.
J4.  Αντικαταστήστε τα με μαξιλαράκια ποδιών. 
J5. Βιδώστε ξανά τα καλύμματα των ποδιών χρησιμοποιώντας βίδες 4×15 mm.
J6. Η καρέκλα είναι τώρα έτοιμη για χρήση στη λειτουργία Mini Stool. 

K. ΜΕΤΑΤΡΟΠΉ ΣΕ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΊΑ ΥΨΗΛΟΎ ΣΚΑΜΝΙΟΎ ΓΙΑ ΠΑΙΔΙΆ Ή ΕΝΉΛΙΚΕΣ ΈΩΣ 110 KG
K1 Αφαιρέστε το δίσκο (βήμα E). 
K2. Τοποθετήστε την καρέκλα κάτω, επίπεδη στην flουρκέτα.
K3. Ξεβιδώστε την κεντρική μεταλλική βίδα στο κάτω μέρος της καρέκλας.  Αφαιρέστε το κάθισμα. 
K4. Τοποθετήστε το πλαστικό κάλυμμα. 
K5. Η καρέκλα είναι τώρα έτοιμη για χρήση στη λειτουργία High Stool για παιδιά ή ενήλικες έως 110 kg. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικά καθαριστικά. 
Αποθηκεύετε πάντα το προϊόν σε  καθαρό και ξηρό μέρος.  
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Το προϊόν δεν είναι κατάλληλο για πλύσιμο στο πλυντήριο πιάτων.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ελέγχετε πάντα τακτικά τα εξαρτήματα για τη στεγανότητα των βιδών, 
των παξιμαδιών και των άλλων συνδετήρων - σφίξτε ή αντικαταστήστε τα εάν 
απαιτείται. Για να διατηρήσετε την ασφάλεια του καρεκλάκι σας, αναζητήστε άμεση 
επισκευή για λυγισμένα, σχισμένα, φθαρμένα ή σπασμένα μέρη. Χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο αυθεντικά εξαρτήματα και αξεσουάρ.  
Δίσκος: Σκουπίστε με ένα υγρό πανί και ήπιο σαπούνι. Μην βυθίζετε σε νερό.
Για να διασφαλίσετε τη μακροχρόνια χρήση του καρεκλάκι σας, σκουπίστε το με ένα 
υγρό πανί και χρησιμοποιήστε ένα ήπιο διάλυμα σαπουνιού, εάν είναι απαραίτητο. 

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ:

GR
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IMPORTANT!
CITIŢI CU ATENTIE ŞI PĂSTRAŢI PENTRU
REFERINŢĂ VIITOARE
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Felicitări pentru achiziționarea scaunului înalt 360. Acest produs a fost proiectat și 
dezvoltat având în vedere siguranța, confortul și funcționalitatea. Vă rugăm să vă 
acordați timpul necesar pentru a citi cu atenție acest manual înainte de a utiliza acest 
produs și păstrați-l într-un loc sigur pentru referințe viitoare. Citiți toate instrucțiunile 
înainte de asamblare și de utilizarea modului scaun. Păstrați instrucțiunile pentru 
utilizare ulterioară. Vă mulțumim! 

ECHIPA MUUVO

1. Scaun x1 2. Pernă x 1 3. Centuri x1 4. Piese scaun x1 5. Picioare inferioare x4 
6. Picioare superioare x4 7. Suport pentru picioare x1 8. Huse pentru picioare x4 
9. Tavă (cu tavă secundară pre-asamblată) x1 10 .Reglator pentru suport pentru 

picioare x1 11.Fortare încrucișată x1 12.Cheie hexagonală x1 13.Șuruburi de sprijin 
pentru picioare de 15 mm x4

FURNIZAT ÎN VRAC ÎN CUTIE

BUNA ZIUA!

CONSTRUCȚIE

1.Spătar 2.Partea scaunului 
3.Picioare inferioare 4.Picioare 

superioare 5.Cenele 6.Tavă 7.Capac 
pentru tavă 8.Catarame 

9.Reglator pentru suport pentru 
picioare 10.Brața transversală 

11.Huse pentru picioare
12. Suport pentru picioare

În cazul în care oricare dintre accesoriile enumerate mai sus lipsesc din acest scaun 
înalt 360 sau Dacă întâmpinați difficultăți în asamblarea scaunului înalt, vă rugăm 
să contactați departamentul nostru de service: service@muuvo.com 



AVERTISMENT: Nu lăsați copiii nesupravegheați.
AVERTISMENT: Țineți întotdeauna un copil la vedere în timp ce vă 
aflați în scaunul înalt. 
AVERTISMENT: Folosiți întotdeauna centurile de siguranță și fixați-le 
în mod corect.
AVERTISMENT: Majoritatea rănilor provocate de scaunul înalt sunt 
cauzate de căderi.
AVERTISMENT: Poziționați scaunul înalt departe de structuri solide și 
bănci pentru a evita rănile cauzate de căderi și de accesul la elemente 
periculoase.
AVERTISMENT: NU transportați scaunul înalt cu un copil în el. 
AVERTISMENT: Nu mai utilizați acest scaun înalt dacă orice parte a 
scaunului înalt este ruptă, sfâșiată sau lipsește. 
AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați scaunul înalt până când copilul nu poate 
sta în șezut fără ajutor.
AVERTISMENT: Nu este recomandat pentru un copil cu vârsta sub 6 
luni. 
AVERTISMENT: Nu supraîncărcați scaunul.
AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați pe o suprafață înclinată.
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AVERTISMENTE

IMPORTANT!
CITIŢI CU ATENTIE ŞI PĂSTRAŢI PENTRU
REFERINŢĂ VIITOARE

Urmați instrucțiunile producătorului. 
Scaunul înalt este destinat copiilor care pot sta în șezut fără ajutor 
și până la 3 ani sau până la 15 kg.
Fiți atenți la riscul unui fiecare deschis și al altor surse de căldură 
puternică în apropierea scaunului înalt.
Grupa de vârstă: 6 luni +  
Nu este recomandat pentru un copil cu vârsta sub 6 luni.  
Greutatea copilului care folosește acest scaun nu trebuie 
să depășească 110 kg.   
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AVERTISMENT: Utilizați scăunelul pe o podea flat, plană și orizontală.
AVERTISMENT:Nu ridicați scaunul pe nicio structură sau masă.
AVERTISMENT: Păstrați produsul departe de foc.
AVERTISMENT: Verificați periodic dacă toate piesele scaunului înalt 
sunt în stare bună de funcționare.
AVERTISMENT: Înlocuiți imediat piesele uzate sau rupte.
AVERTISMENT: Înainte de a vă așeza copilul în scaun, verificați, 
că ați utilizat toate piesele disponibile pentru asamblare. 
AVERTISMENT: Tava nu este concepută pentru a ține copilul în scau-
nul înalt.
AVERTISMENT: Atunci când reglați tava, asigurați-vă că părțile 
corpului copilului dvs. sunt la distanță de orice piese în mișcare.
AVERTISMENT: NU permiteți copiilor să stea pe scaun sau pe supo-
rtul pentru picioare sau să se urce sau să coboare din scaunul înalt. 
AVERTISMENT: Scaunul trebuie amplasat departe de pereți, mobi-
lier, perdele, draperii, cordoane, cabluri electrice și alte obiecte care, fiind la 
îndemâna copilului, ar putea crește riscul de rănire a acestuia. 
AVERTISMENT: Verificați frecvent dacă scaunul este asamblat corect, 
toate componentele sale sunt la locul potrivit și că niciuna dintre piesele 
sale nu este slăbită, deteriorată sau uzată. 
AVERTISMENT: Vă rugăm să solicitați reparații și NU utilizați scaunul 
înalt dacă acesta nu funcționează corect. 
AVERTISMENT: Nu utilizați scaunul până când toate componentele 
sale nu sunt instalate și reglate corect.
  

RO

MAX 110 KG
6 luni + 

MAX 15 KG
6 luni + 

MAX 15 KG
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A. ASAMBLAREA ÎN MODUL SCAUN
A1. Așezați scaunul pe ușă, cu fața în jos. 
A2. Introduceți 1 x picior de sus în spațiul desemnat de pe partea inferioară a bazei scaunului.  
A3. Introduceți un picior superior în carcasa de pe partea inferioară a bazei scaunului împingând știftul până când 
auziți 
        un sunet de „clic”. 
A4.  Repetați pentru cele 3 x picioare de sus rămase.  
A5. Introdu un capăt al barei transversale care leagă picioarele în partea superioară a piciorului scaunului, până 
       când auzi un clic ce indică o fixare corectă. Repetă acest pas pentru celelalte trei capete ale barelor.
A6. Fixați piciorul de jos pe brațul încrucișat pentru picior împingând știftul până când auziți un sunet de „clic”. 
       Repetați pentru cele 3 x picioare inferioare rămase.
A7. Întoarce scaunul. 
A8. Introduceți 2 x Bare pentru suport pentru picioare în fantele pentru suport pentru picioare din partea din față 
a scaunului. 
A9. Introduceți 1 x Suport de reglare pentru picioare în fanta dorită. Împingeți în jos pentru a se fixa în poziție. 
A10. Pentru a fixa suportul pentru picioare, introduceți o pernuță de scaun și centurile. 
A11. Aliniați tava cu canelurile de pe dispozitivul de reținere a picioarelor.
A12. Trageți zăvorul de reglare a tăvii de pe ambele părți ale tăvii și glisați de-a lungul canelurilor către scaun. 
A13. Eliberați zăvorul de reglare a tăvii, asigurându-vă că tava „clic” în poziție și este sigură. 
A14. Scaunul este acum gata de utilizare în modul Scaun înalt.

B. REGLATOR DE PICIOARE
B1.Pentru a îndepărta dispozitivul de reglare a suportului pentru picioare, împingeți în sus și spre suportul 
      pentru picioare până când poziționerul este dezactivat.  
B2.Pentru a fixa regulatorul pentru suportul pentru picioare, introduceți-l într-una dintre fantele desemnate 
      și trageți în jos până când poziționerul se "fixează" în poziție.  
B3.Pentru a îndepărta întregul ajustator al piciorului, angrenați știfturile de împingere situate pe ajustatorul 
      piciorului în partea din spate a suporturilor pentru suportul de picioare și glisați dispozitivul de reglare 
      a suportului de picioare departe de baza scaunului. 
B4. Scaunul este acum pregătit pentru a fi utilizat în modul scaun înalt.

ATENȚIE: Ajustatorul pentru suportul pentru picioare poate fi utilizat în oricare dintre cele trei locașuri 
       de pe dispozitivul de reglare a suportului pentru picioare. 

C. REGLAREA TĂVII
C1. Pentru a regla tava, trageți încuietorile de reglare a tăvii de pe ambele părți ale tăvii 
       și glisați înainte sau înapoi în poziția dorită. Această tavă are 2 poziții reglabile. 
C2. Eliberați zăvoarele de reglare a discului, asigurându-vă că discul "se fixează" în poziție și fixați.
C3. Această tavă are un disc secundar, care se îndepărtează ușor prin apăsarea celor două filete de pe  
       de pe părțile laterale ale tăvii și ridicarea subdiscului de pe tavă.  
C4. Pentru a îndepărta tava, trageți zăvoarele de reglare a tăvii de pe ambele părți ale tăvii și glisați tava departe 
       de scaun.

ATENȚIE: Instalarea, asamblarea și dezasamblarea tăvii trebuie efectuate numai cu scaunul gol. 
Copilul nu trebuie să se afle în interior sau în imediata apropiere.

D. SECȚIUNEA SCAUNULUI PIVOTANT
D1. Apăsați butonul de pe spătarul scaunului, sub spătar.
D2. Ținând butonul cu o mână, rotiți scaunul în poziția dorită.
D3. Blocați scaunul în poziția dorită prin eliberarea butonului de blocare.

E. ÎNDEPĂRTAREA TĂVII ȘI A DISPOZITIVULUI DE FIXARE A ÎNTRE PICIOARE
E1. Localizați și trageți maneta de eliberare de sub marginea din față a scaunului; astfel se va elibera maneta 
      de reținere a între picioare. reținere a între picioare de la baza scaunului.
E2. Ridicați tava în sus, înclinând-o în unghi, până când părțile laterale ale tăvii se eliberează din găurile 
      de montare, scoateți întreaga componentă. Tava (cu sistemul de reținere a între picioare atașat) poate fi, 
      de asemenea, îndepărtată ca o piesă completă.   

F. UTILIZAREA CURELEI
F1. Așezați bebelușul într-un scaun și atașați curelele de umăr la centura de talie.  
      Așezați cureaua de între picioare între picioarele bebelușului și treceți brațele bebelușului prin curelele 
      de umăr.

 



F2. Închideți cataramele. Ar trebui să auziți un sunet de "clic". Reglați cursierele pentru a fi confortabil 
       (reglați-le din nou pe măsură ce copilul crește). Verificați să vă asigurați că cureaua este bine fixată 
       trăgând-o de lângă bebeluș, aceasta ar trebui să rămână fixată. 
F3. Pentru a desface centurile de siguranță, apăsați butonul de pe cataramă.

ATENȚIE: Centura de siguranță trebuie să fie întotdeauna folosită și reglată corespunzător. 
Cele mai multe răniri în scaunele înalte sunt cauzate de căderi. 
ATENȚIE: Folosiți întotdeauna hamuri în 5 puncte pentru a vă asigura că bebelușul este în siguranță 
și protejat în timp ce este așezat.

G. ÎNDEPĂRTAREA PERNEI
G1. Urmați pașii precedenți pentru a scoate tăvița și dispozitivul de fixare între picioare. 
        Desfaceți catarama hamului. Îndepărtați clemele de talie de pe clemele de umăr.   
G2. Puneți înapoi curelele hamului de umăr prin fantele actuale din pernuța scaunului. 
G3. Desfaceți perna scaunului de la suportul pentru picioare și scoateți perna scaunului de pe scaun. 

H. SCOATEREA HAMULUI PENTRU CURĂȚARE
H. Pentru a scoate centurile, introduceți capetele de fixare până la capăt prin găurile din scaun.
 
ATENȚIE: Există 5 puncte de fixare a hamului. 
ATENȚIE: Repoziționați întotdeauna corect hamurile după curățare și înainte de a le reutiliza.

I. REGLAREA POZIȚIEI CURELEI DE UMĂR
I1. Treceți centurile de umăr prin orificiile superioare sau inferioare din spătarul scaunului.

J. TRANSFORMAREA ÎN MODUL MINI-ȘEZUT
J1. Scoateți tava (pasul E). 
J2. Așezați taburetul jos, plat, pe podea fleșită. 
J3. Îndepărtează cele patru picioare inferioare apăsând butonul de la fiecare.
J4.  Înlocuiți-le cu tampoane pentru picioare. 
J5. Înșurubează din nou capacele picioarelor folosind șuruburi de 4×15 mm.
J6. Scaunul este acum gata de utilizare în modul Mini Stool. 

K. CONVERSIA ÎN MODUL SCAUN ÎNALT PENTRU COPII SAU ADULȚI DE PÂNĂ LA 110 KG
K1 Scoateți tava (pasul E). 
K2. Așezați scaunul pe jos, plat pe floarte.
K3. Deșurubați șurubul metalic central de pe partea inferioară a scaunului.  Îndepărtați scaunul. 
K4. Puneți capacul de plastic. 
K5. Scaunul este acum gata de utilizare în modul Scaun înalt pentru copii sau adulți de până la 110 kg. 

 

ATENŢIE: Nu utilizaţi detergenţi abrazivi. Depozitaţi întotdeauna produsul în 
un loc curat și uscat.  
ATENŢIE: Produsul nu este potrivit pentru spălarea în mașina de spălat vase.
ATENŢIE: Verificaţi întotdeauna în mod regulat piesele pentru verificarea strângerii șuruburilor, 
piuliţelor și a altor elemente de fixare - strângeţi sau înlocuiţi dacă este necesar. Pentru a menţine 
siguranţa scaunului dumneavoastră înalt, solicitaţi reparaţii prompte pentru piesele îndoite, 
rupte, uzate sau rupte. Utilizaţi numai piese și accesorii originale.  

Tavă: Ștergeţi cu o cârpă umedă și un săpun ușor. Nu o scufundaţi în apă.
Pentru a asigura o utilizare de lungă durată a scaunului dumneavoastră înalt, ștergeţi cu o cârpă 
umedă și folosiţi o soluţie de săpun blând dacă este necesar. 

 

CURĂȚARE:

RO
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STANDARDE DE SIGURANȚĂ:



PT

65 I CHOC 2

IMPORTANTE!
LEIA ATENTAMENTE E GUARDE PARA
REFERÊNCIA FUTURA

Parabéns pela sua compra da cadeira 360 High Chair. Este produto foi concebido e 
desenvolvido com segurança, conforto e funcionalidade em mente. Por favor, reserve 
algum tempo para ler cuidadosamente este manual antes de utilizar este produto e 
guarde-o num local seguro para referência futura. Leia todas as instruções antes de 
montar e utilizar o modo banco. Guarde as instruções para utilização futura. Obrigado! 

EQUIPE MUUVO

1.assento x1 2.almofada x 1 3.cintos x1 4.assento de banco x1 5.pernas inferiores x4 
6.pernas superiores x4 7.apoio de pés x1 8.pernas tampas x4 9.bandeja (com Sub 
Bandeja pré-montada) x1 10.apoio de pés Ajustador x1 11.esforço transversal x1 
12.chave Allen x1 13.15 mm Parafusos de apoio de pernas x4

FORNECIDO SOLTO EM CAIXA

OLÁ!

CONSTRUÇÃO

1. Encosto 2. Parte do assento 
3. Pernas inferiores 4. Pernas 
superiores 5. Cintos 6. Bandeja 
7. Tampa da bandeja 8. Fivelas 9. 
Regulador do apoio para os pés 10. 
Cinta transversal 11. Coberturas das 
pernas 12. Apoio para os pés

Se algum acessório listado acima estiver em falta nesta Cadeira Alta 360 ou Se tiver 
algum difficulties na montagem da cadeira alta, por favor contacte o nosso 
Departamento de Serviços: service@muuvo.com
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ADVERTÊNCIA: Não deixar as crianças sozinhas.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Mantenha sempre uma criança à vista enquanto 
estiver numa cadeira alta. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Usar sempre cintos de segurança e apertá-los da 
forma correcta.
ADVERTÊNCIA: A maioria dos ferimentos nas cadeiras altas são 
causados por quedas.
ADVERTÊNCIA:Posicionar a cadeira alta longe de estruturas sólidas e 
bancos para evitar lesões causadas por quedas e pelo acesso a artigos 
perigosos.
ADVERTÊNCIA: NÃO transportar a cadeira alta com uma criança 
dentro dela. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Parar de usar esta cadeira alta se alguma parte da 
cadeira alta está partido, rasgado ou desaparecido. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar a cadeira alta até que a criança possa 
sentar-se sem ajuda.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Não recomendado para uma criança com menos de 
6 meses de idade. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Não sobrecarregar o banco.
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ADVERTÊNCIAS

IMPORTANTE!
LEIA ATENTAMENTE E GUARDE PARA
REFERÊNCIA FUTURA

Seguir as instruções do fabricante. 
A cadeira alta é destinada a crianças que podem sentar-se sem 
ajuda e até 3 anos de idade ou atingir 15 kg.
Esteja ciente do risco de uma cadeira alta aberta fire e de outras 
fontes de calor forte nas proximidades da cadeira alta.
Grupo etário: 6 meses +  
Não recomendado para uma criança com menos de 6 meses de 
idade.  
O peso da criança que utiliza este banco não deve exceder 110 kgs. 
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ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar sobre uma superfície inclinada.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Utilizar o banco num flat, uniforme e horizontal floor.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Não elevar a cadeira sobre qualquer estrutura ou 
mesa.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Manter o produto longe do fogo.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Verificar periodicamente se todas as partes da cade-
ira alta estão em boas condições de funcionamento.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Substituir rapidamente as peças desgastadas ou 
partidas.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Antes de colocar o seu filho na cadeira, verifique, 
que utilizou todas as peças disponíveis para a montagem. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: O tabuleiro não foi concebido para segurar a criança 
na cadeira alta.
ADVERTÊNCIA: Ao ajustar o tabuleiro, certifique-se de que partes do 
corpo da sua criança estão livres de quaisquer partes móveis.
ADVERTÊNCIA: NÃO permita que as crianças fiquem de pé na cade-
ira ou no apoio para os pés ou subam para dentro ou para fora da cadeira 
alta. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: A cadeira deve ser colocada longe de paredes, 
móveis, cortinas, cortinados, cordas eléctricas e outros objectos que, 
estando ao alcance da criança, possam aumentar o risco de ferimentos na 
criança. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Verificar frequentemente se a cadeira está montada 
correctamente, todos os seus componentes estejam nos lugares certos, e 
que nenhuma das suas partes esteja solta, danificada ou desgastada. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Por favor, procurar reparação e NÃO utilizar uma 
cadeira alta se esta não estiver a funcionar correctamente. 
ADVERTÊNCIA: Não utilizar a cadeira até que todos os seus compo-
nentes estejam devidamente instalados e ajustados.
  

PT

MAX 110 KG
6 meses +
MAX 15 KG

6 meses +
MAX 15 KG
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MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR
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A. MONTAGEM EM MODO CADEIRA ALTA
A1. Colocar o assento flat no floor, virado para baixo. 
A2. Inserir 1 x Perna Superior no espaço designado na parte inferior da Base do Assento.  
A3. Insira uma perna superior no alojamento na parte inferior da base do assento, pressionando o pino até ouvir
um clique.
A4. Repita para as 3 pernas superiores restantes.
A5. Empurre uma extremidade da barra transversal que liga as pernas até à parte superior da perna da cadeira, 
       até ouvir um clique que indica o encaixe correto. Repita este passo para as outras três extremidades da barra.
A6. Encaixe a perna inferior no suporte transversal da perna, pressionando o pino até ouvir um clique.
Repita para as 3 pernas inferiores restantes.
A7. Vire a cadeira.
A8. Insira 2 barras de apoio para os pés nas ranhuras do suporte para os pés na parte frontal da cadeira.
A9. Insira 1 ajustador de apoio para os pés na ranhura desejada. Pressione para baixo para fixá-lo no lugar.
A10. Para fixar o apoio para os pés, insira uma almofada de assento e cintos.
A11. Alinhe a bandeja com as ranhuras do suporte entrepernas.
A12. Puxe as travas de ajuste da bandeja em ambos os lados e deslize-as ao longo das ranhuras em direção à 
cadeira.
A13. Solte as travas de ajuste da bandeja, certificando-se de que a bandeja se encaixe no lugar com um clique e 
esteja firme.
A14. A cadeira agora está pronta para uso no Modo Cadeira Alta.

B. AJUSTADOR DE APOIO PARA OS PÉS
B1.Para remover o Ajustador de Apoio para os Pés, empurre para cima e em direcção ao Apoio para os Pés 
       até o posicionador se desengatar.  
B2.Para fit o Ajustador Footrest, inserir numa das ranhuras designadas e puxar 
       para baixo até o posicionador "clicar".  
B3.Para remover o Ajustador de Apoio para os Pés completo, engatar os pinos de pressão localizados 
      na parte de trás dos Braços de Apoio para os Pés e deslize o Ajustador de Apoio para os Pés para longe da Base 
      do Assento. 
B4. A cadeira está agora pronta a ser utilizada no Modo Cadeira Alta.

ATENÇÃO: O Ajustador de Apoio para os Pés pode ser usado em qualquer uma das três ranhuras do Ajustador 
de Apoio para os Pés. 

C. AJUSTE DO TABULEIRO
C1. Para ajustar a Bandeja, puxar os fechos de ajuste da bandeja em ambos os lados da Bandeja 
       e deslizar para a frente ou para trás para uma posição desejada. Esta bandeja tem 2 posições ajustáveis. 
C2. Soltar os fechos de ajuste da bandeja, assegurando que a bandeja 'clica' na posição e está segura.
C3. Esta bandeja apresenta um Sub-Tray, que é facilmente removível por liffing os dois separadores nos lados da 
       Bandeja e elevação do Sub-Tray para longe da Bandeja.  
C4. Para remover a Bandeja, puxar os fechos de ajuste da bandeja em ambos os lados da Bandeja e deslizar para 
longe da cadeira.

ATENÇÃO: A instalação, montagem e desmontagem da Bandeja só deve ter lugar com uma cadeira vazia. 
A criança não deve estar dentro ou nas proximidades.

D. PARTE DA CADEIRA ROTATIVA
D1. Premir o botão no encosto do banco por baixo do encosto.
D2. Segurando o botão com uma mão, rodar o assento para a posição desejada.
D3. Bloquear o assento na posição desejada, soltando o botão de bloqueio.

E. RETIRAR O TABULEIRO E O SISTEMA DE RETENÇÃO DA VIRILHA
E1. Localizar e puxar a Alavanca de Soltura por baixo da borda frontal do assento, o que libertará o Crotch  
       Retenção a partir da Base de Assentos.
E2. Levantar a bandeja num ângulo até que os lados da bandeja sejam libertados dos orifícios de montagem, 
       puxar o elemento inteiro. O tabuleiro (com Crotch Restraint acoplado) também pode ser removido como 
       uma peça completa.   

F. UTILIZAÇÃO DO ARNÊS
F1. Colocar o bebé numa cadeira e fixar as alças dos ombros ao cinto de cintura.  
       Posicionar a cinta entre as pernas do bebé e colocar os braços através das alças dos ombros.
F2. Fechar as fivelas. Deve-se ouvir um som de 'clique'. Ajustar os cursores para um ajuste fit ( reajuste-os à 
medida que o bebé cresce). Verifique se o arnês está bem preso, puxando-o para longe do bebé, ele deve 
permanecer preso. 
 



F3. Para desapertar os cintos de segurança, premir o botão na fivela de fecho.

ATENÇÃO:  O arnês deve ser utilizado em todas as ocasiões e estar correctamente ajustado. 
                                 A maioria dos ferimentos em cadeiras altas são causados por quedas. 
ATENÇÃO: O ARNÊS DEVE SER USADO A TODO O MOMENTO E CORRECTAMENTE AJUSTADO:  Utilizar 
sempre o arnês de 5 pontos para garantir que o bebé está seguro e protegido enquanto sentado.

G. REMOÇÃO DA ALMOFADA
G1. Seguir os passos anteriores para remover a Bandeja e a Travessa de Retenção de Crotch. Desfazer 
        a Fivela do Arnês. Retirar os Clips de Cintura dos Clips de Ombro.   
G2. Voltar a colocar as Correias do Arnês de Ombros através das ranhuras actuais na Almofada do Assento. 
G3. Desaperte o Cadeado do Apoio de Pés e retire o Almofada do Assento. 

H. RETIRAR O ARNÊS PARA LIMPEZA
H. Para remover os cintos, colocar as extremidades de fixação através dos orifícios do assento. 
ATENÇÃO:  Existem 5 pontos de fixação dos cintos de segurança. 
ATENÇÃO:  Volte sempre a montar correctamente o arnês após a limpeza e antes de os reutilizar.

I. AJUSTE DA POSIÇÃO DA CORREIA DO OMBRO
I1. Colocar os cintos de ombro através dos orifícios superiores ou inferiores do encosto do banco.

J. CONVERTER PARA O MODO MINI BANCO
J1. Retirar o tabuleiro (passo E). 
J2. Deitar o banco, deitado, plano no floor. 
J3. Remova as quatro pernas inferiores pressionando o botão em cada uma delas.
J4.  Reemplácelos com almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Volte a aparafusar as tampas das pernas usando parafusos de 4×15 mm.
J6. A cadeira está agora pronta a ser usada no modo de mini banquinho. 

K. CONVERSÃO PARA O MODO DE BANQUETA ALTA PARA CRIANÇAS OU ADULTOS ATÉ 110 KG
K1 Retirar o tabuleiro (passo E). 
K2. Deitar a cadeira, plana sobre o floor.
K3. Desaparafusar o parafuso central de metal no fundo da cadeira.  Retirar a cadeira. 
K4. Colocar a tampa de plástico. 
K5. A cadeira está agora pronta a ser utilizada em modo banco alto para crianças ou adultos até 110 kg. 

ATENÇÃO: Não utilizar produtos de limpeza abrasivos. Armazenar sempre o produto 
em um local limpo e seco.  
ATENÇÃO: O produto não é adequado para lavagem na máquina de lavar louça.
ATENÇÃO: Verificar sempre regularmente as peças quanto ao aperto de parafusos, 
porcas e outros elementos de fixação - apertar ou substituir, se necessário. Para manter 
a segurança da sua cadeira alta, procure reparações rápidas para peças dobradas, 
rasgadas, desgastadas ou partidas. Utilize apenas peças e acessórios originais.  

Bandeja: Limpe com um pano húmido e sabão suave. Não imergir em água.
Para garantir a utilização duradoura da sua cadeira alta, limpar com um pano húmido 
e usar uma solução de sabão suave, se necessário. 

LIMPEZA:

PT
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PADRÕES DE SEGURANÇA:
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ВАЖНО!
ЧИТАЈТЕ ПАЖЉИВО И ЧУВАЈТЕ ЗА
БУДУЋУ УПОТРЕБУ
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Честитамо вам на куповини 360 високе столице. Овај производ је дизајниран и 
развијен имајући на уму сигурност, удобност и функционалност. Одвојите време 
да пажљиво прочитате ово упутство пре употребе овог производа и чувајте га на 
безбедном месту за будућу употребу. Прочитајте сва упутства пре састављања и 

употребе режима столице. Сачувајте упутства за будућу употребу. Хвала вам!
МУУВО ТЕАМ

1.Седиште к1 2.Јастук к 1 3.Појасеви к1 4.Део седишта столице к1 5.Доње ноге 
к4 6.Горње ноге к4 7.Наслон за стопала к1 8.Поклопци за ноге к4 9.Поклопац (са 
унапред склопљеним подметачем) к1 10 .Подешавач ослонца за ноге к1 

11.Попречно напрезање к1 12.Инбус кључ к1 13.15 мм завртњи за ноге к4

ИСПОРУЧУЈЕ СЕ У КУТИЈИ

ЗДРАВО!

КОНСТРУКЦИЈА

1.Наслон 2.Део седишта 3.Доње 
ноге 4.Горње ноге 5.Појаси 

6.Поклопац 7.Поклопац лежишта 
8.Копче 9.Подешавање наслона 

за ноге 10.Попречни носач 
11.Поклопци за ноге
12. Ослонац за ноге

Ако неки од горе наведених додатака недостаје овој високој столици 360 или 
ако имате било каквих потешкоћа са састављањем високе столице, 
контактирајте наше сервисно одељење: service@muuvo.com



УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не остављајте децу без надзора.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Увек држите дете на видику док је у високој 
столици.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Увек користите сигурносне појасеве и вежите 
их на исправан начин.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Већина повреда у високој столици настаје због 
падова.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Поставите високу столицу даље од чврстих 
конструкција и клупа да бисте избегли повреде узроковане падом и 
приступом опасним предметима.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: НЕ носите високу столицу са дететом у њој.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Престаните да користите ову столицу за храњење 
ако је неки део столице је сломљена, поцепана или недостаје.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте користити високу столицу док дете 
не може да седи без помоћи.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не препоручује се за децу млађу од 6 месеци.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте преоптеретити столицу.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не користите на нагнутој површини.
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УПОЗОРЕЊА

ВАЖНО!
ЧИТАЈТЕ ПАЖЉИВО И ЧУВАЈТЕ ЗА
БУДУЋУ УПОТРЕБУ

Пратите упутства произвођача.
Висока столица је намењена деци која могу да седе без помоћи 
и до 3 године или достићи 15 кг.
Будите свесни ризика од отворене ватре и других извора јаке 
топлоте у близини високе столице.
Узрасна група: 6 месеци +
Не препоручује се за дете млађе од 6 месеци.
Тежина детета које користи ову столицу не би требало 
да прелази 110 кг.  
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УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Користите столицу на равном, равном 
и хоризонталном поду.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не подижите столицу на било коју структуру или сто.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Држите производ даље од ватре.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Повремено проверавајте да ли су сви делови 
високе столице у добром стању.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Одмах замените истрошене или поломљене 
делове.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Пре него што ставите дете у столицу, проверите,
да сте искористили све доступне делове за склапање.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Тацна није дизајнирана да држи дете у високој 
столици.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Када подешавате лежиште, уверите се да делови 
тела вашег детета нису покретни.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: НЕМОЈТЕ дозволити деци да стоје на седишту или 
ослонцу за ноге или да се пењу у или из високе столице.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Столицу треба поставити даље од зидова, 
намештаја, завеса, завеса, електричних каблова и других предмета 
који, будући да су на дохват руке детета, могу повећати ризик од 
повреда детета.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Често проверавајте да ли је столица правилно 
састављена, све његове компоненте су на правим местима и да 
ниједан његов део није лабав, оштећен или истрошен.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Потражите поправку и НЕ користите столицу 
за храњење ако не ради како треба.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте користити столицу док све њене 
компоненте нису правилно постављене и подешене.
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МАКС 110 КГ
6 месеци +
МАКС 15 КГ

6 месеци +
МАКС 15 КГ
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А. САСТАВЉАЊЕ У РЕЖИМУ ВИСОКЕ СТОЛИЦЕ
А1. Положите седиште равно на под, лицем надоле.
А2. Уметните 1 к горњу ногу у предвиђени простор на доњој страни базе седишта.
А3. Уметните горњу ногу у кућиште на доњој страни базе седишта гурајући иглу док не чујете 
        звук 'клик'. 
А4.  Поновите за преостале 3 к горње ноге.  
A5. Угурајте један крај попречне летвице која повезује ноге у горњи део ноге столице док не чујете клик 
       који означава правилно причвршћивање. Поновите ову радњу за преостала три краја летвица.
А6. Причврстите доњу ногу за попречни носач тако што ћете гурнути иглу док не чујете звук „клик“. 
       Поновите за преостале 3 к доње ноге.
А7. Преокрените столицу. 
А8. Уметните 2 к шипке ослонца за ноге у отворе за ослонце за ноге на предњој страни столице. 
А9. Уметните 1 к регулатор ослонца за ноге у жељени отвор. Притисните доле да бисте учврстили на свом месту. 
А10. Да бисте причврстили ослонац за ноге, уметните јастук за седиште и појасеве. 
А11. Поравнајте лежиште са жлебовима на међуножном држачу.
А12. Повуците резе за подешавање лежишта са обе стране лежишта и повуците 
          дуж жлебова према столици. 
А13. Отпустите резе за подешавање лежишта, осигуравајући да лежиште „шкљоцне“ на своје место 
          и да је безбедно. 
А14. Столица је сада спремна за употребу у режиму високе столице.

B. ПОДЕШАВАЧ НОЖИЦА
B1. Да бисте уклонили подешивач за ноге, гурните нагоре и према ослонцу за ноге
       док се позиционер не искључи.
B2. Да бисте поставили подешивач за ноге, уметните га у један од предвиђених отвора и повуците
       надоле док позиционер „кликне“.
B3. Да бисте уклонили комплетан регулатор ослонца за ноге, закачите притиснуте клинове који се налазе
      на задњој страни кракова ослонца за ноге и померите регулатор наслона за ноге од основе седишта.
B4. Столица је сада спремна за употребу у режиму високе столице.

ПАЖЊА: Подешавач ослонца за ноге се може користити у било ком од три отвора за подешавање 
наслона за ноге.

C. ПОДЕШАВАЊЕ КОЛИЦЕ
C1. Да бисте подесили лежиште, повуците резе за подешавање лежишта са обе стране лежишта
       и клизите напред или назад до жељеног положаја. Ова посуда има 2 подесива положаја.
C2. Отпустите резе за подешавање лежишта, осигуравајући да лежиште „шкљоцне“ на своје место 
       и да је безбедно.
C3. Ова фиока има помоћну ладицу која се лако уклања подизањем два језичка са стране Лежиште 
       и подизање помоћног лежишта од лежишта.
C4. Да бисте уклонили лежиште, повуците резе за подешавање лежишта са обе стране лежишта 
       и повуците даље од столице.

ПАЖЊА: Монтажа, монтажа и демонтажа лежишта се смеју вршити само са празном столицом. 
Дете не сме бити унутра или у близини.

D. ДЕО СЕДИШТА НА КРЕТАЊУ
D1. Притисните дугме на задњој страни седишта испод наслона.
D2. Држећи дугме једном руком, окрените седиште у жељени положај.
D3. Закључајте седиште у жељеном положају отпуштањем дугмета за закључавање.

Е. УКЛАЊАЊЕ ПОСУДЕ И ПРЕПОЖЊАКА
Е1. Пронађите и повуците ручицу за отпуштање испод предње ивице седишта. Ово ће ослободити 
препоне Заштита од основе седишта.
Е2. Подигните лежиште нагоре под углом док се странице лежишта не ослободе из монтажних рупа,  
       извуците цео елемент. Лежиште (са причвршћеним препоном) се такође може уклонити као један 
       комплетан комад.  

F. УПОТРЕБА ОПРЕМА
F1. Ставите бебу у седиште и причврстите нараменице за појас око струка.
        Поставите међуножну траку између бебиних ногу и провуците њене руке кроз нараменице.
F2. Затворите копче. Требало би да чујете "клик". Подесите клизаче за добро пристајање 
       (подесите их како беба расте). Проверите да ли је појас добро причвршћен тако што ћете га повући 
       од бебе, требало би да остане причвршћен.
F3. Да откопчате појасеве, притисните дугме на копчи. 



ПАЖЊА: појас мора да се користи у сваком тренутку и да буде правилно подешен.
                                 Већина повреда високе столице је узрокована падом.
ПАЖЊА: Користите појасеве са 5 тачака у сваком тренутку како бисте били сигурни да је беба 
безбедна и сигурна док седи.

G. УКЛАЊАЊЕ ЈАСТУКА
G1. Пратите претходне кораке да бисте уклонили лежиште и препоне. Откопчајте копчу појаса.
        Уклоните копче за струк са копчи за рамена.
G2. Вратите појасеве за рамена кроз тренутне прорезе на подлози седишта.
G3. Откопчајте подлогу седишта са ослонца за ноге и уклоните подлогу седишта са седишта.

H. УКЛАЊАЊЕ УПОРАЧКЕ ЗА ЧИШЋЕЊЕ
H. Да бисте уклонили појасеве, провуците крајеве за причвршћивање до краја кроз рупе на седишту. 
ПАЖЊА: Постоји 5 тачака за причвршћивање појасева.
ПАЖЊА: УВЕК правилно поставите појасеве након чишћења и пре поновне употребе.

I. ПОДЕШАВАЊЕ ПОЛОЖАЈА РЕМЕНА ЗА РАМЕНУ
I1. Ставите појасеве за рамена кроз горње или доње рупе на наслону седишта.

Ј. ПРЕРАДА У РЕЖИМ МИНИ СТОЛИЦЕ
Ј1. Уклоните тацну (корак E).
Ј2. Положите столицу, равно на под.
J3. Уклоните четири доње ноге притиском на дугме на свакој од њих.
Ј4.  Реемплацелос цон алмохадиллас пара лас пиернас. 
J5. Поново заврните навлаке за ножице помоћу шрафова 4×15 mm.
Ј7. Столица је сада спремна за употребу у режиму Мини столица.6
К. ПРЕЛАЗ НА ВИСОКИ РЕЖИМ СТОЛИЦЕ ЗА ДЕЦУ ИЛИ ОДРАСЛЕ ДО 110 КГ
К1 Уклоните тацну (корак E).
К2. Положите столицу, равно на под.
К3. Одврните централни метални завртањ на дну столице. Уклоните седиште.
К4. Ставите пластични поклопац.
К5. Столица је сада спремна за употребу у режиму високе столице за децу или одрасле до 110 кг.

ПАЖЊА: Немојте користити абразивна средства за чишћење. 
Увек чувајте производ у чистом сувом месту.
ПАЖЊА: Производ није погодан за прање у машини за прање судова
ПАЖЊА: Увек редовно проверавајте делове да ли су затегнути завртњи, навртке 
и други причвршћивачи - затегните или замените ако је потребно. Да бисте 
одржали безбедност своје високе столице, потражите хитне поправке савијених, 
поцепаних, истрошених или сломљених делова. Користите само оригиналне 
делове и прибор.

Посуда: Обришите влажном крпом и благим сапуном. Не потапајте у воду.
Да бисте обезбедили дуготрајну употребу ваше високе столице, обришите је 
влажном крпом и користите благи раствор сапуна ако је потребно.

ЧИШЋЕЊЕ:

RS
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IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE 
ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE 
PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO

Congratulations on your purchase of the 360 High Chair. This product has been 
designed and developed with safety, comfort and functionality in mind. Please take 
the time to read this manual carefully before using this product and keep it in a safe 
place for future reference. Read all instructions before assembly and use of the stool 
mode. Keep instructions for future use. Thank you! 

TEAM  MUUVO

1.Seduta x1 2.Cuscino x1 3.Cinture x1 4.Parte seduta sgabello x1 5.Gambe inferiori 
x4 6.Gambe superiori x4 7.Poggiapiedi x1 8.Coperture gambe x4 9.Vassoio (con Sub 
TraY pre-assemblato) x1 10 .Regolatore del poggiapiedi x1 11.Sforzo incrociato x1 
12.Chiave a brugola x1 13.Bulloni di rinforzo della gamba da 15 mm x4

FORNITO SFUSO IN SCATOLA

CIAO!

COSTRUZIONE

1.Schienale 2.Sedile 3.Gambe 
inferiori 4.Gambe superiori 
5.Cinture 6.Vassoio 7.Coprivassoio 
8.Fibbie 9.Regolatore poggiapiedi 
10.Traversa 11.Copri gambe 
12. Poggiapiedi

Se in questo seggiolone 360 manca uno degli accessori sopra elencati 
o se si riscontrano difficoltà nell'assemblaggio del seggiolone, si prega di contattare 
il nostro Servizio Assistenza: service@muuvo.com 
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УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не остављајте децу без надзора.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Увек држите дете на видику док је у високој 
столици.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Увек користите сигурносне појасеве и вежите 
их на исправан начин.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Већина повреда у високој столици настаје због 
падова.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Поставите високу столицу даље од чврстих 
конструкција и клупа да бисте избегли повреде узроковане падом и 
приступом опасним предметима.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: НЕ носите високу столицу са дететом у њој.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Престаните да користите ову столицу за храњење 
ако је неки део столице је сломљена, поцепана или недостаје.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте користити високу столицу док дете 
не може да седи без помоћи.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не препоручује се за децу млађу од 6 месеци.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Немојте преоптеретити столицу.
УПОЗОРЕЊЕ: Не користите на нагнутој површини.

  

AVVERTENZA: Non lasciare i bambini incustoditi.
AVVERTENZA: Tenere sempre sotto controllo il bambino quando
è sul seggiolone. 
AVVERTENZA: Utilizzare sempre le cinture di sicurezza e allacciarle 
nel modo corretto.
AVVERTENZA: La maggior parte delle lesioni da seggiolone sono 
causate da cadute.
AVVERTENZA: Posizionare il seggiolone lontano da strutture solide e 
panchine per evitare lesioni causate da cadute e dall'accesso a oggetti 
pericolosi.
AVVERTENZA: NON trasportare il seggiolone con un bambino 
dentro. 
AVVERTENZA: Interrompere l'uso di questo seggiolone se una 
qualsiasi parte del seggiolone è rotta, lacerata o mancante. 
è rotta, strappata o mancante. 
AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare il seggiolone finché il bambino non 
è in grado di sedersi da solo.
AVVERTENZA: Non è consigliato per i bambini di età inferiore ai 6 mesi. 
AVVERTENZA: Non sovraccaricare lo sgabello.

 AVVERTENZE I 76 
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AVVERTENZE

IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE 
ATTENTAMENTE E CONSERVARE 
PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO

Seguire le istruzioni del produttore. 
Il seggiolone è destinato ai bambini che possono stare seduti senza 
aiuto e che hanno fino a 3 anni o 15 kg. 
Tenere presente il rischio di un fuoco aperto e di altre fonti di calore 
intenso nelle vicinanze del seggiolone.
Gruppo di età: 6 mesi +  
Non è raccomandato per un bambino di età inferiore ai 6 mesi.  
Il peso del bambino che utilizza questo sgabello non deve superare 
i 110 kg. 
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AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare su una superficie inclinata.
AVVERTENZA: Utilizzare lo sgabello su un pavimento piano, 
uniforme e orizzontale.
AVVERTENZA: Non sollevare la sedia su strutture o tavoli.
AVVERTENZA: Tenere il prodotto lontano dal fuoco.
AVVERTENZA: Verificare periodicamente che tutte le parti 
del seggiolone siano in buone condizioni di funzionamento.
AVVERTENZA: Sostituire tempestivamente le parti usurate o rotte.
AVVERTENZA: Prima di posizionare il bambino sul seggiolone, 
verificare, che siano state utilizzate tutte le parti disponibili per il montaggio. 
AVVERTENZA: Il vassoio non è progettato per trattenere il bambino 
nel seggiolone.
AVVERTENZA: Quando si regola il vassoio, assicurarsi che le parti del 
corpo del bambino siano lontane dalle parti mobili.
AVVERTENZA: NON permettere ai bambini di salire sul sedile o sul 
poggiapiedi, né di salire o scendere dal seggiolone. 
AVVERTENZA: Il seggiolone deve essere posizionato lontano da 
pareti, mobili, tende, fili elettrici e altri oggetti che, essendo alla portata del 
bambino, potrebbero aumentare il rischio di lesioni per il bambino stesso. 
AVVERTENZA: Controllare spesso che la sedia sia assemblata corret-
tamente, che tutti i componenti siano al posto giusto e che le parti non 
siano allentate, danneggiate o usurate. 
AVVERTENZA: Rivolgersi a un riparatore e NON utilizzare il seggiolone 
se non funziona correttamente. 
AVVERTENZA: Non utilizzare il seggiolone finché tutti i suoi 
componenti non sono stati installati e regolati correttamente.
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MAX 110 KG
6 mesi +  
MAX 15 KG

6 mesi +  
MAX 15 KG
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A. MONTAGGIO IN MODALITÀ SEGGIOLONE
A1. Appoggiare il sedile sul pavimento, a faccia in giù. 
A2. Inserire 1 gamba superiore nell'apposito spazio sul lato inferiore della base del sedile.  
A3. Inserire una gamba superiore nell'alloggiamento sul lato inferiore della base del sedile spingendo il perno fino 
        a sentire un "clic".
A4. Ripetere l'operazione per le restanti 3 gambe superiori.
A5. Inserisci un'estremità della barra trasversale che collega le gambe nella parte superiore della gamba della 
        sedia, finché non senti un clic che indica il corretto fissaggio. Ripeti questa operazione 
        per le altre tre estremità della barra.
A6. Agganciare la gamba inferiore alla traversa per le gambe spingendo il perno fino a sentire un "clic".
       Ripetere l'operazione per le restanti 3 gambe inferiori.
A7. Capovolgere la sedia.
A8. Inserire 2 barre poggiapiedi nelle apposite fessure nella parte anteriore della sedia.
A9. Inserire 1 regolatore per poggiapiedi nella fessura desiderata. Spingere verso il basso per fissarlo in posizione.
A10. Per fissare il poggiapiedi, inserire un'imbottitura e le cinture.
A11. Allineare il vassoio con le scanalature del fermagambe. A12. Tirare i fermi di regolazione del vassoio su 
          entrambi i lati e farli scorrere lungo le scanalature verso la sedia.
A13. Rilasciare i fermi di regolazione del vassoio, assicurandosi che il vassoio scatti in posizione e sia ben saldo.
A14. La sedia è ora pronta per l'uso in modalità seggiolone.

B. REGOLATORE DEL POGGIAPIEDI
B1.Per rimuovere il regolatore del poggiapiedi, spingere verso l'alto e verso il poggiapiedi fino a quando 
      il posizionatore si sgancia finché il posizionatore non si sgancia.  
B2.Per inserire il regolatore del poggiapiedi, inserirlo in una delle apposite fessure e tirare verso il basso finché i
      l posizionatore non "scatta" verso il basso fino allo "scatto" del posizionatore.  
B3.Per rimuovere l'intero regolatore del poggiapiedi, inserire i perni di spinta situati sul retro dei braccioli 
      del poggiapiedi sul retro dei bracci del poggiapiedi e far scorrere il regolatore del poggiapiedi lontano dalla 
      base del sedile. 
B4. La sedia è ora pronta per essere utilizzata in modalità seggiolone.

ATTENZIONE: il regolatore del poggiapiedi può essere utilizzato in uno qualsiasi dei tre alloggiamenti del 
regolatore del poggiapiedi. 

C. REGOLAZIONE DEL VASSOIO
C1. Per regolare il vassoio, tirare i fermi di regolazione del vassoio su entrambi i lati del vassoio e farlo scorrere in 
       avanti o indietro fino alla posizione desiderata e far scorrere in avanti o indietro fino alla posizione desiderata. 
       Questo vassoio ha 2 posizioni regolabili. 
C2. Rilasciare i fermi di regolazione del vassoio, assicurandosi che il vassoio scatti in posizione e sia sicuro.
C3. Questo vassoio è dotato di un vassoio secondario, che può essere facilmente rimosso agendo sulle due 
       linguette ai lati del vassoio e sollevando il vassoio secondario vassoio e sollevando il sottovassoio dal vassoio.  
C4. Per rimuovere il vassoio, tirare i fermi di regolazione del vassoio su entrambi i lati del vassoio e farlo scivolare 
       via dalla sedia.

ATTENZIONE: l'installazione, il montaggio e lo smontaggio del vassoio devono essere effettuati 
esclusivamente con una sedia vuota. Il bambino non deve trovarsi all'interno o nelle vicinanze.

D. PARTE DEL SEDILE GIREVOLE
D1. Premere il pulsante sul retro del sedile sotto lo schienale.
D2. Tenendo il pulsante con una mano, ruotare il sedile nella posizione desiderata.
D3. Bloccare il sedile nella posizione desiderata rilasciando il pulsante di blocco.

E. RIMOZIONE DEL VASSOIO E DEL SISTEMA DI RITENUTA INGUINALE
E1. Individuare e tirare la leva di sgancio sotto il bordo anteriore del sedile, in modo da sganciare la protezione 
       inguinale dalla base del sedile. Questo sgancia il sistema di ritenuta inguinale dalla base del sedile.
E2. Sollevare il vassoio con un angolo fino a quando i lati del vassoio non si staccano dai fori di montaggio, quindi 
       estrarre l'intero elemento. l'intero elemento. Il vassoio (con il sistema di ritenuta per l'inguine attaccato) può 
       anche essere rimosso come un pezzo unico.   

F. USO DELL'IMBRACATURA
F1. Posizionare il bambino sul sedile e collegare le cinghie delle spalle alla cintura.  
      Posizionare la cinghia inguinale tra le gambe del bambino e far passare le braccia attraverso le cinghie delle 
      spalle.

 



F2. Chiudere le fibbie. Si dovrebbe sentire un "clic". Regolare i cursori per ottenere un'aderenza ottimale 
(regolarli man mano che il bambino cresce).    
       Controllare che l'imbracatura sia saldamente fissata tirandola lontano dal bambino; deve rimanere fissata. 
F3. Per slacciare le cinture di sicurezza, premere il pulsante sulla fibbia.

ATTENZIONE: L'imbracatura deve essere sempre utilizzata e regolata correttamente. 
La maggior parte delle lesioni da seggiolone sono causate da cadute. 
ATTENZIONE:  Utilizzare sempre l'imbracatura a 5 punti per garantire che il bambino sia sicuro e protetto 
quando è seduto.

G. RIMOZIONE DEL CUSCINO
G1. Seguire i passaggi precedenti per rimuovere il vassoio e il sistema di ritenuta inguinale. 
        Allentare la fibbia dell'imbracatura. Rimuovere i fermi in vita dai fermi per le spalle.   
G2. Riportare le cinghie dell'imbracatura per le spalle attraverso le attuali fessure del cuscino del sedile. 
G3. Sganciare il cuscinetto del sedile dalla pedana e rimuovere il cuscinetto dal sedile. 

H. RIMOZIONE DELL'IMBRACATURA PER LA PULIZIA
H. Per rimuovere le cinture, far passare le estremità di fissaggio attraverso i fori del sedile. 
ATTENZIONE: Ci sono 5 punti di fissaggio delle cinture. 
ATTENZIONE:  Rimontare SEMPRE correttamente le cinture dopo la pulizia e prima di riutilizzarle.

I. REGOLAZIONE DELLA POSIZIONE DELLE BRETELLE
I1. Far passare le cinture per le spalle attraverso i fori superiori o inferiori dello schienale.

J. CONVERSIONE IN MODALITÀ SGABELLO MINI
J1. Rimuovere il vassoio (fase E). 
J2. Appoggiare lo sgabello in piano sul pavimento. 
J3. Rimuovi le quattro gambe inferiori premendo il pulsante su ognuna di esse.
J4.  Sostituirlo con almohadillas per las piernas. 
J5. Riavvita i copripiedi utilizzando viti da 4×15 mm.
J6. La sedia è ora pronta per l'uso in modalità sgabello mini. 

K. CONVERSIONE ALLA MODALITÀ SGABELLO ALTO PER BAMBINI O ADULTI FINO A 110 KG
K1 Rimuovere il vassoio (fase E). 
K2. Appoggiare la sedia in piano sul pavimento.
K3. Svitare la vite metallica centrale sul fondo della sedia.  Rimuovere il sedile. 
K4. Applicare il coperchio di plastica. 
K5. La sedia è ora pronta per essere utilizzata in modalità sgabello alto per bambini o adulti fino a 110 kg. 

ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi. 
Conservare sempre il prodotto in un luogo pulito e asciutto.  
ATTENZIONE: Il prodotto non è adatto al lavaggio in lavastoviglie.
ATTENZIONE: controllare sempre regolarmente il serraggio di viti, dadi e altri elementi 
di fissaggio - se necessario, serrarli o sostituirli. 
Per preservare la sicurezza del seggiolone, richiedere tempestivamente la riparazione 
di parti piegate, strappate, usurate o rotte. Utilizzare solo parti e accessori originali.  

Vassoio: Pulire con un panno umido e sapone neutro. 
Non immergere in acqua. Per garantire un uso duraturo del seggiolone, pulirlo con un 
panno umido e, se necessario, con una soluzione di sapone neutro. 

PULIZIA:

IT
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STANDARD DI SICUREZZA:
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IMPORTANT ! LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 
ET À CONSERVER POUR
RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE
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Félicitations pour votre achat de la chaise haute 360. Ce produit a été conçu et 
développé dans un souci de sécurité, de confort et de fonctionnalité. Veuillez prendre 
le temps de lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser ce produit et conservez-le 
dans un endroit sûr pour référence future. Lisez toutes les instructions avant le monta-
ge et l'utilisation du mode tabouret. Conservez les instructions pour une utilisation 
future. Merci! 

L'ÉQUIPE MUUVO    

1.Siège x1 2.Coussin x 1 3.Ceintures x1 4.Partie d'assise du tabouret x1 5.Pieds 
inférieurs x4 6.Pieds supérieurs x4 7.Repose-pieds x1 8.Couvre-jambes x4 9.Plate-
au (avec sous-plateau pré-assemblé) x1 10 .Régleur de repose-pieds x1 11.Tension 

transversale x1 12.Clé Allen x1 13.Boulons de renfort de jambe de 15 mm x4

LIVRÉ EN VRAC DANS LA BOÎTE

BIENVENUE!

CONSTRUCTION

1. Dossier 2. Siège 3. Jambes 
inférieures 4. Jambes supérieures 

5. Ceintures 6. Plateau 7. Couvercle 
de plateau 8. Boucles 9. Ajusteur de 

repose-pieds 10. Croisillon 
11. Couvre-jambes

12. Repose-pieds

Si l'un des accessoires énumérés ci-dessus manque dans cette chaise haute 360 ou 
si vous avez des difficultés à assembler la chaise haute, veuillez contacter notre 
service après-vente : service@muuvo.com



AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas laisser les enfants sans surveillance.
AVERTISSEMENT: Gardez toujours un enfant en vue lorsque vous 
êtes dans la chaise haute. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez toujours les ceintures de sécurité 
et attachez-les correctement.
AVERTISSEMENT: La plupart des blessures causées par les chaises 
hautes sont dues à des chutes.
AVERTISSEMENT: Placez la chaise haute loin des structures solides 
et des bancs pour éviter les blessures causées par les chutes et l'accès 
à des objets dangereux.
AVERTISSEMENT: NE PAS transporter la chaise haute avec un enfant 
dedans. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Cessez d'utiliser cette chaise haute si l'une 
de ses pièces est cassée, déchirée ou manquante. 
est cassée, déchirée ou manquante. 
AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas la chaise haute tant que l'enfant 
ne peut pas s'asseoir sans aide.
AVERTISSEMENT: Non recommandé pour un enfant de moins 
de 6 mois. 
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AVERTISSEMENTS

IMPORTANT ! LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 
ET À CONSERVER POUR
RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE

Suivez les instructions du fabricant. 
La chaise haute est destinée aux enfants qui peuvent s'asseoir sans 
aide et qui ont jusqu'à 3 ans ou 15 kg.
Soyez conscient du risque de fire ouverte et d'autres sources de 
forte chaleur à proximité de la chaise haute.
Groupe d'âge : 6 mois et plus  
Non recommandé pour un enfant de moins de 6 mois.  
Le poids de l'enfant utilisant ce tabouret ne doit pas dépasser 110 kg.  
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AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas surcharger le tabouret.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser sur une surface inclinée.
AVERTISSEMENT: Utilisez le tabouret sur un sol plat et horizontal.
AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas surélever la chaise sur une structure 
ou une table.
AVERTISSEMENT: Tenir le produit à l'écart du feu.
AVERTISSEMENT: Vérifiez périodiquement que toutes les pièces 
de la chaise haute sont en bon état de fonctionnement.
AVERTISSEMENT: Remplacez rapidement les pièces usées 
ou cassées.
AVERTISSEMENT: Avant d'installer votre enfant dans la chaise, 
vérifiez, que vous avez utilisé toutes les pièces disponibles pour l'assembla-
ge. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Le plateau n'est pas conçu pour maintenir l'enfant 
dans la chaise haute.
AVERTISSEMENT: Lorsque vous réglez le plateau, assurez-vous que 
les parties du corps de votre enfant sont à l'écart des pièces mobiles.
AVERTISSEMENT: NE PAS permettre aux enfants de se tenir sur 
le siège ou le repose-pieds ou de grimper dans ou hors de la chaise haute. 
AVERTISSEMENT: La chaise doit être placée loin des murs, des meu-
bles, des rideaux, des cordons électriques et d'autres objets qui, étant à la 
portée de l'enfant, pourraient augmenter le risque de blessure pour 
l'enfant. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Vérifiez fréquemment que la chaise est 
correctement assemblée, 
tous ses composants sont au bon endroit et qu'aucune de ses pièces n'est 
desserrée, endommagée ou usée. 
AVERTISSEMENT: Faites réparer et N'UTILISEZ PAS la chaise haute 
si elle ne fonctionne pas correctement. 
AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas la chaise tant que tous ses 
composants ne sont pas correctement installés et réglés.
  

FR

MAX 110 KG
6 mois et plus

MAX 15 KG
6 mois et plus

MAX 15 KG
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A. ASSEMBLAGE EN MODE CHAISE HAUTE
A1. Posez le siège sur le plancher, face vers le bas. 
A2. Insérez 1 x pied supérieur dans l'espace prévu à cet effet sur la face inférieure de la base du siège.  
A3. Insérez un pied supérieur dans le logement situé sous la base du siège en poussant la goupille 
        jusqu'à entendre un clic.
A4. Répétez l'opération pour les 3 pieds supérieurs restants.
A5. Insérez une extrémité de la barre transversale reliant les pieds dans la partie supérieure du pied de la chaise, 
        jusqu'à entendre un clic indiquant un bon verrouillage.
        Répétez cette opération pour les trois autres extrémités de la barre.
A6. Enclenchez le pied inférieur sur le renfort transversal en poussant la goupille jusqu'à entendre un clic.
Répétez l'opération pour les 3 pieds inférieurs restants.
A7. Retournez le fauteuil.
A8. Insérez 2 barres de repose-pieds dans les fentes des repose-pieds à l'avant du fauteuil.
A9. Insérez 1 régleur de repose-pieds dans la fente souhaitée. Appuyez pour le fixer.
A10. Pour fixer le repose-pieds, insérez un coussin de siège et des ceintures.
A11. Alignez le plateau avec les rainures du dispositif de retenue d'entrejambe.
A12. Tirez les loquets de réglage du plateau situés de chaque côté et faites-le glisser le long des rainures 
          vers la chaise.
A13. Relâchez les loquets de réglage du plateau, en vous assurant que le plateau s'enclenche et est bien fixé.
A14. La chaise est maintenant prête à être utilisée en mode chaise haute.

B. RÉGLAGE DU REPOSE-PIEDS
B1.Pour retirer le dispositif de réglage du repose-pieds, poussez vers le haut et vers le repose-pieds 
       jusqu'à ce que le positionneur se désengage.  
B2.Pour fixer le dispositif de réglage du repose-pieds, insérez-le dans l'une des fentes désignées et tirez vers 
      le bas jusqu'à ce que le positionneur s'enclenche vers le bas jusqu'à ce que le positionneur s'enclenche.  
B3.Pour retirer l'ensemble du dispositif de réglage du repose-pieds, engagez les goupilles situées à l'arrière 
      des bras du repose-pieds à l'arrière des bras du repose-pieds et faites glisser le dispositif de réglage 
      du repose-pieds pour l'éloigner de la base du siège. 
B4. Le fauteuil est maintenant prêt à être utilisé en mode chaise haute.

ATTENTION: Le dispositif de réglage du repose-pieds peut être utilisé dans n'importe laquelle des trois fentes 
de réglage du repose-pieds. 

C. RÉGLAGE DU PLATEAU
C1. Pour régler le plateau, tirez sur les loquets de réglage du plateau des deux côtés du plateau 
       et faites-le glisser vers l'avant ou vers l'arrière jusqu'à la position souhaitée. Ce plateau a 2 positions réglables. 
C2. Relâchez les loquets de réglage du plateau, en veillant à ce que le plateau s'enclenche en position et soit bien 
       fixé.
C3. Ce plateau est équipé d'un sous-tableau, qui s'enlève facilement en liant les deux languettes situées sur 
        les côtés du plateau et en soulevant le sous-tableau pour l'écarter. du plateau et en soulevant 
        le sous-tableau pour l'écarter du plateau.  
C4. Pour retirer le plateau, tirez sur les loquets de réglage des deux côtés du plateau et faites-le glisser pour 
       l'éloigner du fauteuil.

ATTENTION: L'installation, le montage et le démontage du plateau ne doivent se faire que lorsque le fauteuil 
est vide avec un fauteuil vide. L'enfant ne doit pas se trouver à l'intérieur ou à proximité.

D. PARTIE ROTATIVE DU SIÈGE
D1. Appuyez sur le bouton situé à l'arrière du siège, sous le dossier.
D2. En tenant le bouton d'une main, faites pivoter le siège dans la position souhaitée.
D3. Verrouillez le siège dans la position souhaitée en relâchant le bouton de verrouillage.

E. DÉPOSE DE LA TABLETTE ET DE LA SANGLE D'ENTREJAMBE
E1. Localisez et tirez le levier de déverrouillage sous le bord avant du siège. Cela libérera le dispositif de retenue 
d'entrejambe de la base du siège.
E2. Soulever le plateau en biais jusqu'à ce que les côtés du plateau soient dégagés des trous de fixation, puis 
retirer l'ensemble de l'élément. l'ensemble de l'élément. Le plateau (avec la sangle d'entrejambe attachée) peut 
également être retiré en une seule pièce.   
F. UTILISATION DU HARNAIS
F1. Placez le bébé dans un siège et attachez les bretelles à la ceinture.  
     Placez la sangle d'entrejambe entre les jambes du bébé et passez ses bras dans les sangles d'épaule.

 



F2. Fermez les boucles. Vous devez entendre un "clic". Ajustez les curseurs pour que le harnais soit bien ajusté 
(réajustez-les au fur et à mesure que le bébé grandit). Vérifiez que le harnais est bien attaché en le tirant loin 
du bébé, il doit rester attaché. 
F3. Pour détacher les ceintures de sécurité, appuyez sur le bouton de la boucle.
ATTENTION: Le harnais doit être utilisé à tout moment et être correctement ajusté. 
La plupart des blessures causées par les chaises hautes sont dues à des chutes. 
ATTENTION: Utilisez le harnais à 5 points à tout moment pour vous assurer que le bébé est en sécurité 
lorsqu'il est assis.
G. RETRAIT DES COUSSINS
G1. Suivez les étapes précédentes pour retirer le plateau et la sangle d'entrejambe. 
        Détachez la boucle du harnais. Retirer les pinces de taille des pinces d'épaule.   
G2. Replacer les sangles du harnais d'épaule dans les fentes actuelles du coussin de siège. 
G3. Détachez l'assise du repose-pieds et retirez l'assise du siège. 

H. RETIRER LE HARNAIS POUR LE NETTOYER
H. Pour retirer les ceintures, faites passer les extrémités de fixation à travers les trous du siège. 
ATTENTION: Il y a 5 points d'attache pour le harnais. 
ATTENTION:  Remettez TOUJOURS le harnais en place correctement après l'avoir nettoyé et avant de le 
réutiliser.
I. RÉGLAGE DE LA POSITION DES BRETELLES
I1. Faites passer les bretelles par les trous supérieurs ou inférieurs du dossier.
J. PASSAGE AU MODE MINI TABOURET
J1. Retirez le plateau (étape E). 
J2. Poser le tabouret à plat sur le sol. 
J3. Retirez les quatre pieds inférieurs en appuyant sur le bouton de chacun.
J4.  Remplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Revissez les embouts des pieds à l'aide de vis 4×15 mm.
J6. Le fauteuil est maintenant prêt à être utilisé en mode mini tabouret. 
K. CONVERSION EN MODE TABOURET HAUT POUR LES ENFANTS OU LES ADULTES JUSQU'A 110 KG
K1 Retirer le plateau (étape E). 
K2. Poser le fauteuil à plat sur le sol.
K3. Dévisser la vis métallique centrale au bas de la chaise.  Retirer le siège. 
K4. Remettre la housse en plastique. 
K5. La chaise est maintenant prête à être utilisée en mode tabouret haut pour des enfants ou des adultes 
       jusqu'à 110 kg. 

ATTENTION : Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs. Toujours stocker le produit dans 
dans un endroit propre et sec.  
ATTENTION : Le produit ne peut pas être lavé au lave-vaisselle.
ATTENTION : Vérifiez toujours régulièrement que les vis, écrous et autres fixations sont 
bien serrés - resserrez-les ou remplacez-les si nécessaire. Pour préserver la sécurité de 
votre chaise haute, faites réparer rapidement les pièces pliées, déchirées, usées ou 
cassées. N'utilisez que des pièces et accessoires d'origine.  

Plateau : Nettoyer avec un chiffon humide et un savon doux. Ne pas immerger dans 
l'eau. Pour garantir une utilisation durable de votre chaise haute, essuyez-la avec un 
chiffon humide et utilisez une solution de savon doux si nécessaire. 

NETTOYAGE:
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VIKTIG!
LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR
FREMTIDIG REFERANSE

Gratulerer med kjøpet av barnestolen 360. Dette produktet er designet og utviklet 
med tanke på sikkerhet, komfort og funksjonalitet. Ta deg tid til å lese denne bruksa-
nvisningen nøye før du bruker dette produktet, og oppbevar den på et trygt sted for 
fremtidig bruk. Les alle instruksjonene før montering og bruk av krakkemodus. Ta vare 
på instruksjonene for fremtidig bruk. Mange takk! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1. Sete x1 2. Pute x 1 3. Belter x1 4. Krakk setedel x1 5. Nedre ben x4 6. Øvre ben x4 
7. Fotstøtte x1 8. Bendeksler x4 9. Skuff (med underbrett forhåndsmontert) x1 10 
.Fotstøttejustering x1 11.Tverrstrekk x1 12.Ubrakonøkkel x1 
13.15 mm Benavstivningsbolter x4

LEVERES LØS I ESKE

HEI!

KONSTRUKSJON

1. Ryggstøtte 2. Setedel 3. Nedre 
ben 4. Øvre ben 5. Belter 6. Skuff 
7. Skuffdeksel 8. Spenner 
9. Fotstøttejustering 10. Kryssstøtte 
11. Bendeksler
12. Fotstøtte

Hvis noe av tilbehøret som er oppført ovenfor mangler fra denne 360 barnestolen, 
eller hvis du har problemer med å montere barnestolen, kan du kontakte vår 
serviceavdeling: service@muuvo.com

1

2

3

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

3



ADVARSEL: Ikke la barn være uten tilsyn.
ADVARSEL:Hold alltid barnet under oppsyn når det sitter i barnesto-
len. 
ADVARSEL: Bruk alltid sikkerhetsbelter og fest dem på riktig måte.
ADVARSEL: De fleste barnestolskader skyldes fall.
ADVARSEL: Plasser barnestolen vekk fra faste strukturer og benker for 
å unngå skader forårsaket av fall og tilgang til farlige gjenstander.
ADVARSEL: IKKE bær barnestolen med et barn i den. 
ADVARSEL: Slutt å bruke denne barnestolen hvis noen del av barnesto-
len er ødelagt, revet eller mangler. 
ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk barnestolen før barnet kan sitte opp uten hjelp.
ADVARSEL: Anbefales ikke for barn under 6 måneder. 
ADVARSEL: Ikke overbelast krakken.
ADVARSEL: Må ikke brukes på et skrått underlag.
ADVARSEL: Bruk krakken på et flatt, jevnt og horisontalt gulv.
ADVARSEL: Ikke løft stolen på noen struktur eller bord.
ADVARSEL: Hold produktet borte fra ild.

 ADVARSLER I 86

NO

ADVARSLER

VIKTIG!
LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR
FREMTIDIG REFERANSE

Følg produsentens instruksjoner. 
Barnestolen er beregnet for barn som kan sitte uten hjelp og opp til 
3 år eller opp til 15 kg.
Vær oppmerksom på risikoen for åpen ild og andre sterke varmekil-
der i nærheten av barnestolen.
Aldersgruppe: 6 måneder +  
Anbefales ikke for barn under 6 måneder.  
Vekten til barnet som bruker denne stolen bør ikke overstige 110 kg.  
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ADVARSEL: Kontroller regelmessig at alle deler av barnestolen er i god 
stand.
ADVARSEL: Skift ut slitte eller ødelagte deler umiddelbart.
ADVARSEL: Før du plasserer barnet i stolen, må du kontrollere, 
at du har brukt alle tilgjengelige deler for montering. 
ADVARSEL: Brettet er ikke konstruert for å holde barnet i barnestolen.
ADVARSEL: Når du justerer brettet, må du sørge for at deler av barnets 
kropp er fri for bevegelige deler.
ADVARSEL: IKKE la barn stå på setet eller fotstøtten eller klatre opp i 
eller ut av barnestolen. 
ADVARSEL: Stolen skal plasseres vekk fra vegger, møbler, gardiner, 
forheng, elektriske ledninger og andre gjenstander som kan øke risikoen for 
at barnet skader seg hvis de er innen rekkevidde for barnet. 
ADVARSEL: Kontroller ofte at stolen er riktig montert, 
at alle komponentene sitter på riktig plass, og at ingen av delene er løse, 
skadet eller slitt. 
ADVARSEL: Sørg for reparasjon og IKKE bruk barnestolen hvis den ikke 
fungerer som den skal. 
ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk stolen før alle komponentene er riktig montert 
og justert.

MAKS 110 KG
6 måneder +
MAKS 15 KG

6 måneder +
MAKS 15 KG
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A. MONTERING I BARNESTOLMODUS
A1. Plasser setet på gulvet med ansiktet ned. 
A2. Sett 1 x øverste ben inn i åpningen på undersiden av seteunderstellet.  
A3. Sett et toppbein inn i huset på undersiden av setebunnen ved å trykke pinnen til du hører 
        en "klikk"-lyd. 
A4.  Gjenta for de resterende 3 x toppbeinene.  
A5. Trykk den ene enden av tverrstangen som forbinder beina inn i den øvre delen av stolbeinet, til du hører 
        et klikk som indikerer riktig montering. Gjenta dette for de tre andre endene av tverrstangen.
A6. Fest det nederste benet til leggkryssstøtten ved å trykke pinnen til du hører en "klikk". 
       Gjenta for de resterende 3 x underbenene.
A7. Snu stolen. 
A8. Sett inn 2 x fotstøttestenger i fotstøttesporene foran på stolen. 
A9. Sett inn 1 x fotstøttejustering i ønsket spor. Trykk ned for å feste på plass. 
A10. For å sikre fotstøtten, sett inn en setepute og belter. 
A11. Juster brettet med sporene på skrittfestet.
A12. Trekk brettjusteringslåsene på begge sider av brettet og skyv langs sporene mot stolen. 
A13. Slipp skuffens justeringslåser, og sørg for at skuffen "klikker" på plass og er sikker. 
A14. Stolen er nå klar til bruk i High Chair Mode.

B. JUSTERING AV FOTSTØTTEN
B1. for å fjerne fotstøttejusteringen, skyv opp og mot fotstøtten til fotstøtten løsner til fotstøtten frigjøres.  
B2.for å feste fotstøttejusteringen, sett den inn i et av de angitte sporene og trekk ned til posisjoneringsenheten 
      går i inngrep. Trekk fotstøttejusteringen ned til posisjoneringsenheten klikker på plass.  
      For å fjerne fotstøttejusteringsenheten, ta tak i pinnene på baksiden av fotstøttearmene. 
      For å fjerne fotstøtteenheten, ta tak i pinnene på baksiden av fotstøttearmene og skyv fotstøttejusteringen 
      bort fra seteunderlaget. 
B4. Stolen er nå klar til å brukes i barnestolmodus.

FORSIKTIG: Fotstøttejusteringen kan brukes i hvilken som helst av de tre fotstøttejusteringssporene. 

C. JUSTERING AV BRETTET
C1. For å justere brettet, trekk i brettjusteringslåsene på begge sider av brettet 
       og skyv den forover eller bakover til ønsket posisjon. Dette brettet har 2 justerbare posisjoner. 
C2. Slipp skuffens justeringslåser, og sørg for at skuffen klikker på plass og er sikret.
C3. Dette brettet har et underbrett, som enkelt fjernes ved å binde de to tappene på sidene av brettet og løfte 
underbrettet bort fra brettet. og løfte underbrettet bort fra brettet.  
C4. For å fjerne brettet, trekk i justeringslåsene på begge sider av brettet og skyv det bort fra stolen.

FORSIKTIG: Installasjon, montering og fjerning av brettet skal bare gjøres når stolen er tom.
med en tom stol. Barnet må ikke være i eller i nærheten av rullestolen.

D. ROTERENDE DEL AV SETET
D1. Trykk på knappen på baksiden av setet, under ryggstøtten.
D2. Hold knappen med en hånd, roter setet til ønsket posisjon.
D3. Lås setet i ønsket posisjon ved å slippe låseknappen.

E. FJERNING AV HYLLE OG SKRITTSTROPP
E1. Finn og trekk i utløserspaken under setets fremre kant. Dette vil frigjøre skrittstroppen fra setebunnen.
E2. Løft brettet på skrå til sidene av brettet er fri av monteringshullene, og fjern deretter komponentenheten. 
komponentenheten. Brettet (med skrittstroppen festet) kan også fjernes i ett stykke.   

F. BRUK AV SELEN
F1. Plasser babyen i et sete og fest skulderstroppene til beltet.  
       Plasser skrittstroppen mellom barnets ben og før barnets armer gjennom skulderstroppene.
F2. Lukk spennene. Du skal høre et "klikk". Juster glidebryterne slik at bæreselen sitter godt (juster dem etter 
       hvert som barnet vokser). Kontroller at bæreselen er godt festet ved å trekke den bort fra barnet, den skal 
       forbli festet. 
F3. For å løsne sikkerhetsbeltene, trykk på knappen på spennen.

FORSIKTIG: Selen må brukes til enhver tid og være riktig justert. De fleste barnestolskader skyldes fall. 
FORSIKTIG:  Bruk 5-punktsselen til enhver tid for å sikre at barnet sitter trygt og sikkert.

 



G. FJERNING AV PUTE
G1. Følg de tidligere trinnene for å fjerne skuffen og skrittstøtten. Løsne selespennen. 
        Fjern midjeklemmene fra skulderklemmene.   
G2. Sett skulderseleremmene tilbake gjennom de nåværende sporene i seteputen. 
G3. Løsne seteputen fra fotstøtten og fjern seteputen fra setet. 

H. FJERNE SELEN FOR RENGJØRING
H. For å fjerne selene, stikk festeendene helt gjennom hullene i setet.
 
FORSIKTIG: Det er 5 festepunkter for selen. 
FORSIKTIG:  Monter ALLTID selen på riktig måte etter rengjøring og før du bruker den igjen.

I. JUSTERING AV SKULDERSTROPPENS POSISJON
I1. Før skulderbeltene gjennom de øvre eller nedre hullene i seteryggen.

J. KONVERTERING TIL MINIKRAKK-MODUS
J1. Fjern brettet (trinn E). 
J2. Legg krakken flatt ned på gulvet. 
J3. Fjern de fire nedre beina ved å trykke på knappen på hver av dem.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Skru på plass benhettene igjen med 4×15 mm skruer.
J6. Stolen er nå klar til bruk i Minikrakk-modus. 

K. KONVERTERING TIL HØY KRAKK-MODUS FOR BARN ELLER VOKSNE OPP TIL 110 KG
K1 Fjern brettet (trinn E). 
K2. Legg stolen flatt ned på gulvet.
K3. Skru ut den sentrale metallskruen på undersiden av stolen.  Fjern setet. 
K4. Sett på plasttrekket. 
K5. Stolen er nå klar til bruk i High Stool-modus for barn eller voksne opp til 110 kg. 

ADVARSEL: Ikke bruk slipende rengjøringsmidler. Oppbevar alltid produktet på et rent 
og tørt sted.  
ADVARSEL: Produktet er ikke egnet for vask i oppvaskmaskin.
ADVARSEL: Kontroller alltid regelmessig at skruer, muttere og andre festeanordninger 
er godt festet - stram til eller skift ut om nødvendig. For å opprettholde sikkerheten til 
barnestolen, må bøyde, slitte eller ødelagte deler repareres omgående. Bruk kun 
originale deler og tilbehør.  

Brettet: Tørk av med en fuktig klut og mild såpe. Må ikke senkes ned i vann. For å sikre 
langvarig bruk av barnestolen, tørk av med en fuktig klut og bruk en mild såpeløsning 
om nødvendig. 

RENGJØRING:

NO
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VIKTIGT!
LÄS NOGA OCH BEHÅLL DEN FÖR
FRAMTIDA REFERENS

1

2

3

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

3

Grattis till ditt köp av 360 High Chair. Den här produkten har utformats och utvecklats 
med säkerhet, komfort och funktionalitet i åtanke. Ta dig tid att läsa den här manualen 
noggrant innan du använder produkten och förvara den på en säker plats för framtida 
användning. Läs alla instruktioner innan du monterar och använder pallläget. Förvara 
instruktionerna för framtida användning. Tack! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Sits x1 2.Kudde x 1 3.Bälten x1 4.Pallsitsdel x1 5.Nedre ben x4 6.Övre ben x4 7.Fot-
stöd x1 8.Benskydd x4 9.Bricka (med underbricka förmonterad) x1 10 .Fotstödsju-

sterare x1 11. Tvärtöjning x1 12. Insexnyckel x1 13.15 mm Benstödsbultar x4

LEVERERAS L�S I LÅDA

HEJ!

BYGGNING

1. Ryggstöd 2. Sittdel 3. Nedre ben 
4. Övre ben 5. Bälten 6. Bricka 

7. Brickskydd 8. Spännen 
9. Fotstödsjusterare 10. Tvärstag 

11. Benskydd
12. Fotstöd

Om något av de tillbehör som anges ovan saknas i denna 360 High Chair eller om 
du har några problem med att montera barnstolen, vänligen kontakta 
vår serviceavdelning: service@muuvo.com



VARNING: Lämna inte barn obevakade.
VARNING: Ha alltid ett barn inom synhåll när du sitter i barnstolen. 
VARNING: Använd alltid säkerhetsbälten och spänn fast dem på rätt sätt.
VARNING: De flesta skador i barnstolar orsakas av fall.
VARNING: Placera barnstolen på avstånd från fasta konstruktioner och 
bänkar för att undvika skador som orsakas av fall och av tillgång till farliga 
föremål.
VARNING:Bär INTE barnstolen med ett barn i den. 
VARNING: Sluta använda den här barnstolen om någon del av barnsto-
len är trasig, trasig eller saknas. 
VARNING: Använd inte barnstolen förrän barnet kan sitta upp utan 
hjälp.
VARNING: Rekommenderas inte för barn under 6 månader. 
VARNING: Överlasta inte stolen.
VARNING: Använd inte på en lutande yta.
VARNING: Använd stolen på en flat, jämn och horisontell flotta.
VARNING: Höj inte stolen på någon konstruktion eller något bord.
VARNING: Håll produkten borta från eld.
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VARNINGAR

VIKTIGT!
LÄS NOGA OCH BEHÅLL DEN FÖR
FRAMTIDA REFERENS

Följ tillverkarens anvisningar. 
Barnstolen är avsedd för barn som kan sitta utan hjälp och upp till 
3 år eller når 15 kg.
Var medveten om risken för en öppen fire och andra källor till stark 
värme i närheten av barnstolen.
Åldersgrupp: 6 månader +  
Rekommenderas inte för barn under 6 månader.  
Vikten på barnet som använder den här stolen bör inte överstiga 
110 kg.  
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VARNING: Kontrollera regelbundet att alla delar av barnstolen är i gott 
skick.
VARNING: Byt snabbt ut slitna eller trasiga delar.
VARNING: Kontrollera innan du placerar ditt barn i stolen, 
att du har använt alla tillgängliga delar för montering. 
VARNING: Brickan är inte avsedd att hålla barnet i barnstolen.
VARNING: När du justerar brickan ska du se till att delar av ditt barns 
kropp är fria från rörliga delar.
VARNING: Låt INTE barn stå på sätet eller fotstödet eller klättra in i eller ut 
ur barnstolen. 
VARNING: Stolen ska placeras på avstånd från väggar, möbler, gardiner, 
förhängen, elkablar och andra föremål som, om de är inom räckhåll för barnet, 
kan öka risken för att barnet ska skadas. 
VARNING: Kontrollera ofta att stolen är korrekt monterad, 
alla dess komponenter sitter på rätt plats och att inga av dess delar är lösa, 
skadade eller slitna. 
VARNING: Sök reparation och använd INTE barnstolen om den inte 
fungerar korrekt. 
VARNING:Använd inte stolen förrän alla dess komponenter är korrekt 
installerade och justerade.
  

SE

MAX 110 KG
6 månader +
MAX 15 KG

6 månader +
MAX 15 KG
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A. MONTERING I HÖGSTOLSLÄGE
A1. Lägg stolen flat på golvet med ansiktet nedåt. 
A2. Sätt in 1 x toppben i det avsedda utrymmet på undersidan av sätesbasen.  
A3. Sätt in ett övre ben i höljet på undersidan av sätesbasen genom att trycka på stiftet tills du hör 
        ett "klick"-ljud. 
A4.  Upprepa för återstående 3 x övre ben.  
A5. Tryck in ena änden av tvärstaget som förbinder benen i den övre delen av stolbenet tills du hör ett klick som 
        visar att det sitter rätt. Upprepa detta för de återstående tre ändarna av tvärstaget.
A6. Fäst in det nedre benet på benkorsstödet genom att trycka på stiftet tills du hör ett "klick"-ljud. 
       Upprepa för de återstående 3 x underbenen.
A7. Vänd på stolen. 
A8. Sätt in 2 x fotstödsstänger i fotstödsöppningarna framtill på stolen. 
A9. Sätt in 1 x fotstödsjustering i önskat spår. Tryck ner för att säkra på plats. 
A10. För att säkra fotstödet, sätt i en sittdyna och bälten. 
A11. Rikta in brickan med spåren på grenskyddet.
A12. Dra i brickjusteringsspärrarna på brickans båda sidor och skjut längs spåren mot stolen. 
A13. Släpp fackets justeringsspärrar och se till att facket "klickar" på plats och sitter säkert. 
A14. Stolen är nu klar att användas i barnstolsläge.

B. JUSTERING AV FOTSTÖDET
B1.För att ta bort fotstödsjusteringen, tryck uppåt och mot fotstödet. 
       tills ställningsinställaren lossnar.  
B2.För att fitta fotstödsjusteraren, sätt in den i ett av de avsedda spåren och dra nedåt tills positioneraren 
      "klickar".  
B3.För att ta bort hela fotstödsjusteringen, sätt in tryckpinnarna som är placerade på följande sätt 
      på baksidan av fotstödsarmarna och skjut fotstödsjusteraren bort från sätesbasen. 
B4. Stolen är nu redo att användas i högstolsläge.

OBSERVERA: Fotstödsjusteraren kan användas i någon av de tre fotstödsjusterarna. 

C. JUSTERING AV BRICKAN
C1. För att justera brickan drar du i reglaget för brickans justering på båda sidor av brickan. och förflyttar dem 
       framåt eller bakåt till önskat läge. Den här brickan har 2 justerbara lägen. 
C2. Släpp reglaget för justering av brickan och se till att brickan "klickar" in i sitt läge och sitter fast.
C3. Den här brickan har en underbricka, som lätt kan tas bort genom att du klickar på de två flikarna
       på sidorna av brickan. och lyfta bort Sub-Tray från brickan.  
C4. För att ta bort brickan drar du i justeringslåsen på båda sidorna av brickan och drar den bort från stolen.

OBSERVERA:  Installation, montering och demontering av brickan får endast ske på följande sätt
med en tom stol. Barnet får inte befinna sig i eller i närheten.

D. ROTERBAR SÄTESDEL
D1. Tryck på knappen på sätets baksida under ryggstödet.
D2. Håll fast knappen med en hand och rotera sätet till önskat läge.
D3. Lås sätet i önskat läge genom att släppa låsknappen.

E. BORTTAGNING AV BRICKAN OCH SKRITTSKYDDET
E1. Leta upp och dra i frigöringshandtaget under sätets främre kant.Detta frigör skrittskyddet från sätesbasen.  
E2. Lyft upp brickan i en vinkel tills sidorna på brickan lossnar från monteringshålen, dra ut hela elementet. 
Brickan (med fäst fäst i skrevet) kan också tas bort som en hel del.   

F. ANVÄNDNING AV SELEN
F1. Placera barnet i en stol och fäst axelbanden på midjebältet.  
       Placera skrittbandet mellan barnets ben och för in barnets armar genom axelbanden.
F2. Stäng spännena. Du ska höra ett "klick". Justera reglagen för att få en bra fit (justera dem igen när barnet 
växer). Kontrollera att selen är ordentligt fastsatt genom att dra den bort från barnet, den ska sitta fast. 
F3. För att lossa säkerhetsbältena trycker du på knappen på spännet.

OBSERVERA: Selen måste användas hela tiden och vara korrekt inställd. 
De flesta skador i barnstolar orsakas av fall. 

OBSERVERA:  Använd alltid 5-punktsbältet för att se till att barnet är säkert och tryggt när det sitter.



G. BORTTAGNING AV KUDDEN
G1. Följ de tidigare stegen för att avlägsna brickan och korsbandet. Lossa spännet på selen. 
        Avlägsna midjeklipsen från axelklämmorna.   
G2. Sätt tillbaka axelremmarna genom de nuvarande spåren i sittdynan. 
G3. Lossa sittdynan från fotstödet och ta bort sittdynan från sätet. 

H. AVTAGNING AV SELEN FÖR RENGÖRING
H. För att ta bort bältena ska du föra fäständarna hela vägen genom hålen i sätet.
 
OBSERVERA: Det finns 5 fästpunkter för selen. 
OBSERVERA: Sätt ALLTID tillbaka selen på rätt sätt efter rengöring och innan du återanvänder dem.

I. JUSTERING AV AXELBANDETS LÄGE
I1. Sätt in axelbältena genom de övre eller nedre hålen i ryggstödet.

J. OMSTÄLLNING TILL MINIPALLETTLÄGE
J1. Ta bort brickan (steg E). 
J2. Lägg pallarna platt på golvet. 
J3. Ta bort de fyra nedre benen genom att trycka på knappen på varje ben.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Skruva fast benkåporna igen med 4×15 mm skruvar.
J6. Stolen är nu redo att användas i Mini Stool Mode. 

K. OMSTÄLLNING TILL HÖGT PALLLÄGE FÖR BARN ELLER VUXNA UPP TILL 110 KG
K1 Ta bort brickan (steg E). 
K2. Lägg ner stolen platt på floret.
K3. Skruva loss den centrala metallskruven på stolens undersida.  Ta bort sätet. 
K4. Sätt på plastskyddet. 
K5. Stolen är nu redo att användas i läget Hög pall för barn eller vuxna upp till 110 kg. 

OBSERVERA: Använd inte slipande rengöringsmedel. Förvara alltid produkten i 
en ren och torr plats.  
OBSERVERA: Produkten är inte lämplig för diskmaskin.
OBSERVERA: Kontrollera alltid regelbundet om skruvar, muttrar och andra fästele-
ment sitter fast - dra åt eller byt ut dem vid behov. För att bibehålla säkerheten hos din 
barnstol ska du snabbt låta reparera böjda, rivna, slitna eller trasiga delar. Använd 
endast originaldelar och tillbehör.  

Bricka: Torka av med en fuktig trasa och mild tvål. Doppa inte i vatten.
För att säkerställa att din barnstol används länge, torka av den med en fuktig trasa 
och använd en mild tvållösning vid behov. 

RENG�RING:
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TÄRKEÄÄ!
LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SÄILYTÄ
MYÖHEMPÄÄ KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN

Onnittelut 360 High Chair -korokeistuimen ostosta. Tämä tuote on suunniteltu ja 
kehitetty turvallisuutta, mukavuutta ja toiminnallisuutta silmällä pitäen. Lue tämä 
käyttöohje huolellisesti ennen tuotteen käyttöä ja säilytä se turvallisessa paikassa 
myöhempää käyttöä varten. Lue kaikki ohjeet ennen jakkaratilan kokoamista ja 
käyttöä. Säilytä ohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten. Kiitos! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1. Istuin x 1 2. Tyyny x 1 3. Vyöt x 1 4. Jakkara istuinosa x 1 5. Alajalat x 4 
6. Yläjalat x 4 7. Jalkatuki x 1 8. Jalkojen päälliset x 4 9. Tarjotin (esiasennettu Sub 
TraY) x 1 10 .Jalkatuen säädin x1 11.Riikittaiskiristys x1 12.Kuusioavain x1 
13.15mm jalan kiinnityspultit x4

TOIMITETAAN IRRALLISENA LAATIKOSSA

HELLO!

RAKENTAMINEN

1. Selkänoja 2. Istuinosa 3. Alajalat 
4. Yläjalat 5. Vyöt 6. Tarjotin 
7. Kannen kansi 8. Soljet 
9. Jalkatuen säädin 10. Ristituki 
11. Jalkojen päälliset
12. Jalkatuki

Jos tästä 360-sängyn syöttötuolista puuttuu jokin edellä luetelluista lisävarusteista 
tai jos sinulla on vaikeuksia syöttötuolin kokoamisessa, ota yhteyttä osoitteeseen 
palveluosastoomme: service@muuvo.com
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VAROITUS: Älä jätä lapsia ilman valvontaa.
VAROITUS: Pidä lapsi aina näkyvillä, kun istut syöttötuolissa. 
VAROITUS: Käytä aina turvavöitä ja kiinnitä ne oikein.
VAROITUS: Useimmat syöttötuolin vammat johtuvat putoamisesta.
VAROITUS: Sijoita syöttötuoli kauemmas kiinteistä rakenteista ja 
penkeistä, jotta vältetään putoamisvammat ja pääsy vaarallisiin esineisiin.
VAROITUS: ÄLÄ kanna syöttötuolia lapsen ollessa siinä. 
VAROITUS: Lopeta tämän syöttötuolin käyttö, jos mikä tahansa 
syöttötuolin osa on rikki, revennyt tai puuttuu. 
VAROITUS: Älä käytä syöttötuolia ennen kuin lapsi pystyy istumaan 
ilman apua.
VAROITUS: Ei suositella alle 6 kuukauden ikäiselle lapselle. 
VAROITUS: Älä ylikuormita syöttötuolia.
VAROITUS: Älä käytä kaltevalla pinnalla.
VAROITUS: Käytä jakkaraa flatilla, tasaisella ja vaakasuoralla floorilla.
VAROITUS: Älä nosta tuolia minkään rakenteen tai pöydän päälle.
VAROITUS: Pidä tuote poissa tulen ulottuvilta.

VAROITUKSET I 96 
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VAROITUKSET

TÄRKEÄÄ!
LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SÄILYTÄ
MYÖHEMPÄÄ KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN

Noudata valmistajan ohjeita. 
Korkea tuoli on tarkoitettu lapsille, jotka voivat istua ilman tukea ja 
enintään kaksi vuotta 3-vuotiaita tai 15 kg painavia.
Huomioi avoimen firen ja muiden voimakkaiden lämmönlähteiden 
aiheuttama vaara syöttötuolin läheisyydessä.
Ikäryhmä: 6 kuukautta +  
Ei suositella alle 6 kuukauden ikäiselle lapselle.  
Tätä jakkaraa käyttävän lapsen paino ei saa ylittää 110 kg.  
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VAROITUS: Tarkista säännöllisesti, että syöttötuolin kaikki osat ovat 
kunnossa.
VAROITUS: Vaihda kuluneet tai rikkoutuneet osat viipymättä.
VAROITUS: Ennen kuin asetat lapsen tuoliin, tarkista, 
että olet käyttänyt kaikki käytettävissä olevat osat kokoonpanoon. 
VAROITUS: Tarjotin ei ole suunniteltu pitämään lasta syöttötuolissa.
VAROITUS: Kun säädät tarjotinta, varmista, että lapsen kehon osat 
ovat kaukana liikkuvista osista.
VAROITUS: ÄLÄ anna lasten seisoa istuimen tai jalkatuen päällä tai 
kiivetä syöttötuoliin tai siitä ulos. 
VAROITUS: Tuoli on sijoitettava etäälle seinistä, huonekaluista, 
verhoista, verhoista, sähköjohdoista ja muista esineistä, jotka lapsen 
ulottuvilla ollessaan voivat lisätä lapsen loukkaantumisriskiä. 
VAROITUS: Tarkista usein, että tuoli on koottu oikein, 
kaikki sen osat ovat oikeilla paikoillaan ja että mikään sen osista 
ei ole löysällä, vahingoittunut tai kulunut. 
VAROITUS: Pyydä korjausta ja ÄLÄ käytä syöttötuolia, jos se ei toimi 
oikein. 
VAROITUS: Älä käytä tuolia ennen kuin kaikki sen osat on asennettu 
ja säädetty oikein.
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MAX 110 KG
6 kuukautta +

MAX 15 KG
6 kuukautta +

MAX 15 KG
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A. KOKOAMINEN SYÖTTÖTUOLIMOODISSA
A1. Aseta istuin flat oveen, kasvot alaspäin. 
A2. Aseta 1 x yläjalka istuinjalustan alapuolella olevaan sille varattuun paikkaan.  
A3. Aseta yläjalka istuinjalustan alapuolella olevaan koteloon painamalla tappia, kunnes kuulet 
        "klik"-ääni. 
A4.  Toista loput 3 x yläjalkoja.  
A5. Paina poikkitangon toinen pää tuolin jalan yläosaan, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen, joka ilmaisee oikean 
        kiinnityksen. Toista tämä toimenpide kolmelle muulle poikkitangon päälle.
A6. Kiinnitä alaosa jalkaristitukeen painamalla tappia, kunnes kuulet napsahduksen. 
       Toista loput 3 x alajalat.
A7. Käännä tuoli ympäri. 
A8. Aseta 2 x jalkatuen tankoa tuolin etuosassa oleviin jalkatuen koloihin. 
A9. Aseta 1 x jalkatuen säädin haluamaasi paikkaan. Paina alas kiinnittääksesi paikalleen. 
A10. Kiinnitä jalkatuki asettamalla istuintyyny ja vyöt. 
A11. Kohdista alusta haarojen rajoittimen urien kanssa.
A12. Vedä alustan säätösalpoja alustan molemmilla puolilla ja liu'uta uria pitkin tuolia kohti. 
A13. Vapauta lokeron säätösalvat varmistaaksesi, että lokero napsahtaa paikalleen ja on kiinni. 
A14. Tuoli on nyt valmis käytettäväksi syöttötuolitilassa.

B. JALKATUEN SÄÄTÖLAITE
B1.Irrota jalkatuen säätölaite työntämällä sitä ylöspäin ja kohti jalkatukea kunnes asentaja irtoaa.  
B2.Jalkatuen säätölaitteen fitteröimiseksi työnnä se yhteen sille varatuista aukoista ja vedä 
       alaspäin, kunnes asentaja "naksahtaa".  
B3.Irrottaaksesi koko jalkatuen säätölaitteen, kytke kiinni työntötapit, jotka sijaitsevat 
       Jalkatuen varsien takaosassa ja liu'uta jalkatuen säädin pois istuimen pohjasta. 
B4. Tuoli on nyt valmis käytettäväksi korkean tuolin tilassa.

HUOMIO:  Jalkatuen säädintä voidaan käyttää missä tahansa kolmesta jalkatuen säätöpaikasta. 

C. TARJOTTIMEN SÄÄTÖ
C1. Säädä tarjotin vetämällä tarjottimen säätöpultteja tarjottimen molemmilla puolilla. 
       ja liu'uta eteenpäin tai taaksepäin haluttuun asentoon. Tässä lokerossa on 2 säädettävää asentoa. 
C2. Vapauta lokeron säätösalvat varmistaen, että lokero "napsahtaa" paikalleen ja on turvassa.
C3. Tässä tarjottimessa on alataso, joka on helppo irrottaa irrottamalla kaksi kielekettä tarjottimen 
       sivuilla ja nostamalla alataso pois tarjottimesta.  
C4. Irrota lokero vetämällä lokeron molemmilla puolilla olevista lokeron säätöpultista ja liu'uttamalla 
       se poispäin tuolista.

HUOMIO:  Tarjottimen asennus, kokoaminen ja irrottaminen saa tapahtua ainoastaan
tyhjässä tuolissa. Lapsi ei saa olla sisällä tai lähellä.

D. KÄÄNTYVÄ ISTUINOSA
D1. Paina istuimen selkänojassa selkänojan alla olevaa painiketta.
D2. Pidä painikkeesta kiinni yhdellä kädellä ja käännä istuin haluttuun asentoon.
D3. Lukitse istuin haluttuun asentoon vapauttamalla lukituspainike.

E. TARJOTTIMEN JA HAARAKIINNIKKEEN IRROTTAMINEN
E1. Etsi ja vedä vapautusvipua istuimen etureunan alapuolelta.Tämä vapauttaa haarojen turvalaitteen istuimen 
       alustasta.
E2. Nosta lokeroa ylöspäin kulmassa, kunnes lokeron sivut irtoavat kiinnitysreikien päältä, vedä ulos koko 
elementti. Tarjotin (johon on kiinnitetty haarakiinnitys) voidaan myös irrottaa yhtenä kokonaisena kappaleena.   

F. VALJAIDEN KÄYTTÖ
F1. Aseta vauva istuimeen ja kiinnitä olkahihnat vyötärövyöhön.  
      Aseta haarahihna vauvan jalkojen väliin ja laita vauvan kädet olkahihnojen läpi.
F2. Sulje soljet. Sinun pitäisi kuulla naksahdusääni. Säädä liukusäätimet sopiviksi ( säädä niitä uudelleen vauvan 
      kasvaessa). Tarkista, että valjaat on kiinnitetty tukevasti vetämällä niitä poispäin vauvasta, niiden pitäisi 
      pysyä kiinni. 
F3. Voit avata turvavyöt painamalla soljen painiketta.

HUOMIO: Valjaita on käytettävä koko ajan ja ne on säädettävä oikein. 
Useimmat syöttötuolivammat johtuvat putoamisesta. 
HUOMIO: Käytä 5-pistevaljaita aina, jotta vauva on turvassa istuessaan.



G. TYYNYN POISTO
G1. Noudata aiempia vaiheita lokeron ja haarakiinnikkeen poistamiseksi. Irrota valjaiden solki. 
Irrota vyötäröklipsit olkaklipsistä.   
G2. Aseta olkavaljaiden hihnat takaisin istuintyynyn nykyisten aukkojen läpi. 
G3. Irrota istuintyyny jalkatuesta ja irrota istuintyyny istuimesta. 

H. VALJAIDEN IRROTTAMINEN PUHDISTUSTA VARTEN
H. Irrottaaksesi vyöt, työnnä kiinnityspäät kokonaan istuimessa olevien reikien läpi.
 
HUOMIO: Valjaiden kiinnityspisteitä on viisi. 
HUOMIO:  AINA kiinnitä valjaat uudelleen oikein puhdistuksen jälkeen ja ennen niiden uudelleenkäyttöä.

I. OLKAHIHNAN ASENNON SÄÄTÄMINEN
I1. Aseta olkahihnat selkänojan ylä- tai alareunan reikien läpi.

J. MUUNTAMINEN MINIJAKKARATILAAN
J1. Poista tarjotin (vaihe E). 
J2. Aseta jakkara alas, tasaisesti floorille. 
J3. Irrota neljä alaosaa painamalla kutakin niistä vastaavaa painiketta.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Kiinnitä jalkasuojukset uudelleen 4×15 mm ruuveilla.
J6. Tuoli on nyt valmis käytettäväksi Mini Stool -tilassa. 

K. MUUNNOS KORKEAAN JAKKARATILAAN LAPSILLE TAI AIKUISILLE, JOIDEN PAINO ON ENINTÄÄN 110 KG.
K1 Poista tarjotin (vaihe E). 
K2. Aseta tuoli alas, tasaisesti floorille.
K3. Kierrä tuolin pohjassa oleva keskimmäinen metalliruuvi irti.  Irrota istuin. 
K4. Aseta muovisuojus paikalleen. 
K5. Tuoli on nyt valmis käytettäväksi High Stool -tilassa lapsille tai aikuisille, joiden paino on enintään 110 kg. 

HUOMIO: Älä käytä hankaavia puhdistusaineita. Säilytä tuote aina 
puhtaassa ja kuivassa paikassa.  
HUOMIO: Tuote ei sovellu astianpesukoneeseen.
HUOMIO: Tarkista aina säännöllisesti osien ruuvien, muttereiden ja muiden kiinnikke-
iden kireys - kiristä tai vaihda tarvittaessa. Säilyttääksesi syöttötuolin turvallisuuden, 
korjauta taipuneet, repeytyneet, kuluneet tai rikkoutuneet osat viipymättä. Käytä vain 
alkuperäisiä osia ja tarvikkeita.  

Tarjotin: Pyyhi puhtaaksi kostealla liinalla ja miedolla saippualla. Älä upota veteen.
Varmistaaksesi syöttötuolin pitkäaikaisen käytön, pyyhi se kostealla liinalla ja käytä 
tarvittaessa mietoa saippualiuosta. 

PUHDISTUS:

FI
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SVARBU! 
ATIDŽIAI SKAITYKITE 
IR PASILIKITE ATEIČIAI.
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Sveikiname įsigijus sukamąją kėdę „MUUVO Choc“.
Šis produktas buvo sukurtas atsižvelgiant į saugumą, patogumą ir funkcionalumą. 
Prieš naudodami šį gaminį, atidžiai perskaitykite vadovą ir pasilikite ateičiai. 
Ačiū už pasitikėjimą! 

MUUVO komanda 

1.Sėdimoji dalis x1 2.Įdėklas x1 3.Saugos diržai x1 4.Maitinimo kdutės maksimalus 
svoris 110 kg x1 5.Kojyčių padėtys x4 6.Viršutinės kojos x4 7.Kojų atramos 8.Užklotai 
ant kojyčių x4 9.Padėklas x1 10. Pėdų atramos padėties nustatymo priemonė x1 
11.Kryžminis tvirtinimas x1 12.Šešiabriaunis raktas x1 13.Varžtai 15 mm x4

Jei šioje 360 aukštoje kėdutėje trūksta pirmiau išvardytų priedų arba jei turite kokių 
nors sunkumų surinkdami aukštą kėdutę, susisiekite su mūsų aptarnavimo skyrių: 
service@muuvo.com

DALIS REIKIA SUSIRINKTI PATIEMS

SVEIKI!

KONSTRUKCIJOS

1. NUGARĖLĖ 2. SĖDIMOJI DALIS 
3. APATINĖS KOJOS 4. VIRŠUTINĖS 
KOJOS 5. 5 TAŠKŲ SAUGOS DIRŽAI 
6. PADĖKLIUKAS 7. 2 PADĖKLIUKAS 
8. SAGTELĖS 9. KOJYČIŲ PADĖTIES 

REGULIATORIUS 
10. KRYŽIAUS ĮTRAUKTAS

11. KOJYČIŲ UŽKLOTUKAS
12. PĖDŲ POILSIS



ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nepalikite vaikų be priežiūros.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Visada turėkite vaiką matomoje vietoje, kai jis sėdi ant 
aukštos kėdutės. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Visada naudokite saugos diržus ir prisisekite juos tinkamai.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Dauguma aukštų kėdučių traumų įvyksta dėl kritimo.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Aukštą kėdutę statykite atokiau nuo tvirtų konstrukcijų ir 
suolų, kad išvengtumėte sužalojimų dėl kritimo ir priėjimo prie pavojingų 
daiktų.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: NENUSINEŠKITE aukštos kėdutės su joje esančiu vaiku. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nustokite naudoti šią aukštą kėdutę, jei kuri nors aukštos 
kėdutės dalis yra sulūžusi, suplyšusi arba jos nėra. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nenaudokite aukštos kėdutės, kol vaikas negali sėdėti be 
pagalbos.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nerekomenduojama naudoti jaunesniam nei 6 mėnesių 
vaikui. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Neperkraukite kėdutės.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nenaudokite ant pasvirusio paviršiaus.
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ĮSPĖJIMAS:

SVARBU! 
ATIDŽIAI SKAITYKITE 
IR PASILIKITE ATEIČIAI.

Vykdykite gamintojo instrukciją. 
Produktas skirtas vaikams, kurie gali sėdėti be pagalbos ir yra iki 
3 metų amžiaus arba sveria ne daugiau kaip 15 kg.
Žinokite apie atviros ugnies ir kitų stiprios šilumos šaltinių pavojų 
šalia maitinimo kėdutės.
Amžiaus grupė: 6 mėnesiai + 
Nerekomenduojama vaikams vyresniems nei 6 mėnesiai amžiaus. 
Vaiko svoris maximalus iki 110 kg  
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ĮSPĖJIMAS: Kėdutę naudokite ant lygaus ir horizontalaus flatinio 
paviršiaus.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nepakelkite kėdės ant jokios konstrukcijos ar stalo.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Saugokite gaminį nuo ugnies.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Periodiškai tikrinkite, ar visos aukštos kėdutės dalys veikia 
tinkamai.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nedelsdami pakeiskite susidėvėjusias ar sulūžusias dalis.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Prieš sodindami vaiką į kėdutę patikrinkite, 
ar surinkimui panaudojote visas turimas dalis. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Padėklas nėra skirtas vaikui laikyti aukštoje kėdutėje.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Reguliuodami padėklą įsitikinkite, kad jūsų vaiko kūno 
dalys yra atokiau nuo judančių dalių.
ĮSPĖJIMAS: NEGALIMA leisti vaikams stovėti ant sėdynės ar kojų 
atramos arba lipti į aukštą kėdutę ar iš jos. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Kėdutė turi būti pastatyta atokiau nuo sienų, baldų, 
užuolaidų, širmų, elektros laidų ir kitų daiktų, kurie, būdami vaikui 
pasiekiami, gali padidinti vaiko susižalojimo riziką. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Dažnai tikrinkite, ar kėdutė yra teisingai sumontuota, 
visos jos sudedamosios dalys yra tinkamose vietose ir ar kuri nors jos dalis 
nėra atsilaisvinusi, pažeista ar susidėvėjusi. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Kreipkitės į remonto įmonę ir NENAUDOKITE aukštos 
kėdutės, jei ji veikia netinkamai. 
ĮSPĖJIMAS: Nenaudokite kėdutės, kol visos jos sudedamosios dalys 
nėra tinkamai sumontuotos ir sureguliuotos.
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MAX 110 KG
6 mėnesiai + 

MAX 15 KG
6 mėnesiai + 

MAX 15 KG
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A. MAITINIMO KĖDUTĖS MONTAVIMAS
A1. Padėkite sėdimąją dalį ant grindų priekiu.
A2. Įdėkite 1 x viršutinę koją į korpusą, esantį sėdynės pagrindo apačioje.  
A3. Įkiškite viršutinę koją į korpusą, esantį apatinėje sėdynės pagrindo pusėje, stumdami kaištį, kol išgirsite 
        „spragtelėjimo“ garsas. 
A4.  Pakartokite likusioms 3 viršutinėms kojoms.  
A5. Įspauskite vieną skersinio, jungiančio kojeles, galą į viršutinę kėdutės kojos dalį, kol išgirsite spragtelėjimą, 
        reiškiantį teisingą pritvirtinimą. Pakartokite šį veiksmą su likusiais trimis skersinio galais.
A6. Pritvirtinkite apatinę koją prie kojos skersinio laikiklio, stumdami kaištį, kol išgirsite spragtelėjimą. 
       Pakartokite su likusiomis 3 apatinėmis kojomis.
A7. Apverskite kėdę. 
A8. Įkiškite 2 x pėdų atramos strypus į pėdų atramos angas kėdės priekyje. 
A9. Įkiškite 1 x pėdų atramos reguliatorių į norimą angą. Paspauskite žemyn, kad užsifiksuotumėte vietoje. 
A10. Norėdami pritvirtinti kojų atramą, įdėkite sėdynės pagalvėlę ir diržus. 
A11. Sulygiuokite dėklą su tarpkojo atramos grioveliais.
A12. Patraukite dėklo reguliavimo skląsčius abiejose dėklo pusėse ir stumkite išilgai griovelių link kėdės. 
A13. Atleiskite dėklo reguliavimo skląsčius ir įsitikinkite, kad dėklas užsifiksuoja ir yra saugus. 
A14. Kėdė dabar paruošta naudoti aukštos kėdės režimu.

B. NORĖDAMI REGULIUOTI KOJŲ PADETIS 
B1. Norėdami nuimti kojų atramos padėties reguliatorių, stumkite aukštyn ir link kojų atramos, 
       kol pritaikysit reikiamą aukštį.    
B2. Norėdami pritvirtinti kojų atramos padėties nustatymo įtaisą, įkiškite jį į vieną iš nurodytų angų ir traukite 
       žemyn, kol užsifiksuos fiksatorius.
B3. Norėdami nuimti visą kojų atramą,užfiksuokite kaiščius, esančius kojų atramų gale, ir pastumkite kojų atramą 
       nuo sėdynės pagrindo. 
B4.  Produktas paruoštas naudojimui.

PASTABA: Aukštis gali būti reguliuojamas per 3 padetis.  

C. DĖKLĖS REGULIAVIMAS
C1.  Norėdami sureguliuoti dėklą, patraukite dėklo reguliavimo skląsčius abiejose dėklo pusėse
       ir pastumkite pirmyn arba atgal į norimą padėtį. Šis dėklas turi 2 reguliuojamas padėtis. 
C2.  Atleiskite dėklo reguliavimo skląsčius ir įsitikinkite, kad dėklas užsifiksuoja ir yra saugus.
C3. Šiame dėkle yra papildomas dėklas, kurį galima lengvai išimti pakeliant du skirtukus, esančius dėklo šonuose. 
C4. Norėdami išimti dėklą, patraukite dėklo reguliavimo skląsčius abiejose dėklo pusėse ir nustumkite nuo kėdės.

PASTABA: Padėklo montavimas, surinkimas ir išmontavimas turi vykti tik su tuščia kėde. 
                          Vaikas neturi būti viduje ar šalia.

D. SĖDYNĖS APSUKIMAS Į KITĄ PUSĘ
D1. Paspauskite mygtuką esantį sėdynės nugarėlėje.
D2.  Laikydami mygtuką apsukite sėdynę į reikiamą pusę.
D3. Užfiksuokite sėdynę norimoje padėtyje, atleisdami fiksavimo mygtuką.

E. IŠARDAVIMAS DĖKLIO IR SAUGOS DIRŽAI
E1. Raskite ir patraukite atleidimo svirtį po priekiniu sėdynės kraštu. Taip atlaisvinsite tarpkojį.
       Suvaržymas nuo sėdynės pagrindo.
E2. Pakelkite dėklą aukštyn kampu, kol dėklo šonai atsilaisvins nuo tvirtinimo angų, ištraukite
       visas elementas. Dėklas (su pritvirtintu tarpkojo ribojimu) taip pat gali būti nuimtas kaip viena dalis.   

F. SAUGOS DIRŽU NAUDOJIMAS
F1. Sodinkite vaiką į sėdynę. Pritvirtinkite pečių diržus prie juosmens diržo. 
      Padėkite tarpkojo dirželį tarp kūdikio kojų ir perkiškite rankas per peties diržus.
F2. Fiksuokite sagtis ir išgirsite spragtelėjimą. Diržai – fiksuoti tinkamai. You should hear a 'click' sound. 
       Sureguliuokite petnešas slankikliu pagalba, kad jie būtų tvirtai prigludę (iš naujo reguliuokite, kai vaikas  
       paauga). Patikrinkite, ar saugos diržai tvirtai pritvirtinti, atitraukdami juos nuo vaiko kūno.    
F3. Norėdami atsegti saugos diržus, paspauskite sagties mygtuką.



PASTABA:  Diržai turi būti visada naudojami ir sureguliuoti tinkamai. Dauguma susižeidimų įvyksta dėl 
neatsargaus maitinimo kėdutės naudojimo, kai vaiką įsodiname į sėdynę ir neprisegame saugos diržų. 
PASTABA: Visada naudokite 5 taškų saugos diržus, kad vaikas būtų saugus sėdėdamas.

G. PAGALVĖS NUĖMIMAS
G1.  Atlikite ankstesnius veiksmus, kad pašalintumėte dėklą ir tarpkojo atramą. Atsukite diržo sagtį.
        Nuimkite juosmens segtukus nuo pečių segtukų.   
G2. Įkiškite pečių diržų diržus atgal per dabartines sėdynės pagalvėlės angas.
G3. Atsukite sėdynės pagalvėlę nuo pėdos atramos ir nuimkite sėdynės pagalvėlę nuo sėdynės.

H. NORĖDAMI NUIMTI SAUGOS DIRŽUS VALYMUI
H. Norėdami nuimti diržus, tvirtinimo galus įkiškite iki galo per sėdynės angas.
 
PASTABA: Yra 5 diržų tvirtinimo taškai.
PASTABA: Visada tinkamai prisegti saugos diržus po valymo ir prieš naudojimą..

I. KOREGAVIMAS PETIES SAUGOS DIRŽŲ
I1. Perverkite diržus per viršutines arba apatines sėdynės atlošo angas.

J. Kaip padaryti Mini kėdutės modelį
J1. Išimkite dėklą kaip nurodyta E punkte.
J2. Pasidėkite maitinimo kėdutę patogiai ant grindų. 
J3. Nuimkite keturias apatines kojeles, paspausdami mygtuką prie kiekvienos iš jų.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Vėl prisukite kojelių dangtelius 4×15 mm varžtais.
J6. Kėdė paruošta naudojimui MINI modeliu. 

K. KAIP PADARYTI MAITINIMO KĖDUTĘ AUKŠTOS PADĖTIES
K1 Nuimkite saugos diržus kaip nurodyta E punkte.
K2. Pasidėkite kėdę ant grindų.
K3. Atsukite centrinį metalinį varžtą kėdės apačioje. Nuimkite sėdynę. 
K4. Uždėkite plastikinį dangtelį.
K5. Kėdutė paruošta naudojimui aukštos padėties modeliu vaikams daugiau nei 110 kg. 

DĖMESIO: Nenaudokite abrazyvinių valiklių. Gaminį visada laikykite 
švarioje ir sausoje vietoje.  
DĖMESIO: gaminio negalima plauti indaplovėje
DĖMESIO: Visada reguliariai tikrinkite, ar varžtai, veržlės ir kitos tvirtinimo detalės yra 
gerai priveržtos - jei reikia, priveržkite arba pakeiskite. Kad išlaikytumėte aukštos 
kėdutės saugumą, nedelsdami kreipkitės dėl sulenktų, suplyšusių, susidėvėjusių ar 
sulūžusių dalių remonto. Naudokite tik originalias dalis ir priedus.  

Padėklas: Nuvalykite drėgnu skudurėliu ir švelniu muilu. Nemerkite į vandenį.
Norėdami užtikrinti ilgalaikį aukštos kėdutės naudojimą, nuvalykite ją drėgna šluoste ir, 
jei reikia, naudokite švelnų muilo tirpalą. 

VALYMAS:
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SVARĪGI!
UZMANĪGI IZLASIET UN SAGLABĀJIET
TURPMĀKAI ATSAUCEI

Apsveicam jūs ar 360 Augstā krēsla iegādi. Šis produkts ir izstrādāts un izstrādāts, 
domājot par drošību, komfortu un funkcionalitāti. Lūdzu, veltiet laiku, lai rūpīgi izlasītu 
šo rokasgrāmatu pirms produkta lietošanas, un saglabājiet to drošā vietā turpmākai 
izmantošanai. Pirms montāžas un taburetes režīma lietošanas izlasiet visas instrukcijas. 
Saglabājiet instrukciju turpmākai lietošanai. Paldies! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1. Sēdeklis x1 2. Spilvens x 1 3. Siksnas x1 4. Taburetes sēdeklis x1 5. Apakšstilbs x4 
6. Augšējās kājas x4 7. Kāju balsts x1 8. Kāju pārvalki x4 9. Paplāte (ar iepriekš 
saliktu atbalsta plauktu) x1 10 .Pēdas balsta regulētājs x1 11.Sānu spriegojums x1 
12.Allen uzgriežņu atslēga x1 13.15mm kāju skrūves x4

PIEGĀDĀTS VAĻĒJS IEPAKOJUMĀ

HELLO!

KONSTRUKCIJA 

1.Atzveltne 2.Sēdekļa daļa 
3.Apakšējās kājas 4.Augšējās kājas 
5.Siksnas 6.Paplāte 7.Paplātes 
pārsegs 8.Spradzes 9.Kāju balsta 
regulētājs 10.Šķērsstienis 
11.Kāju pārvalki
12. Kāju balsts

Ja šajā 360 Augstajā krēslā trūkst iepriekš minēto piederumu vai ja jums ir kādas 
diffikultūras grūtības salikt šo augsto krēslu, lūdzu, sazinieties ar mums. mūsu 
servisa nodaļu: service@muuvo.com
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BRĪDINĀJUMS: Neatstājiet bērnus bez uzraudzības.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Vienmēr paturiet bērnu redzeslokā, kamēr tas 
atrodas augstajā krēslā. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Vienmēr izmantojiet drošības jostas un piesprā-
dzējiet tās pareizi.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lielākā daļa augsto krēslu traumu rodas kritiena 
rezultātā.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Novietojiet augsto krēslu tālāk no cietām konstruk-
cijām un soliem, lai izvairītos no traumām, ko izraisa kritieni un piekļuve 
bīstamiem priekšmetiem.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: NENODZĪVOJIET pārnēsāt augsto krēslu, ja tajā 
atrodas bērns. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pārtrauciet lietot šo augsto krēslu, ja kāda no tā 
daļām ir bojāta ir salauzta, saplēsta vai tās nav. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nelietojiet šo augsto krēslu, kamēr bērns nespēj 
sēdēt bez palīdzības.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nav ieteicams lietot bērnam, kas jaunāks par 6 
mēnešiem. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nepārslogojiet krēsliņu.
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BRĪDINĀJUMI

SVARĪGI!
UZMANĪGI IZLASIET UN SAGLABĀJIET
TURPMĀKAI ATSAUCEI

Levērojiet ražotāja norādījumus. 
Augstais krēsls ir paredzēts bērniem, kuri var sēdēt bez palīdzības un 
līdz 3 gadu vecumam vai līdz 15 kg svaram.
Ņemiet vērā, ka augsta krēsliņa tuvumā var atrasties atvērta filma 
un citi spēcīga karstuma avoti.
Vecuma grupa: 6 mēneši +  
Nav ieteicams bērnam, kas jaunāks par 6 mēnešiem.  
Bērna svars, kurš izmanto šo krēsliņu, nedrīkst pārsniegt 110 kg.  
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BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nelietojiet uz slīpas virsmas.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lietojiet tabureti uz līdzenas un horizontālas virsmas.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nepaceļiet krēslu uz konstrukcijas vai galda.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Glabājiet izstrādājumu no uguns.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Periodiski pārbaudiet, vai visas augstā krēsla daļas 
ir darba kārtībā.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nekavējoties nomainiet nolietotās vai salūzušās 
detaļas.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Pirms bērna ievietošanas krēslā pārbaudiet, 
vai ir izmantotas visas pieejamās montāžas detaļas. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Paplāte nav paredzēta, lai noturētu bērnu augstajā 
krēslā.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Regulējot paliktni, pārliecinieties, ka bērna ķermeņa 
daļas atrodas ārpus kustīgām daļām.
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Neļaujiet bērniem stāvēt uz sēdekļa vai kāju balsta, 
kā arī kāpt augstajā krēslā vai izkāpt no tā. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Krēsls jānovieto tālu no sienām, mēbelēm, aizkariem, 
aizkariem, elektrības vadiem un citiem priekšmetiem, kas, atrodoties 
bērna sasniedzamā attālumā, var palielināt bērna traumu risku. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: bieži pārbaudiet, vai krēsls ir pareizi samontēts, 
visas tā sastāvdaļas ir pareizajās vietās un vai kāda no tā daļām nav atlūzusi, 
bojāta vai nolietota. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Lūdzu, meklējiet remontu un nelietojiet augsto 
krēslu, ja tas nedarbojas pareizi. 
BRĪDINĀJUMS: Nelietojiet krēslu, kamēr visas tā sastāvdaļas 
nav pareizi uzstādītas un noregulētas.

LV

MAX 110 KG
6 mēneši +
MAX 15 KG

6 mēneši +
MAX 15 KG
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A. MONTĀŽA AUGSTĀ KRĒSLA REŽĪMĀ
A1. Nolieciet sēdekli uz grīdas ar seju uz leju. 
A2. Ievietojiet 1 x augšējo kājiņu paredzētajā vietā sēdekļa pamatnes apakšpusē.  
A3. Ievietojiet augšējo kāju korpusā sēdekļa pamatnes apakšpusē, spiežot tapu, līdz dzirdat 
        “klikšķa” skaņa. 
A4.  Atkārtojiet atlikušajām 3 augšdaļām.  
A5. Iespiediet vienu šķērssijas galu, kas savieno kājas, krēsliņa kājas augšējā daļā, līdz dzirdat klikšķi, kas norāda uz 
        pareizu nostiprinājumu. Atkārtojiet šo darbību ar pārējiem trim šķērssijas galiem.
A6. Piestipriniet apakšējo kāju pie kājas krustojuma stiprinājuma, spiežot tapu, līdz atskan klikšķis. 
       Atkārtojiet atlikušajām 3 x apakšējām kājām.
A7. Apgrieziet krēslu otrādi. 
A8. Ievietojiet 2 x kāju balsta stieņus kāju balsta spraugās krēsla priekšpusē. 
A9. Ievietojiet 1 x kāju balsta regulētāju vajadzīgajā slotā. Nospiediet uz leju, lai nostiprinātu vietā. 
A10. Lai nostiprinātu kāju balstu, ievietojiet sēdekļa paliktni un jostas. 
A11. Izlīdziniet paplāti ar kājstarpes ierobežotāja rievām.
A12. Pavelciet paliktņa regulēšanas fiksatorus abās paplātes pusēs un bīdiet pa rievām krēsla virzienā. 
A13. Atlaidiet paplātes regulēšanas fiksatorus, nodrošinot, ka paplāte “noklikšķ” vietā un ir droša. 
A14. Krēsls tagad ir gatavs lietošanai augstā krēsla režīmā.

B. KĀJU BALSTA REGULĒTĀJS
B1. Lai noņemtu kāju balsta regulētāju, nospiediet uz augšu un uz kājbalsta pusi, līdz pozicionētājs atvienojas.  
B2.Lai pievienotu kāju balsta regulatoru, ievietojiet to vienā no paredzētajām atverēm un velciet uz leju, 
       līdz pozicionētājs "aizliecas".  
B3.Lai noņemtu visu kāju balsta regulatoru, iesprauciet spiedpogas, kas atrodas 
      kāju balsta roku aizmugurē, un atbīdiet kāju balsta regulatoru no sēdekļa pamatnes. 
B4. Tagad krēsls ir gatavs lietošanai augstā krēsla režīmā.

UZMANĪBU: kāju balsta regulatoru var izmantot jebkurā no trim kāju balsta regulatora atverēm. 

C. PAPLĀTES REGULĒŠANA
C1. Lai noregulētu paplāti, pavelciet paplātes regulēšanas fiksatorus abās paplātes pusēs. 
       un pabīdiet uz priekšu vai atpakaļ līdz vēlamajam stāvoklim. Šim paplātes paliktnim ir 2 regulējamas pozīcijas. 
C2. Atbrīvojiet paplātes regulēšanas fiksatorus, pārliecinoties, ka paplāte "aizliecas" savā pozīcijā un ir droši 
       nostiprināta.
C3. Šim paplātes paliktnim ir apakšplāksne, ko var viegli noņemt, nospiežot divas cilpiņas paliktņa sānos
       paplātes sānu malās un paceļot apakšplati no paplātes.  
C4. Lai noņemtu paplāti, pavelciet paplātes regulēšanas fiksatorus abās paplātes pusēs un novietojiet 
        to no krēsla.

UZMANĪBU: Paplātes uzstādīšana, montāža un demontāža drīkst notikt tikai tad, ja to veic ar tukšu krēslu. 
Bērns nedrīkst atrasties krēslā vai tā tuvumā.

D. GROZĀMA SĒDEKĻA DAĻA
D1. Nospiediet pogu sēdekļa aizmugurē zem atzveltnes.
D2. Ar vienu roku turot pogu, pagrieziet sēdekli vēlamajā pozīcijā.
D3. Atlaižot bloķēšanas pogu, nofiksējiet sēdekli vēlamajā pozīcijā.

E. PAPLĀTES UN KĀJSTARPES STIPRINĀJUMA NOŅEMŠANA
E1. Atrodiet un pavelciet atbrīvošanas sviru zem sēdekļa priekšējās malas. no sēdekļa pamatnes.
E2. Paceliet paplāti leņķī uz augšu, līdz paplātes sāni tiek atbrīvoti no stiprinājuma caurumiem, izvelciet ārā 
       drošības jostu. visu elementu. Paplāti (ar pievienoto kājstarpes ierobežotāju) var noņemt arī kā vienu 
       veselu elementu.   

F. SIKSNU IZMANTOŠANA
F1. Novietojiet bērnu sēdeklītī un piestipriniet plecu siksnas pie jostas jostas jostas.  
       Novietojiet kājstarpes siksnu starp bērna kājām un ievietojiet rokas caur plecu siksnām.
F2. Aizveriet sprādzes. Jādzird "klikšķa" skaņa. Noregulējiet slīdņus, lai tie būtu cieši pieguļoši (noregulējiet tos, 
bērnam augot). Pārbaudiet, vai siksnas ir droši piestiprinātas, atvelkot tās no bērna, tām jāpaliek piestiprinātām. 
F3. Lai atvienotu drošības jostas, nospiediet pogu uz sprādzes.

UZMANĪBU: Drošības jostas jālieto visu laiku un tās ir pareizi noregulētas. 
Lielākā daļa bērnu krēsliņu traumu tiek gūtas kritienu rezultātā.

 



UZMANĪBU:  Vienmēr izmantojiet 5 punktu drošības jostas, lai nodrošinātu, ka bērns sēdēšanas 
laikā ir drošībā.

G. SPILVENA NOŅEMŠANA
G1. Veiciet iepriekšējās darbības, lai noņemtu paliktni un kājstarpes ierobežojumu. 
        Atvienojiet četrpunktu sprādzi. Noņemiet jostas daļas skavas no plecu skavām.   
G2. Ievietojiet plecu siksnu siksnas atpakaļ caur esošajām atverēm sēdekļa spilvenā. 
G3. Atvienojiet sēdekļa paliktni no kāju balsta un noņemiet sēdekļa paliktni no sēdekļa. 

H. SIKSNU NOŅEMŠANA TĪRĪŠANAI
H. Lai noņemtu drošības jostas, ievietojiet stiprinājuma galus līdz galam caur atverēm sēdeklī.
 
UZMANĪBU: Ir 5 drošības jostu stiprinājuma punkti. 
UZMANĪBU: Pēc tīrīšanas un pirms to atkārtotas izmantošanas VĒLKADIEN pareizi nostipriniet siksnas.

I. PLECU SIKSNU STĀVOKĻA REGULĒŠANA
I1. Ievietojiet plecu jostas augšējos vai apakšējos caurumos sēdekļa atzveltnē.

J. PĀRVEIDOŠANA MINI TABURETES REŽĪMĀ
J1. Noņemiet paliktni (E posms). 
J2. Nolieciet tabureti uz leju, līdzeni uz florta. 
J3. Noņemiet četras apakšējās kājas, nospiežot pogu pie katras no tām.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Pieskrūvējiet atpakaļ kāju uzlikas, izmantojot 4×15 mm skrūves.
J6. Tagad krēsls ir gatavs lietošanai Mini taburetes režīmā. 

K. PĀRORIENTĒŠANA UZ AUGSTA TABURETES REŽĪMU BĒRNIEM VAI PIEAUGUŠAJIEM LĪDZ 110 KG
K1 Noņemiet paliktni (E solis). 
K2. Nolieciet krēslu līdzeni uz grīdas.
K3. Atskrūvējiet centrālo metāla skrūvi krēsla apakšā.  Noņemiet sēdekli. 
K4. Uzlieciet plastmasas vāciņu. 
K5. Tagad krēsls ir gatavs lietošanai Augstā taburetes režīmā bērniem vai pieaugušajiem ar svaru līdz 110 kg. 

 

UZMANĪBU: Nelietojiet abrazīvus tīrīšanas līdzekļus. Vienmēr uzglabājiet izstrādājumu 
tīrā un sausā vietā.  
UZMANĪBU: izstrādājumu nedrīkst mazgāt trauku mazgājamajā mašīnā.
UZMANĪBU: Vienmēr regulāri pārbaudiet, vai skrūves, uzgriežņi un citi stiprinājumi ir 
droši pievilkti - vajadzības gadījumā pievelciet vai nomainiet. Lai saglabātu bērnu 
krēsliņa drošību, nekavējoties meklējiet saliektu, saplēstu, nolietotu vai salauztu detaļu 
remontu. Izmantojiet tikai oriģinālās detaļas un piederumus.  

Polsterējums: Tīriet ar mitru drānu un maigām ziepēm. Nemērciet ūdenī.
Lai nodrošinātu krēsliņa ilgstošu lietošanu, noslaukiet to ar mitru drānu un, ja nepie-
ciešams, izmantojiet vieglu ziepju šķīdumu. 

TĪRĪŠANA:
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DROŠĪBAS STANDARTI:
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TÄHELEPANU!
LOE HOOLIKALT JA HOIA
EDASPIDISEKS KASUTAMISEKS
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Palju õnne 360 High Chairi ostmise puhul. See toode on projekteeritud ja välja tööta-
tud ohutust, mugavust ja funktsionaalsust silmas pidades. Palun võtke aega, et lugeda 
käesolev kasutusjuhend enne toote kasutamist hoolikalt läbi ja hoidke seda edaspidi-
seks kasutamiseks kindlas kohas. Lugege kõik juhised enne kokkupanekut ja toolirežii-
mi kasutamist läbi. Hoidke juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles. Täname teid! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Iste x1 2.Padi x 1 3.Vööd x1 4.Taburetist istmeosa x1 5.Jalad alumised x4 
6.Ülemised jalad x4 7.Jalatugi x1 8.Jalgakatted x4 9.Sahver (eelmonteeritud Sub 
TraYga) x1 10 .Jalatoe reguleerija x1 11.Ristpingutus x1 12.Kuuskantvõti x1 
13.15mm jalatugede poldid x4

TARNITAKSE LAHTISELT KARBIS

HALLO!

KONSTRUKTSIOON

1.Seljatugi 2.Istmeosa 3.Alumised 
jalad 4.Ülemised jalad 5.Vööd 

6.Sahtel 7.Kate 8.Pandlad 
9.Jalatoe reguleerija 10.Risttuge 

11.Jalgakatted
12. Jalatugi

Kui mõni ülalnimetatud tarvik puudub sellel 360 kõrgtoolil või kui teil on kõrgtooli 
kokkupanekul raskusi, võtke palun ühendust meie teenindusosakonda: 
service@muuvo.com



HOIATUS: Ärge jätke lapsi järelevalveta.
HOIATUS: Hoidke last alati silmapiiril, kui ta istub kõrgtoolis. 
HOIATUS: Kasutage alati turvavööd ja kinnitage need õigesti.
HOIATUS: Enamik kõrge tooli vigastusi on põhjustatud kukkumisest.
HOIATUS: Asetage kõrge tool tahketest konstruktsioonidest ja 
pinkidest eemale, et vältida kukkumisest põhjustatud vigastusi ja 
juurdepääsu ohtlikele esemetele.
HOIATUS: ÄRGE kandke tugitooli koos lapsega selles. 
HOIATUS: Lõpetage selle tugitooli kasutamine, kui mõni tugitooli osa 
on katki, rebenenud või puudub. 
HOIATUS: Ärge kasutage tugitooli enne, kui laps suudab iseseisvalt 
istuda.
HOIATUS: Ei soovitata alla 6 kuu vanusele lapsele. 
HOIATUS: Ärge koormake tooli üle.
HOIATUS: Ärge kasutage kallutatud pinnal.
HOIATUS: Kasutage tooli flaugusel, tasasel ja horisontaalsel flooril.
HOIATUS: Ärge tõstke tooli ühelegi konstruktsioonile või lauale.
HOIATUS: Hoidke toodet tulest eemal.
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HOIATUSED

TÄHELEPANU!
LOE HOOLIKALT JA HOIA
EDASPIDISEKS KASUTAMISEKS

Järgige tootja juhiseid. 
Kõrge tool on mõeldud lastele, kes saavad istuda iseseisvalt ja kuni 
3-aastased või kuni 15 kg kaaluvad.
Olge teadlik avatud fireest ja muudest tugevatest soojusallikatest 
kõrgtooli läheduses.
Vanuserühm: 6 kuud +  
Ei ole soovitatav alla 6 kuu vanusele lapsele.  
Seda tugitooli kasutava lapse kaal ei tohiks ületada 110 kg. 



HOIATUSED  I 112

HOIATUS: Kontrollige regulaarselt, et kõik tugitooli osad oleksid 
töökorras.
HOIATUS: Asendage kulunud või purunenud osad viivitamatult.
HOIATUS: Enne lapse toolile asetamist kontrollige, 
et olete kasutanud kõik olemasolevad osad kokkupanekuks. 
HOIATUS: Kandik ei ole ette nähtud lapse hoidmiseks tugitoolile.
HOIATUS: Kandiku reguleerimisel veenduge, et teie lapse kehaosad 
on liikuvatest osadest eemal.
HOIATUS: ÄRGE lubage lastel seista istmel või jalatoel ega ronida 
tugitooli sisse või sealt välja. 
HOIATUS: Tooli tuleb paigutada eemale seintest, mööblist, kardinatest, 
kardinatest, elektrijuhtmetest ja muudest esemetest, 
mis lapse käeulatuses olles võivad suurendada lapse vigastusohtu. 
HOIATUS: Kontrollige sageli, et tool oleks õigesti kokku pandud, 
kõik selle osad on õigetel kohtadel ja et ükski osa poleks lahti, kahjustatud 
või kulunud. 
HOIATUS: Palume pöörduda remonti ja MITTE kasutada tugitooli, 
kui see ei tööta õigesti. 
HOIATUS: Ärge kasutage tooli enne, kui kõik selle osad on õigesti 
paigaldatud ja reguleeritud.
  

EE

MAX 110 KG
6 kuud +

MAX 15 KG
6 kuud +

MAX 15 KG
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A. KOKKUPANEK KÕRGE TOOLI REŽIIMIS
A1. Asetage iste flat floorile, näoga allapoole. 
A2. Sisestage 1 x ülemine jalg istme alumise osa allosas asuvasse selleks ettenähtud kohta.  
A3. Sisestage ülemine jalg istme aluse alumisel küljel asuvasse korpusesse, surudes tihvti, kuni kuulete 
        "klõps" heli. 
A4.  Korrake ülejäänud 3 x ülemiste jalgadega.  
A5. Vajutage ühe ristlatiga ühendatud jala ots ülemisse toolijala ossa, kuni kuulete klõpsu, mis näitab õiget 
        kinnitamist. Korrake seda toimingut ülejäänud kolme ristlati otsa puhul.
A6. Kinnitage alumine jalg jala risttoe külge, surudes tihvti, kuni kuulete klõpsatust. 
       Korrake ülejäänud 3 x alumise jalaga.
A7. Pöörake tool ümber. 
A8. Sisestage 2 x jalatoe vardaid tooli esiosas olevatesse jalatoe piludesse. 
A9. Sisestage 1 x jalatoe reguleerija soovitud pessa. Kohale kinnitamiseks vajutage alla. 
A10. Jalatoe kinnitamiseks sisestage istmepadi ja rihmad. 
A11. Joondage salv jalgevahehoidja soontega.
A12. Tõmmake salve mõlemal küljel olevaid reguleerimisriive ja libistage piki sooni tooli poole. 
A13. Vabastage salve reguleerimise riivid, tagades, et salv klõpsab oma kohale ja on kindlalt kinnitatud. 
A14. Tool on nüüd söögitoolirežiimis kasutamiseks valmis.

B. JALATOE REGULEERIJA
B1.Jalatoe reguleerija eemaldamiseks lükake seda üles ja jalatoe suunas kuni asendi eemaldub.  
B2.Jalatoe reguleerija fitmiseks sisestage see ühte selleks ette nähtud avadesse ja tõmmake allapoole, 
      kuni positsioneerija "klõpsatab".  
B3.Jalatoe täieliku reguleerija eemaldamiseks lülitage sisse survetihvtid, mis asuvad  jalatoe varreste tagaosas 
      ja libistage jalatoe reguleerija istmepõhjast eemale. 
B4. Tool on nüüd valmis kasutamiseks kõrge tooli režiimis.

TÄHELEPANU: Jalatoe reguleerija võib kasutada ükskõik millises kolmest jalatoe reguleerija pesast. 

C. SALVE REGULEERIMINE
C1. Salve reguleerimiseks tõmmake salve reguleerimise lukustid salve mõlemal küljel ja libistage soovitud 
       asendisse ette- või taha. Sellel kandikul on 2 reguleeritavat asendit. 
C2. Vabastage salve reguleerimissulgurid, tagades, et salv "klõpsab" asendisse ja on kindlalt paigas.
C3. Sellel kandikul on alumine kandik, mis on hõlpsasti eemaldatav, liffingides kahte külgedel asuvat sakki    
       kandiku külgedel ja tõstke aluskanne kandikust eemale.  
C4. Salve eemaldamiseks tõmmake salve mõlemal küljel olevaid salve reguleerimise lukustusi ja lükake 
       see toolist eemale.

TÄHELEPANU: kandiku paigaldamine, kokkupanek ja lahtivõtmine peab toimuma ainult järgmistel juhtudel
tühja tooliga. Laps ei tohi olla tooli sees ega selle lähedal.

D. PÖÖRATAV ISTMEOSA
D1. Vajutage nuppu istme seljatoe all.
D2. Hoidke nuppu ühe käega kinni ja pöörake iste soovitud asendisse.
D3. Lukustage iste soovitud asendis, vabastades lukustusnupu.

E. SALVE JA JALGEVAHELISE TURVASÜSTEEMI EEMALDAMINE
E1. Leidke ja tõmmake istme esiserva all olev vabastamishoob. see vabastab jalgevahe turvasüsteemi 
       turvasüsteem istme aluselt.
E2. Tõstke salve nurga all üles, kuni salve küljed vabanevad kinnitusaukudest, tõmmake välja kogu elemendi 
       välja. Salve (koos kinnitatud jalgevahelise turvasüsteemiga) saab eemaldada ka ühe tervikliku tükina.   

F. RAKMETE KASUTAMINE
F1. Asetage laps istmele ja kinnitage õlarihmad vöörihma külge.  
       Asetage jalgevahurihm lapse jalgade vahele ja pange tema käed läbi õlarihmade.
F2. Sulgege pandlad. Peaksite kuulma "klõpsu" heli. Reguleerige liugureid, et need oleksid mugav fit ( reguleerige 
       neid uuesti, kui laps kasvab). Kontrollige, kas rakmed on kindlalt kinnitatud, tõmmates neid lapsest eemale, 
       need peaksid jääma kinnitamata. 
F3. Turvavööde lahtikinnitamiseks vajutage luku nuppu.

TÄHELEPANU:Turvavöö peab olema alati kasutusel ja õigesti reguleeritud. 
Enamik tugitooli vigastusi on põhjustatud kukkumisest. 
TÄHELEPANU:  Kasutage alati 5-punktilisi rakmeid, et laps oleks istudes turvaliselt ja kindlalt paigal.



G. PADJA EEMALDAMINE
G1. Järgige varasemaid samme, et eemaldada salv ja jalgpalli turvasüsteem. 
       Keerake lahti rakmete lukk. Eemaldage vööklambrid õlaklambritest.   
G2. Pange õlgade rakmete rihmad tagasi läbi istmepadja praeguste avade. 
G3. Keerake istmepadi jalapealt lahti ja eemaldage istmepadi istmelt. 

H. RAKMETE EEMALDAMINE PUHASTAMISEKS
H. Turvavööde eemaldamiseks pange kinnitusotsad lõpuni läbi istme aukude.
 
TÄHELEPANU: Turvavööde kinnituskohti on 5. 
TÄHELEPANU: Paigaldage valjad pärast puhastamist ja enne nende taaskasutamist ALATI õigesti tagasi.

I. ÕLARIHMA ASENDI REGULEERIMINE
I1. Pange õlarihmad läbi ülemiste või alumiste aukude istme seljatoele.

J. MINIJALUTISE REŽIIMI ÜMBEREHITAMINE
J1. Eemaldage salv (samm E). 
J2. Asetage väljaheide lamades floorile. 
J3. Eemaldage neli alumist jalga, vajutades igal neist olevat nuppu.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Kinnitage jalaotsakud uuesti, kasutades 4×15 mm kruvisid.
J6. Tool on nüüd valmis kasutamiseks Mini Stool Mode'is. 

K. ÜMBEREHITAMINE KÕRGE TUGITOOLI REŽIIMILE KUNI 110 KG KAALUVATE LASTE VÕI TÄISKASVANUTE 
JAOKS
K1 Eemaldage kandik (samm E). 
K2. Asetage tool lamades floorile.
K3. Keerake välja tooli põhjas olev keskne metallkruvi.  Eemaldage iste. 
K4. Pange plastkate peale. 
K5. Tool on nüüd valmis kasutamiseks kõrgel toolil, mis on mõeldud lastele või kuni 110 kg 
       kaaluvatele täiskasvanutele. 

TÄHELEPANU: Ärge kasutage abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid. Hoidke toodet alati 
puhtas ja kuivas kohas.  
TÄHELEPANU: Toode ei sobi nõudepesumasinas pesemiseks.
TÄHELEPANU: Kontrollige alati regulaarselt osade kruvide, mutrite ja muude kinnitus-
detailide tihedust - vajadusel pingutage või asendage need. Tooli ohutuse säilitamiseks 
pöörduge painutatud, rebenenud, kulunud või purunenud osade kiireks remondiks. 
Kasutage ainult originaalosasid ja -tarvikuid.  

Salve: Puhastage niiske lapiga ja kerge seebiga. Ärge kastke seda vette.
Et tagada tooli pikaajaline kasutus, pühkige seda niiske lapiga ja vajadusel kasutage 
mahedat seebilahust. 

PUHASTUS:

EE
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FONTOS! FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA 
EL ÉS TARTSA MEG
A JÖVŐBENI REFERENCIAKÉNT

Gratulálunk a 360 Magas szék megvásárlásához. Ezt a terméket a biztonság, a 
kényelem és a funkcionalitás szem előtt tartásával tervezték és fejlesztették ki. Kérjük, 
szánjon időt arra, hogy figyelmesen elolvassa ezt a használati útmutatót, mielőtt a 
terméket használná, és a későbbi használatra biztonságos helyen tárolja. Olvassa el az 
összes utasítást az összeszerelés és a szék üzemmód használata előtt. Őrizze meg az 
utasításokat a későbbi használatra. Köszönjük!

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Ülés x 1 2.Párna x 1 3.Övek x 1 4.Zsámoly ülésrész x1 5.Alsó lábak x 4 
6.Felső lábak x 4 7.Lábtámasz x1 8.Lábhuzatok x 4 9.Tálca (előre szerelt Sub TraY-vel) 
x1 10.Lábtámasz beállító x1 11.Keresztfeszítés x1 12.Imbuszkulcs x1 
13.15 mm-es lábmerevítő csavarok x4

DOBOZBAN KIADVA

HELLO!

CONSTRUCTION

1.Háttámla 2.Ülésrész 3.Alsó lábak 
4.Felső lábak 5.Övek 6.Tálca 
7.Tálcafedél 8.Csak 9.Lábtámasz 
állító 10.Keresztmerevítő 
11.Lábvédők
12. Lábtartó

Ha a fent felsorolt tartozékok bármelyike hiányzik ebből a 360 etetőszékből, vagy 
ha bármilyen nehézsége van az etetőszék összeszerelésével kapcsolatban, kérjük, 
forduljon a következő címre. szervizünkkel: service@muuvo.com
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül a gyermekeket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Mindig tartsa szem előtt a gyermeket, amíg 
az etetőszékben ül. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Mindig használja a biztonsági öveket, 
és a megfelelő módon rögzítse azokat.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A legtöbb magas székben bekövetkező sérülést 
az esések okozzák.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Az etetőszéket szilárd szerkezetektől és padoktól 
távol helyezze el, hogy elkerülje az esésekből és a veszélyes tárgyakhoz való 
hozzáférésből eredő sérüléseket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: NE hordozza az etetőszéket, ha gyermek van benne. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Hagyja abba az etetőszék használatát, ha az 
etetőszék bármely része törött, szakadt vagy hiányzik. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja az etetőszéket, amíg a gyermek 
nem tud segítség nélkül felülni.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 6 hónapos kor alatti gyermek számára nem 
ajánlott. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne terhelje túl a székletet.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja ferde felületen.

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK I 116
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FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FONTOS! FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA 
EL ÉS TARTSA MEG
A JÖVŐBENI REFERENCIAKÉNT

Kövesse a gyártó utasításait. 
Az etetőszék olyan gyermekek számára készült, akik önállóan is 
tudnak ülni, és legfeljebb 3 éves korukig vagy 15 kg-os súlyukig.
Legyen tisztában a nyitott fire és más erős hőforrások veszélyével az 
etetőszék közelében.
Korcsoport: 6 hónap +  
Nem ajánlott 6 hónaposnál fiatalabb gyermek számára.  
A széket használó gyermek súlya nem haladhatja meg a 110 kg-ot. 
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Használja a székletet flapos, egyenletes és 
vízszintes fleleten.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne emelje a széket semmilyen szerkezetre vagy 
asztalra.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Tartsa a terméket távol a tűztől.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Rendszeresen ellenőrizze, hogy az etetőszék 
minden alkatrésze megfelelően működik-e.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Azonnal cserélje ki az elhasználódott vagy eltört 
alkatrészeket.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Mielőtt gyermekét a székbe ülteti, ellenőrizze, 
hogy az összes rendelkezésre álló alkatrészt felhasználta-e 
az összeszereléshez. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A tálca nem arra szolgál, hogy a gyermeket 
az etetőszékben tartsa.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A tálca beállításakor ügyeljen arra, hogy 
a gyermek testrészei ne legyenek a mozgó alkatrészek közelében.
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: NE engedje, hogy a gyermekek az ülésre vagy 
a lábtartóra álljanak, vagy bemásszanak az etetőszékbe vagy kimásszanak 
belőle. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: A széket távol kell elhelyezni a falak, bútorok, 
függönyök, függönyök, elektromos vezetékek és egyéb olyan tárgyak 
közelében, amelyek a gyermek számára elérhető közelségbe kerülve 
növelhetik a gyermek sérülésének kockázatát. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Gyakran ellenőrizze, hogy a szék helyesen van-e 
összeszerelve, minden alkatrésze a megfelelő helyen van-e, és hogy nem 
laza, sérült vagy kopott-e valamelyik alkatrésze. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Kérjük, keressen fel egy javítóintézetet, és NE 
használja az etetőszéket, ha az nem működik megfelelően. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Ne használja a széket, amíg annak minden 
alkatrésze nincs megfelelően felszerelve és beállítva.
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MAX 110 KG
6 hónap +
MAX 15 KG

6 hónap +
MAX 15 KG
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A. ÖSSZESZERELÉS MAGASÍTOTT SZÉK ÜZEMMÓDBAN
A1. Fektesse az ülést flat a flórára, arccal lefelé. 
A2. Helyezzen be 1 x felső lábat az ülőalátét alján lévő, kijelölt helyre.  
A3. Helyezzen egy felső lábat az ülésalap alján lévő házba úgy, hogy addig nyomja a tűt, amíg nem hall. 
        „kattanó” hang. 
A4.  Ismételje meg a maradék 3 x felső lábakkal.  
A5. Nyomja meg a keresztmerevítő egyik végét, amely összeköti a lábakat, a szék lábának felső részébe, amíg 
        meg nem hallja a kattanást, ami a helyes rögzítést jelzi.
        Ismételje meg ezt a műveletet a maradék három keresztmerevítő végén.
A6. Illessze az alsó lábszárat a lábkeresztre úgy, hogy addig nyomja a tűt, amíg kattanó hangot nem hall. 
       Ismételje meg a maradék 3 x alsó lábakkal.
A7. Fordítsa meg a széket. 
A8. Helyezzen be 2 x lábtartó rudat a szék elején lévő lábtámasz nyílásaiba. 
A9. Helyezzen be 1 x lábtámasz-állítót a kívánt nyílásba. Nyomja le a rögzítéshez. 
A10. A lábtámasz rögzítéséhez helyezzen be egy üléspárnát és öveket. 
A11. Igazítsa a tálcát a comb közötti rögzítő hornyaihoz.
A12. Húzza meg a tálca beállító reteszeit a tálca mindkét oldalán, és csúsztassa a hornyok mentén a szék felé. 
A13. Engedje el a tálca beállító reteszeit, biztosítva, hogy a tálca „kattanjon” a helyére, és biztonságosan rögzítse. 
A14. A szék készen áll az Etetőszék módban való használatra.

B. LÁBTARTÓ BEÁLLÍTÁSA
B1. A lábtartó-beállító eltávolításához nyomja felfelé és a lábtartó felé, amíg a pozicionáló ki nem oldódik.  
B2. A Lábtámla-beállító fizetéséhez helyezze be a lábtámla-beállítót a kijelölt nyílások egyikébe, és húzza lefelé, 
       amíg a pozicionáló "kattan".  
B3. A teljes lábtámla-beállító eltávolításához kapcsolja be a lábtámla-karok hátsó részén található 
       nyomócsapokat, és csúsztassa el a lábtámla-beállítót az ülésalapról. 
B4. A szék most már készen áll a Magas szék üzemmódban történő használatra.

FIGYELEM: A Lábtámla-beállító a három Lábtámla-beállító nyílás bármelyikében használható. 

C. TÁLCA BEÁLLÍTÁSA
C1. A tálca beállításához húzza meg a tálca mindkét oldalán lévő tálcaállító reteszeket. 
       és csúsztassa előre vagy hátra a kívánt pozícióba. Ez a tálca 2 állítható pozícióval rendelkezik. 
C2. Engedje ki a tálca állító reteszeket, biztosítva, hogy a tálca "kattanjon" a helyére és biztonságosan rögzüljön.
C3. Ez a tálca egy altálcával rendelkezik, amely könnyen eltávolítható a tálca oldalán lévő két fül megnyomásával. 
        tálca két oldalsó oldalán található két oldalsó tálcát, és emelje el a tálcától.  
C4. A tálca eltávolításához húzza meg a tálca mindkét oldalán lévő tálcaállító reteszeket, és csúsztassa el a széktől.

FIGYELEM: A tálca beszerelése, összeszerelése és szétszerelése csak a következők szerint történhet üres 
székben történjen. A gyermek nem tartózkodhat benne vagy a közelben.

D. FORGATHATÓ ÜLÉSRÉSZ
D1. Nyomja meg a gombot az ülés háttámlája alatt.
D2. Egyik kezével a gombot megtartva forgassa az ülést a kívánt pozícióba.
D3. A reteszelőgomb felengedésével rögzítse az ülést a kívánt pozícióban.

E. A TÁLCA ÉS AZ ÁGYÉKTÁMASZ ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA
E1. Keresse meg és húzza meg az ülés elülső széle alatt található kioldókart.ezáltal az ágyéktámasz kioldódik 
       az ülésalapból.
E2. Emelje fel a tálcát ferdén, amíg a tálca oldalai ki nem válnak a rögzítőfuratokból, húzza ki az egész elemet. 
        A tálca (a hozzáerősített lágyéktámasszal együtt) egy teljes darabként is eltávolítható.   

F. A HÁM HASZNÁLATA
F1. Helyezze a babát az ülésbe, és rögzítse a vállpántokat a derékszíjhoz.  
       Helyezze a lágyékhevedereket a baba lábai közé, karjait pedig dugja át a vállpántokon.
F2. Zárja be a csatokat. Egy "kattanó" hangot kell hallania. Állítsa be a csúszkákat a kényelmes figyelemhez 
      ( állítsa be őket újra, ahogy a baba nő). Ellenőrizze, hogy a heveder biztonságosan rögzítve van-e, 
       húzza el a babától, rögzítve kell maradnia. 
F3. A biztonsági övek kioldásához nyomja meg a csaton lévő gombot.

FIGYELEM: A biztonsági övet mindig használni kell, és helyesen kell beállítani. 
Az etetőszék sérüléseinek nagy részét az esések okozzák. 



FIGYELEM:  Mindig használja az 5 pontos biztonsági övet, hogy a baba biztonságban legyen ülése közben.

G. PÁRNA ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA
G1. Kövesse a korábbi lépéseket a tálca és az ágyéktámasz eltávolításához. Oldja ki a heveder csatját. 
        Távolítsa el a derékkapcsokat a vállkapcsokról.   
G2. Tegye vissza a vállheveder hevederpántokat az üléspárna jelenlegi nyílásain keresztül. 
G3. Oldja ki az üléspárnát a lábtartóból, és vegye le az üléspárnát az ülésről. 

H. A HÁM ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA TISZTÍTÁSHOZ
H. Az övek eltávolításához dugja át a rögzítő végeket egészen az ülésen lévő lyukakon.
 
FIGYELEM: 5 heveder rögzítési pontja van. 
FIGYELEM: A tisztítás után és az újrafelhasználás előtt MINDIG helyesen szerelje vissza a hevedereket.

I. A VÁLLHEVEDER HELYZETÉNEK BEÁLLÍTÁSA
I1. Helyezze a vállszíjakat a háttámla felső vagy alsó nyílásain keresztül.

J. MINI SZÉKLET ÜZEMMÓDRA VALÓ ÁTÁLLÍTÁS
J1. Vegye ki a tálcát (E. lépés). 
J2. Fektesse le a székletet, laposan a flórára. 
J3. Távolítsa el a négy alsó lábat, úgy, hogy megnyomja a gombot mindegyiken.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Csavarja vissza a lábvédőket 4×15 mm-es csavarokkal.
J6. A szék most már készen áll a Mini Stool üzemmódban történő használatra. 

K. ÁTÁLLÍTÁS MAGAS SZÉKLET ÜZEMMÓDRA 110 KG-IG TERJEDŐ GYERMEKEK VAGY FELNŐTTEK SZÁMÁRA
K1 Vegye le a tálcát (E. lépés). 
K2. Fektesse le a széket, laposan a flórára.
K3. Csavarja ki a szék alján lévő középső fémcsavart.  Vegye ki az ülőlapot. 
K4. Tegye fel a műanyag borítást. 
K5. A szék most már készen áll a Magas széklet üzemmódban történő használatra gyermekek 
       vagy felnőttek számára 110 kg-ig. 

FIGYELEM: Ne használjon súroló hatású tisztítószereket. 
A terméket mindig tiszta, száraz helyen tárolja.  
FIGYELEM: A termék nem alkalmas mosogatógépben való mosásra.
FIGYELEM: Mindig rendszeresen ellenőrizze az alkatrészeket a csavarok, anyák és 
egyéb rögzítőelemek feszességét - szükség esetén húzza meg vagy cserélje ki. Az 
etetőszék biztonságának fenntartása érdekében a meghajlott, elszakadt, elhasz-
nálódott vagy eltört alkatrészek esetén haladéktalanul kérje a javítást. Csak eredeti 
alkatrészeket és tartozékokat használjon.  

Tálca: Nedves ruhával és enyhe szappannal törölje le. Ne merítse vízbe.
Az etetőszék hosszú távú használatának biztosítása érdekében törölje le nedves 
ruhával, és szükség esetén használjon enyhe szappanoldatot. 

TISZTÍTÁS:

HU
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BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK:
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BELANGRIJK! ZORGVULDIG 
LEZEN EN BEWAREN VOOR
TOEKOMSTIGE REFERENTIE
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Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de 360 Kinderstoel. Dit product is ontworpen en 
ontwikkeld met het oog op veiligheid, comfort en functionaliteit. Neem de tijd om 
deze handleiding zorgvuldig te lezen voordat u dit product gebruikt en bewaar hem op 
een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Lees alle instructies voor de montage en 
het gebruik van de krukstand. Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik. Hartelijk 
dank! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1.Zitting x1 2.Kussen x 1 3.Gordels x1 4.Kruk zitgedeelte x1 5.Onderpoten x4 
6.Bovenpoten x4 7.Voetensteun x1 8.Benenhoezen x4 9.Dienblad (met voorgemon-

teerde onderbak) x1 10 .Voetsteunversteller x1 11.Kruisbelasting x1 
12.Inbussleutel x1 13.15 mm beensteunbouten x4

SUPPLIED LOOSE IN BOX

HALLO!

CONSTRUCTIE

1.Rugleuning 2.Zitgedeelte 
3.Onderpoten 4.Bovenpoten 

5.Riemen 6.Bak 7.Bakhoes 8.Gesp 
9.Voetsteunversteller 10.Kruisbeu-

gel 11.Boothoezen
12. Voetsteun

Als een van de bovenstaande accessoires ontbreekt bij deze 360 hoge stoel of als u 
problemen ondervindt bij het monteren van de hoge stoel, neem dan contact op 
met onze Service Afdeling: service@muuvo.com



WAARSCHUWING: Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht achter.
WAARSCHUWING: Houd een kind altijd in het zicht wanneer het 
in een kinderstoel zit. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik altijd veiligheidsgordels en maak deze 
op de juiste manier vast.
WAARSCHUWING: De meeste verwondingen aan hoge 
kinderstoelen worden veroorzaakt door vallen.
WAARSCHUWING: Plaats de hoge kinderstoel uit de buurt van 
stevige constructies en banken om letsel door vallen en toegang tot geva-
arlijke voorwerpen te voorkomen.
WAARSCHUWING: Draag de hoge kinderstoel NIET met een kind erin. 
WAARSCHUWING: Stop met het gebruik van deze hoge kinderstoel 
indien een onderdeel van de hoge stoel gebroken of gescheurd 
is of ontbreekt. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de hoge kinderstoel pas als het kind 
zelfstandig kan zitten.
WAARSCHUWING: Niet aanbevolen voor kinderen jonger dan 
6 maanden. 
WAARSCHUWING: Overbelast de kruk niet.

121 I WAARSCHUWINGEN
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BELANGRIJK! ZORGVULDIG LEZEN 
EN BEWAREN VOOR
TOEKOMSTIGE REFERENTIE

Volg de instructies van de fabrikant. 
De kinderstoel is bedoeld voor kinderen die zelfstandig kunnen 
zitten en maximaal 3 jaar oud zijn of 15 kg wegen.
Let op het risico van een open fire en andere bronnen van sterke 
warmte in de nabijheid van de kinderstoel.
Leeftijdsgroep: 6 maanden +  
Niet aanbevolen voor een kind jonger dan 6 maanden.  
Het gewicht van het kind dat deze kruk gebruikt, mag niet meer dan 
110 kg bedragen.  
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WAARSCHUWING: Niet gebruiken op een hellend oppervlak.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de kruk op een vlakke, horizontale 
vloer.
WAARSCHUWING: Zet de stoel niet op een constructie of tafel.
WAARSCHUWING: Houd het product uit de buurt van vuur.
WAARSCHUWING: Controleer regelmatig of alle onderdelen van 
de kinderstoel in goede staat verkeren.
WAARSCHUWING: Vervang versleten of gebroken onderdelen 
onmiddellijk.
WAARSCHUWING: Controleer voordat u uw kind in de stoel 
plaatst, of u alle beschikbare onderdelen voor de montage hebt gebruikt. 
WAARSCHUWING: Het dienblad is niet ontworpen om het kind in 
de kinderstoel te houden.
WAARSCHUWING: Zorg er bij het verstellen van het dienblad voor 
dat lichaamsdelen van uw kind uit de buurt blijven van bewegende delen.
WAARSCHUWING: Sta niet toe dat kinderen op de zitting of voet-
steun gaan staan of in of uit de hoge kinderstoel klimmen. 
WAARSCHUWING: De stoel moet uit de buurt worden geplaatst 
van muren, meubels, gordijnen, elektrische snoeren en andere voorwer-
pen die binnen het bereik van het kind liggen en het risico van letsel voor 
het kind kunnen vergroten. 
WAARSCHUWING: Controleer regelmatig of de stoel correct is 
gemonteerd, alle onderdelen zich op de juiste plaats bevinden en dat er 
geen onderdelen los, beschadigd of versleten zijn. 
WAARSCHUWING: Laat de kinderstoel repareren en gebruik hem 
NIET als hij niet goed werkt. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik de stoel pas als alle onderdelen correct 
zijn geïnstalleerd en afgesteld.

NL

MAX 110 KG
6 maanden +

MAX 15 KG
6 maanden +

MAX 15 KG
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A. MONTAGE IN KINDERSTOELSTAND
A1. Leg de zitting flat op de floor, met de voorkant naar beneden. 
A2. Plaats 1 x Bovenste Been in de daarvoor bestemde ruimte aan de onderkant van de zitting.  
A3. Plaats een bovenpoot in de behuizing aan de onderkant van de zitting door de pen in te drukken tot 
        ueen klik hoort.
A4. Herhaal dit voor de overige 3 bovenpoten.
A5. Druk de ene kant van de dwarsbalk die de poten verbindt in het bovenste deel van het stoelbeen totdat je 
       een klik hoort die aangeeft dat het correct is bevestigd.
       Herhaal deze handeling voor de overige drie uiteinden van de dwarsbalken.
A6. Klik de onderpoot vast aan de beenkruisbeugel door de pen in te drukken tot u een klik hoort.
        Herhaal dit voor de overige 3 onderpoten.
A7. Draai de stoel om.
A8. Plaats 2 voetensteunstangen in de voetsteungleuven aan de voorkant van de stoel.
A9. Plaats 1 voetensteunversteller in de gewenste sleuf. Druk deze naar beneden om vast te zetten.
A10. Om de voetensteun vast te zetten, plaatst u een zitkussen en gordels.
A11. Lijn de lade uit met de groeven op de kruisband.
A12. Trek de verstelvergrendelingen aan beide zijden van het blad omhoog en schuif ze langs de groeven naar 
          de stoel toe. 
A13. Laat de verstelvergrendelingen los en zorg ervoor dat het blad vastklikt en vastzit. 
A14. De stoel is nu klaar voor gebruik in de kinderstoelmodus.

B. VOETSTEUNVERSTELLER
B1. Om de voetsteunversteller te verwijderen, duwt u deze omhoog en naar de voetsteun toe 
       totdat de versteller loskomt.  
B2. Om de voetsteunversteller te bevestigen, steekt u hem in een van de daarvoor bestemde gleuven en trekt 
        u hem naar beneden totdat de positioner "klikt". 
       naar beneden totdat de stelschroef vastklikt.  
B3. Om de volledige voetsteunversteller te verwijderen, klikt u de drukpennen 
       aan de achterkant van de voetsteunarmen en schuift u de voetsteunversteller van de zitting af. 
B4. De stoel is nu klaar voor gebruik in de kinderstoelstand.

ATTENTIE: De voetsteunversteller kan in elk van de drie voetsteunverstellers worden gebruikt. 

C. AANPASSING VAN HET DIENBLAD
C1. Om het dienblad te verstellen, trekt u aan de vergrendelingen aan beide zijden van het dienblad 
       en schuif naar voren of naar achteren in de gewenste positie. Deze lade heeft 2 verstelbare posities. 
C2. Laat de vergrendelingen van de ladeverstelling los en zorg ervoor dat de lade in de juiste positie 'klikt' 
       en goed vastzit.
C3. Deze lade heeft een sublade, die gemakkelijk te verwijderen is door de twee lipjes aan de zijkanten 
       van de lade aan te raken en de sublade op te tillen. lade en de sublade van de lade af te nemen.  
C4. Om de tray te verwijderen, trekt u aan de vergrendelingen voor de trayverstelling aan beide zijden 
       van de tray en schuift u deze van de stoel af.

ATTENTIE: Installatie, montage en demontage van de tray mogen alleen plaatsvinden
met een lege stoel. Het kind mag er niet in of in de buurt zijn.

D. DRAAIBAAR ZITGEDEELTE
D1. Druk op de knop onder de rugleuning van de zitting.
D2. Met één hand die de knop vasthoudt, draait u de zitting in de gewenste positie.
D3. Laat de vergrendelingsknop los om de stoel in de gewenste stand te vergrendelen.

E. VERWIJDEREN VAN HET DIENBLAD EN DE LENDENSTEUN
E1. Zoek en trek aan de ontgrendelingshendel onder de voorkant van de stoel.
E2. Til het dienblad schuin omhoog totdat de zijkanten van het dienblad loskomen van de bevestigingsgaten en 
trek het hele element eruit. Het dienblad (met de bevestigde wiegsteun) kan als één geheel worden verwijderd.   

F. GEBRUIK VAN HET HARNAS
F1. Plaats de baby in het zitje en bevestig de schouderbanden aan de heupriem.  
       Plaats de kruisbanden tussen de benen van de baby en steek de armen door de schouderbanden.
F2. Sluit de gespen. U zou een "klik" geluid moeten horen. Pas de schuifjes aan voor een comfortabele fit (stel ze 
bij als de baby groeit). Controleer of de riem goed vastzit, trek hem weg van de baby, hij moet vast blijven zitten. 
F3. Druk op de knop op de gesp om de gordel los te maken.



ATTENTIE: De veiligheidsgordel moet altijd worden gebruikt en correct worden afgesteld. 
De meeste verwondingen aan de kinderstoel worden veroorzaakt door vallen. 
ATTENTIE: Gebruik altijd de 5-punts veiligheidsgordel om uw baby veilig te laten zitten.

G. VERWIJDERING VAN HET KUSSEN
G1. Volg de eerdere stappen om het dienblad en de kruisgordel te verwijderen. Maak de gordelsluiting los. 
Verwijder de Waist Clips van de Shoulder Clips.   
G2. Steek de schoudergordelbanden terug door de huidige sleuven in het zitkussen. 
G3. Maak het zitkussen los van de voetsteun en verwijder het zitkussen van de zitting. 

H. VERWIJDEREN VAN HET HARNAS VOOR REINIGING
H. Om de gordels te verwijderen, steekt u de bevestigingsuiteinden helemaal door de gaten in de zitting.
 
ATTENTIE: Er zijn 5 bevestigingspunten voor de gordels. 
ATTENTIE:  Monteer de gordels ALTIJD correct na het schoonmaken en voordat u ze opnieuw gebruikt.

I. AANPASSEN VAN DE POSITIE VAN DE SCHOUDERRIEM
I1. Steek de schoudergordels door de bovenste of onderste gaten in de rugleuning.

J. OMBOUWEN NAAR DE MINIKRUKSTAND
J1. Verwijder het dienblad (stap E). 
J2. Leg de kruk plat op de vloer. 
J3. Verwijder de vier onderste poten door de knop op elk van hen in te drukken.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Draai de voetbeschermers opnieuw vast met 4×15 mm schroeven
J6. De stoel is nu klaar voor gebruik in Mini Stool Mode. 

K. OMBOUWEN NAAR DE HOGE KRUKSTAND VOOR KINDEREN OF VOLWASSENEN TOT 110 KG
K1 Verwijder het dienblad (stap E). 
K2. Leg de stoel plat op de vloer.
K3. Draai de centrale metalen schroef aan de onderkant van de stoel los.  Verwijder de stoel. 
K4. Plaats de plastic hoes. 
K5. De stoel is nu klaar voor gebruik in de High Stool modus voor kinderen of volwassenen tot 110 kg. 

ATTENTIE: Gebruik geen schurende reinigingsmiddelen. Bewaar het product altijd op 
een schone en droge plaats.  
ATTENTIE: Het product is niet geschikt om in een vaatwasser te wassen.
ATTENTIE: Controleer altijd regelmatig of de schroeven, moeren en andere bevestigin-
gsmiddelen goed vastzitten - draai ze vast of vervang ze indien nodig. Om de veiligheid 
van uw kinderstoel te handhaven, dient u verbogen, gescheurde, versleten of gebroken 
onderdelen onmiddellijk te laten repareren. Gebruik alleen originele onderdelen en 
accessoires.  

Dienblad: Reinigen met een vochtige doek en milde zeep. Niet onderdompelen in 
water.Voor een langdurig gebruik van uw kinderstoel neemt u deze af met een vochtige 
doek en gebruikt u indien nodig een milde zeepoplossing. 

SCHOONMAKEN:
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VEILIGHEIDSNORMEN:
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VIGTIGT!
LÆS OMHYGGELIGT OG OPBEVAR TIL
FREMTIDIG REFERENCE

Tillykke med dit køb af 360 High Chair. Dette produkt er designet og udviklet med 
sikkerhed, komfort og funktionalitet for øje. Tag dig tid til at læse denne vejledning 
grundigt igennem, før du bruger produktet, og opbevar den et sikkert sted, så du kan 
bruge den senere. Læs alle instruktioner før montering og brug af skammeltilstanden. 
Opbevar vejledningen til fremtidig brug. Tak! 

MUUVO TEAM  

1. Sæde x1 2. Pude x 1 3. Seler x1 4. Skammel sædedel x1 5. Nederste ben x4 
6. Øverste ben x4 7. Fodstøtte x1 8. Benbetræk x4 9. Bakke (med underbakke 
formonteret) x1 10 .Fodstøttejustering x1 11.Tværspænding x1 12.Ubrakonøgle x1 
13.15 mm Benafstivningsbolte x4

LEVERES LØST I KASSE

HEJ!

KONSTRUKTION

1. Ryglæn 2. Sædedel 3. Nederste 
ben 4. Øverste ben 5. Bælter 
6. Bakke 7. Bakkedæksel 8. Spænder 
9. Fodstøttejustering 10. Krydsstøtte 
11. Bendæksler
12. Fodstøtte

Hvis der mangler noget af det tilbehør, der er anført ovenfor, i denne 360-højstol, 
eller hvis du har problemer med at samle højstolen, bedes du kontakte vores 
serviceafdeling: service@muuvo.com
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ADVARSEL: Børn må ikke efterlades uden opsyn.
ADVARSEL: Hold altid et barn inden for synsvidde, når det sidder i den 
høje stol. 
ADVARSEL: Brug altid sikkerhedsseler, og spænd dem på den korrekte 
måde.
ADVARSEL: De fleste skader i højstolen skyldes fald.
ADVARSEL: Placér den høje stol væk fra faste strukturer og bænke for 
at undgå skader forårsaget af fald og adgang til farlige genstande.
ADVARSEL:Bær IKKE den høje stol med et barn i den. 
ADVARSEL: Hold op med at bruge denne barnestol, hvis en del af den 
høje stol er ødelagt, revet eller mangler. 
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke den høje stol, før barnet kan sidde op uden 
hjælp.
ADVARSEL: Anbefales ikke til et barn under 6 måneder. 
ADVARSEL: Overbelast ikke stolen.
ADVARSEL: Må ikke bruges på en skrå overflade.
ADVARSEL: Brug skamlen på en flat, jævn og vandret fløj.
ADVARSEL: Stolen må ikke hæves på en konstruktion eller et bord.
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ADVARSLER

VIGTIGT!
LÆS OMHYGGELIGT OG OPBEVAR TIL
FREMTIDIG REFERENCE

Følg producentens anvisninger. 
Højstol er beregnet til børn, der kan sidde uden hjælp og op til 
3 år eller når 15 kg.
Vær opmærksom på risikoen for åben fire og andre kilder til stærk 
varme i nærheden af den høje stol.
Aldersgruppe: 6 måneder +  
Anbefales ikke til et barn under 6 måneder.  
Vægten af det barn, der bruger denne taburet, bør ikke overstige 
110 kg. 
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ADVARSEL: Hold produktet væk fra ild.
ADVARSEL: Kontroller regelmæssigt, at alle dele af den høje stol 
er i god stand.
ADVARSEL: Udskift omgående slidte eller ødelagte dele.
ADVARSEL: Før du sætter dit barn i stolen, skal du kontrollere følgende, 
at du har brugt alle tilgængelige dele til montering. 
ADVARSEL: Bakken er ikke beregnet til at holde barnet i den høje stol.
ADVARSEL: Når du justerer bakken, skal du sikre dig, at dele af dit barns 
krop er fri af bevægelige dele.
ADVARSEL: Lad IKKE børn stå på sædet eller fodstøtten eller klatre ind 
eller ud af den høje stol. 
ADVARSEL: Stolen skal placeres væk fra vægge, møbler, gardiner, 
gardiner, elektriske ledninger og andre genstande, der, hvis de er inden for 
barnets rækkevidde, kan øge risikoen for, at barnet kommer til skade. 
ADVARSEL: Kontroller ofte, at stolen er monteret korrekt, 
at alle dens komponenter er på de rigtige steder, og at ingen af dens dele 
er løse, beskadigede eller slidte. 
ADVARSEL: Søg venligst reparation og brug IKKE en høj stol, 
hvis den ikke fungerer korrekt. 
ADVARSEL: Brug ikke stolen, før alle dens komponenter er korrekt 
monteret og justeret.
  

DK

MAX 110 KG
6 måneder +
MAX 15 KG

6 måneder +
MAX 15 KG
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A. SAMLING I HØJSTOLSMODUS
A1. Læg sædet flat på flågen med forsiden nedad. 
A2. Sæt 1 x topben ind i det angivne rum på undersiden af sædebasen.  
A3. Indsæt et øverste ben i huset på undersiden af   sædet ved at trykke på stiften, indtil du hører 
        en "klik"-lyd. 
A4. Gentag for de resterende 3 x topben.  
A5. Tryk den ene ende af tværstangen, der forbinder benene, ind i den øverste del af stolbenet, indtil du hører 
        et klik, der indikerer korrekt fastgørelse. Gentag denne proces for de øvrige tre ender af tværstangen.
A6. Sæt det nederste ben på benkrydsbøjlen ved at trykke på stiften, indtil du hører en "klik"-lyd. 
       Gentag for de resterende 3 x nederste ben.
A7. Vend stolen om. 
A8. Indsæt 2 x fodstøttestænger i fodstøttens slidser foran på stolen. 
A9. Indsæt 1 x fodstøttejustering i den ønskede åbning. Skub ned for at sikre på plads. 
A10. For at fastgøre fodstøtten skal du indsætte en sædepude og seler. 
A11. Juster bakken med rillerne på skridtstøtten.
A12. Træk bakkejusteringslåsene på begge sider af bakken og skub langs rillerne mod stolen. 
A13. Frigør bakkejusteringslåsene, og sørg for, at bakken "klikker" på plads og sidder fast. 
A14. Stolen er nu klar til brug i højstolstilstand.
 
B. JUSTERING AF FODSTØTTEN
B1. For at fjerne fodstøttereguleringen skal du skubbe opad og mod fodstøtten, 
       indtil positioneringsenheden løsnes.  
B2. For at fittere fodstøtteregulatoren skal du indsætte den i en af de angivne åbninger og trække 
       nedad, indtil positioneringsenheden "klikker".  
B3. For at fjerne den komplette fodstøtteregulator skal du sætte trykkontakterne, der er placeret 
        på bagsiden af fodstøttearmene og skub fodstøttereguleringen væk fra sædebasen. 
B4. Stolen er nu klar til brug i højstolsmodus.

BEMÆRK: Fodstøttereguleringen kan anvendes i en af de tre fodstøttereguleringsåbninger. 

C. TRAY ADJUSTMENT
C1. To adjust the Tray, pull tray adjustment latches on both sides of the Tray 
       and slide forward or backward to a desired position. This Tray has 2 adjustable positions. 
C2. Release the tray adjustment latches, ensuring Tray 'clicks' into position and is secure.
C3. This Tray features a Sub-Tray, which is easily removable by liffing the two tabs on the sides of the 
       Tray and lifting Sub-Tray away from the Tray.  
C4. To remove the Tray, pull tray adjustment latches on both sides of the Tray and slide away from the Chair.

BEMÆRK: Installation, assembly and disassembly of the tray  must only take place with an empty chair. 
The child must not be inside or nearby.

D. DREJELIG SÆDDEL
D1. Tryk på knappen på bagsiden af sædet under ryglænet.
D2. Hold knappen med den ene hånd, og drej sædet til den ønskede position.
D3. Lås sædet i den ønskede position ved at slippe låseknappen.

E. FJERNELSE AF BAKKEN OG SKRIDTHOLDEREN
E1. Find og træk i udløsningshåndtaget under sædets forkant.Dette vil frigøre skridtstøtten. 
       Restraint fra sædets base.
E2. Løft bakken op i en vinkel, indtil siderne af bakken frigøres fra monteringshullerne, træk bakken ud af 
       hele elementet ud. Bakken (med fastgjort skridtsikring) kan også fjernes som et komplet stykke.   

F. BRUG AF SELEN
F1. Placer barnet i et sæde og fastgør skulderstropperne til taljebæltet.  
       Placer skridtremmen mellem barnets ben og sæt armene gennem skulderremmene.
F2. Luk spænderne. Du skal høre en "klik"-lyd. Juster skyderne for at få en god fit (juster dem igen, efterhånden 
       som barnet vokser). Kontroller, at selen sidder godt fast ved at trække den væk fra barnet, den skal forblive 
       fastgjort. 
F3. For at løsne sikkerhedsselen skal du trykke på knappen på spændet for at løsne sikkerhedsselen.

BEMÆRK: Selen skal altid bruges og være korrekt justeret. 
De fleste skader i højstolen skyldes fald. 
BEMÆRK:  Brug altid 5-punkts-selen for at sikre, at barnet er sikkert og trygt, mens det sidder ned.



G. FJERNELSE AF PUDER
G1. Følg de tidligere trin for at fjerne bakken og skridthedsstøtten. Løsn selens spænde. Fjern taljeklipsene fra 
skulderclipsene.   
G2. Sæt skulderbælterne tilbage gennem de nuværende slidser i sædepuden. 
G3. Løsn sædepuden fra fodstøtten, og fjern sædepuden fra sædet. 

H. FJERNELSE AF SELEN MED HENBLIK PÅ RENGØRING
H. For at fjerne selerne skal du føre sikringsenderne helt igennem hullerne i sædet.
 
BEMÆRK: Der er 5 fastgørelsespunkter for selen. 
BEMÆRK:  Sæt ALTID selen korrekt på plads igen efter rengøring og før du genbruger dem.

I. JUSTERING AF SKULDERREMMENES POSITION
I1. Sæt skulderbælterne gennem de øverste eller nederste huller i ryglænet.

J. OMDANNELSE TIL MINISKAMMELTILSTAND
J1. Fjern bakken (trin E). 
J2. Læg taburetten fladt ned på fløjen. 
J3. Fjern de fire nederste ben ved at trykke på knappen på hvert af dem.
J4.  Reemplácelos con almohadillas para las piernas. 
J5. Skru fodbeskytterne fast igen med 4×15 mm skruer.
J6. Stolen er nu klar til brug i Mini Stool Mode. 

K. OMDANNELSE TIL HØJ SKAMMELTILSTAND FOR BØRN ELLER VOKSNE OP TIL 110 KG
K1 Fjern bakken (trin E). 
K2. Læg stolen fladt ned på fløjen.
K3. Skru den centrale metalskrue i bunden af stolen løs.  4. Fjern sædet. 
K4. Sæt plastikdækslet på. 
K5. Stolen er nu klar til brug i High Stool-tilstand til børn eller voksne på op til 110 kg. 

BEMÆRK: Brug ikke slibende rengøringsmidler. Opbevar altid produktet i 
et rent og tørt sted.  
BEMÆRK: Produktet kan ikke vaskes i opvaskemaskine.
BEMÆRK: Kontroller altid regelmæssigt, om skruer, møtrikker og andre fastgørelsese-
lementer er stramme - stram til eller udskift om nødvendigt. For at opretholde sikkerhe-
den ved din højstol skal du søge omgående reparation af bøjede, revnede, slidte eller 
ødelagte dele. Brug kun originale dele og tilbehør.  

Bakke: Tørres af med en fugtig klud og mild sæbe. Må ikke nedsænkes i vand.
For at sikre langvarig brug af din højstol skal du tørre den af med en fugtig klud og om 
nødvendigt bruge en mild sæbeopløsning. 

RENGØRING:
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SIKKERHEDSSTANDARDER:



Muuvo Sp. J.
ul. Rychla 18

41-948 Piekary Śląskie
POLSKA

www.muuvo.com

Obsługa klienta:
+48 507 98 38 28
office@muuvo.com

Serwis/reklamacje:
+48 507 98 38 29

service@muuvo.com


